POWER EQUIPMENT

__ OPERATOR'S
(Y MANUAL

L TurfTiger

Models: STT52V-27CH
STTG1U-21CH
STT61U-27KA

STT61V-29DFI-SS

" STT61V-35BUAC-SS

K STT-29DFI-SS

STT-35BUAC-SS

Congratulations on owning a Scag mower! This manual contains the operating
instructions and safety information for your Scag mower. Reading this manual
can provide you with assistance in maintenance and adjustment procedures to
keep your mower performing to maximum efficiency. The specific models that
this book covers are listed on the inside cover. Before operating your machine,
please read all the information enclosed.

© 2009 PART NO. 03248 Rev 3
Scag Power Equipment PRINTED 9/2009
Division of Metalcraft of Mayville, Inc. PRINTED IN USA



4\ WARNING

FAILURE TO FOLLOW SAFE OPERATING PRACTICES MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

* Read this manual completely as well as other manuals that came with your mower.

* DO NOT operate on steep slopes. To check a slope, attempt to back up it (with the
cutter deck down). If the machine can back up the slope without the wheels slipping,
reduce speed and use extreme caution.

e Under no circumstances should the machine be operated on slopes greater than 15
degrees. ALWAYS FOLLOW OSHA APPROVED OPERATION.

e DO NOT mow on wet grass. Wet grass reduces traction and steering control.
e Keep all shields in place, especially the grass discharge chute.

* Before performing any maintenance or service, stop the machine and remove the
spark plug wire and ignition key.

¢ If a mechanism becomes clogged, stop the engine before cleaning.
e Keep hands, feet and clothing away from power-driven parts.
e Keep others off the mower (only one person at a time)

REMEMBER - YOUR MOWER IS ONLY AS SAFE AS THE OPERATOR!

HAZARD CONTROL AND ACCIDENT PREVENTION ARE DEPENDENT UPON THE AWARENESS,
CONCERN, PRUDENCE, AND PROPER TRAINING OF THE PERSONNEL INVOLVED IN THE
OPERATION, TRANSPORT, MAINTENANCE, AND STORAGE OF THE EQUIPMENT.

This manual covers the operating instructions and illustrated parts list for:

STT52V-27CH with a serial number of D7400001 to D7499999
STT61V-27CH with a serial number of D7500001 to D7599999
STT61V-27KA with a serial number of E4200001 to E4299999

STT61V-29DFI-SS

with a serial number of

E3900001 to 3999999

STT61V-35BVAC-SS

with a serial number of

E5400001 to E5499999

STT-29DFI-SS with a serial number of E4000001 to E4099999
STT-35BVAC-SS with a serial number of E5500001 to E5599999
SMT-52V with a serial number of D9400001 to D9499999
SMT-61V with a serial number of D9500001 to D9599999
SMT-72VS with a serial number of E3400001 to E3499999
SMST-72A with a serial number of E0000001 to E0099999

Always use the entire serial number listed on the serial number tag when referring to this product.




Table of Contents scnﬁ

Table of Contents

SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION........c.ccctiiimmmmriinnnmnissnssisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssnns 1
1.1 INTRODUCGTION......coiiiiiiirimrssanrssrssss s sss s s s s e s s s e s s e saeE R e AR e SRR £ R AR £ SRR R AR R AR R RRE R RRERRRRE R ERe R nnennnnuns 1
1.2 DIRECTION REFERENCE ........uoiiiiiiiicis st sss s s sss s s s s s as s me s e e sme s san e smesmnenmnnans 1
1.3 SERVICING THE ENGINE AND DRIVE TRAIN COMPONENTS.........ccceismmrntrnmmnsasmsmssssnsssnssssssssnsssssesssssans 1
LS 1111 =0 0 2
SECTION 2 - SAFETY INFORMATION ......ouuummiiiiiiiinmmsnsrmnsssssss s senssssssss s s s sssssssssssssssssssssnssssnnes 3
P70 1 I {010 10T 020 0 3
2.2 SIGNAL WORDS .....ceetiiimtmimt s snsss i s s s s s s e s Ee R e £ R AR R R AR SRR AR e R RREEA R RREERRRReRRRREE AR AR RRRRRRERaS 3
2.3 BEFORE OPERATION CONSIDERATIONS.......ccootiimtmnsmtrisssnssss s nsssssssss s s sssssasssssassss nssmssesssssnsssssnssnsenas 3
2.4 OPERATION CONSIDERATIONS........ctiiiittrissmemassssmasssrasssssssssssnsss s s sasasasss s s sasssasasssassss nssnssnssns s sssnnnnssnnenas 4
2.5 ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM........ccevitotriseerismsrssssnisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssassss nssssssssssssssssssssnsenas 6
2.6 MAINTENANCE CONSIDERATIONS & STORAGE .......ccootriimmmnrsmsrisasnnssss s ssssssssssss sssssssssssssssssssnssssenas 8
2.7 USING A SPARK ARRESTOR........cottitriiatimisnniins s sssss s ssss s s s s s ss s s s s ma s an s s sme e an s e n s mnnnsnnn e nas 8
2.8 SAFETY AND INSTRUCTIONAL DECALS ......oiiiitiimsrnsms s nssss s ssss s s sssa s ssss s ssss nssms sessss snssssansnsenas 9
SECTION 3 - SPECIFICATIONS .....coiiiiietiiiimsernissssmnssssssnsssss s sssssss s sssssssssssssssssnsssnsssnsssnsesnns 10
B 200 I =1 L 1 10
B T I 0 I {0 10
BT o 0 T o ] Y 0 11
B 0 U I o B0 0 0 11
3.5 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ...cocuuereiiimrismsiissrssss s sssss s s sss s s sas s ssas s sms sss s sms sss e sas s smsssas s snsssassasnssnssensnssuns 12
3.6 WEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS .........coiiiiiimiitrssnrmsssnssss s sssssss s s ssss s sass s sss s sas s smsssas s smsssassnsnesnssensnssuns 12
BT o 510 10 1L 0 1 Y I 12
SECTION 4 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ......ccciiimmerrrnninnesssnrnnsssssss s snsssssssss s s snssssssssss s 13
4.1 CONTROLS AND INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICATION .....ccoeiiiimmrnsmrnimsnnses s sssss s sssss s ssms s ssss snssmssnssnnes 13
4.2 SAFETY INTERLOCK SYSTEM ....coiiiiiiiimirinssiisssmsssssrssss s sssss s snssss s s sss s sassss sassss assss massss snsssssnssnnes 14
4.3 INITIAL RUN-IN PROCEDURES........ccoctiitmminnsrissnsmsssss s s s s s snss s s sas s s ssn s sassss nssmssassns sassnssnssnnes 15
4.4 STARTING THE ENGINE ......coeeiiiiemietiisnniass i ssssss s s ss s s s e sas s s s s s s s n e s sam e b an e e nsnmn e e amn s 15
4.5 GROUND TRAVEL AND STEERING ........ccociiitirimirimsrins s mssss s sssss s sss s s ssss s sass sassss sessss snssmssnssnnes 15
4.6 ENGAGING THE DECK DRIVE (CUTTER BLADES)......cccciinmtmnmrnissnnsss s ssssss s s sssssssssssssssssses 16
4.7 HILLSIDE OPERATION.......cotiitiiismiissrisssssssssssissss s sassms s s s sms s s s s e as £ s s s e e s R e R R R e R s aR e EaRR e R R aRmn R R Rnn s 17
4.8 PARKING THE MOWER ......ccoiiiitiiitri s s s s s n s s s p s s s an e s n e e nam e e an e e e amn e e nn s 17
L I Y e I 5 0T o o L I 17
4.10 REMOVING CLOGGED MATERIAL .......tiitriimnmimsrisss s sssss s ssssss s s sss s ssssss sassss sassss sassss sasssssnssnnes 17
4.11 MOVING MOWER WITH ENGINE STOPPED.......cccoroiritiriimemnser s ssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssnses 18
4.12 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MOWING .....cocceoeriramerismsrissnerssnsmsssssssssssssssss s s sssssasssssasssssassnssassssssssnssnssnnes 18
4.13 ADJUSTING CUTTING HEIGHT ...coieiiiiiiieme e s s s s sss s s sss s s san e s ssn s s s s ssms s sams snssms snssnn s 18
4.14 ADJUSTING THE STEERING LEVERS. ...t sss s s s ssms s sss s s ssms snssnn s 19
4.15 ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT ADJUST PEDAL .......ooiiiiriiemismsmnsns s snss s ssss s s sasssssessss sssssssnssnses 19
4.16 TOWING (OPTIONAL HITCH ACCESSORY).....ccccmirmmrirsmerisnsmsssnssisssssssssssssssssssssssassss sassssssssssssssssssssnses 20



scne Table of Contents

SECTION 5 - TROUBLESHOOTING CUTTING CONDITIONS ......cccciiiummmmnnnnsnmsssnsessssnennnas 21
SECTION 6 - ADJUSTMENTS .......iiiiimiininnniissssnisssssnsssssssss s sssssssssssssssssasssssssanssnnss 24
6.1 PARKING BRAKE ADJUSTMENT ....cciiiiiiimimiimianiisnississanisssnssss s s sssssssas s sssssss s sassssssssassssnsssnssannanss 24
6.2 TRAVEL ADJUSTIMENTS ..ottt sas s s sas s sas sss s sa s s s s m s e s a e an s an e mn s nnnnan 25
6.3 THROTTLE CONTROL AND CHOKE ADJUSTMENTS.......ccccomiiminmmiiiinisnmsnssnsnsssns s ssssssssssasssnns 26
6.4 BELT ADJUSTIMENT ....ouiiiiiiiiiiimiiniiis i ssss s ssas s s as s sas s sm s s s a s s n e a e m e e E e ae s R E ban b an e nn e e anean 26
LR =] I Y ] = 27
6.6 CUTTER DECK ADJUSTMENTS .....coiiiiiiiiniiiimiannisnississsnssssns s sssssssss s assas s sssssss s sassssnsssassssnsssns sasnanne 27
6.7 CUSTOM-CUT BAFFLE ADJUSTMENT ....cccciiiimmiammisnmisanmssanisssmississsnsssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssassssssssassasnanss 28
6.8 ELECTRIC CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT ......icciiiiiiimianminnissnissanisssnssnsssss s s sssan s sssssss s sassssnsssassssnsssnssasnanse 31
SECTION 7 - MAINTENANCE........ccoctiiiimtrmninssnnnsssssssssss s s nssss s s s ssss s ssssass s ssssass s ssssans s snsssnssnnss 32
7.1 MAINTENANCE CHART - RECOMMENDED SERVICE INTERVALS .......ccccooomnmmmsrnnnnssrsss s sssssnseenas 32
2% S0 1 = 2110 0 33
7.3 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ....oiiiiirtriserissrssssisssessss s sssss s sssssas s sssssassasms asssssns snssassss snsssssas s snssanessassssnessnssnnnensn 35
231 =11 € 13| =0 36
7.5 ENGINE FUEL SYSTEM .....coiioiiiriitmimsiistrnss s ssssssssssssss s ssssssssasss sasssssss nssassss snsssssassssmsssassssas snsnessns snnnensn 36
7.6 ENGINE AIR CLEANER.......coirotiieriitrinsiistrssss s s ss s sas s sss s sass s sms ss s s s s e s as e mssanessassnsnessnssnnnensn 37
A0 0= 7 Y L =33 £ 38
28210 12 LV = = 1 =1 01 39
7.9 CUTTER BLADES.......oocotiierirtrisrisas st snss s s s s s s sas s s s s e nm s s s £ nm e £ R £ AR R R R R R AR R AR R AR R R ERERRRRE R EREERRRE R RS 39
28 L0 15 40
7.11 CUTTER DECK GEARBOX ...cccctistrasesrsssrssssrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssasss sasssssss sassassss snsssssas e snssssnessassasnessnssannensn 40
7.12 COOLING SYSTEM ....ouerierirerismrisssrssssisssessss s assss s sssssas s sssssassasss sasssssms sassassss snsssssas e snssssnessassasnessnssnnnensn 41
7.13 BODY, DECK, AND UPHOLSTERY ....ccivstrusetrsrmsssersssmssssmssssssssmssssssssssssssnssssssssssssssassssnssssssssasssssessnssassensn 42
SECTION 8 - ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST .....cccconiimminnsmninsssnssssssssnsssssssssssssssssns 43
8.1 SCAG APPROVED ATTACHMENTS AND ACCESSORIES..........cccccciumimnmmnaiminnnsnssnsssssnssssnens 43
LT 0 U I I o 0 0 44
61V & 72VS CUTTER DECKS ...t snas s sss s s s sn s s s s a s s s s s an s m s s an s 46
72 XK L U I =1 T 0T 0 48
CUTTER DECK CONTROLS ..ot s sas s n s sas s a s s s m s s s m s s s m s s n e ban e m e nan e e 50
SHEET METAL COMPONENTS ..ottt ssssas s s s sas s sasssas s smsssss sasnssssn snsnssssnansansssnnssannanns 52
STT ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM - WITHOUT SUSPENSION SEAT.......ccccccmimmnmmmnnnnnnnsnniannne 54
STT ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM - WITH SUSPENSION SEAT ......cccccoiimmnmmnnmnnnnsnmnnsssnasines 56
DECK DRIVE COMPONENTS ..ottt sas s ssss s sss s s s aa s s s s s s e s s an e sa e s n e n s e ana e 58
ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS - KOHLER........cccciiiimnninssnssnnsi s s s s ssssssnsssss sssssssans 60
ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS - 27HP, 29DFI KAWASAKI & 35BVAC .......ccccmiimnimmnisensnnsssssssssssans 62
BRAKE AND STEERING COMPONENTS .......cccoiiiiiiminiemnnienisnsssssss s s sasssssssssssssssssss sssnassans 64
WHEEL MOTOR PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION ......ccccoiiiiimiimmniinnnssnsssnssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssasnenss 66
O I 67
FUEL AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ......coiioiiiiiiiimisnisnmianisnissiississsssssssss s ssssssssssassssssssassssssssassasnsssas snsnsssanss 68
FUEL AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - 29DFI KAWASAKI.........cccismiimmiimnnimsnissmsnissnsssss s ssssssssssssssssans 70



Table of Contents

BDP-16A HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY .......coiioiiiiminniiemiasiisnisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssasssssas sssnsssans 72
BDP-16A HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY WITH COOLING FAN(29DFI & 35BVAC)) .......ccucmrnummnnrrssnnssanns 74
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (KOHLER & BRIGGS & STRATTON).......cccusmiiaimnmmnsanmsnnnssnnssssssssssssssssnssssssssssssans 76
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 27HP KAWASAKI. ... sss s sssn s ssn s sas sasnassan s 78
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 29DFI KAWASAKI ........coiiiiiirimss i sssssss s sss s s sss s s snssssssssss ssnassanes 80
REPLACEMENT DECALS AND INFORMATION PLATES .......ccociiimimiimnnnssnssssssn s s s ssssssssssssassans 82
STT ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (KOHLER)......ccitoimiimiiimiinisnmsssnssnsssanssssss s ssssssssssasnssssssnsssssssssansssnsssassanns 84
STT ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (27HP KAWASAKI)......coitiiiiminirinmiannssnsssnmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssnsssassses 85
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - 29DFI KAWASAKI........coiioiiimminniinnisnisnnsssnsssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssassans 86
STT ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (35BVAC BRIGGS & STRATTON) .....ccccvvimmimiriimnasnsssnssnmssnsssssssssssssssnnnas 8
LIMITED WARRANTY - COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT ........ccccuiiummeriinns following section 8



Section 1

GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Your mower was built to the highest standards in the
industry. However, the prolonged life and maximum
efficiency of your mower depends on you following the
operating, maintenance and adjustment instructions in
this manual.

If additional information or service is needed, contact your
Scag Power Equipment Dealer.

We encourage you to contact your dealer for repairs.
All Scag dealers are informed of the latest methods to
service this equipment and provide prompt and efficient
service in the field or at their service shop. They carry a
full line of Scag service parts.

- IMPORTANT -

The replacement of any part on this product
by other than the manufacturer's authorized
replacement part may adversely affect the
performance, durability or safety of this
product.

Use of other than original Scag replacement
parts will void the warranty.

When ordering parts, always give the model and serial
number of your mower. The serial number plate is located
between the seat and the controls where shown in Figure

1-1.
SERIAL NUMBER -
PLATE LOCATION <

&

Figure 1-1. Mower Serial Number Plate Location

USE ONLY SCAG APPROVED ATTACHMENTS AND
ACCESSORIES.

Attachments and accessories manufactured by companies
other than Scag Power Equipment are not approved for
use on this machine. See Section 8-1.

A WARNING

For pictorial clarity, some illustrations and figures
in this manual may show shields, guards or plates
open or removed. Under no circumstances should
your mower be operated without these devices
in place.

All information is based upon product information available
at the time of approval for printing. Scag Power Equipment
reserves the right to make changes at any time without
notice and without incurring any obligation.

1.2 DIRECTION REFERENCE

The “Right” and “Left”, “Front” and “Rear” of the machine
are referenced from the operator’s right and left when
seated in the normal operating position and facing the
forward travel direction.

1.3 SERVICING THE ENGINE AND DRIVE
TRAIN COMPONENTS

The detail servicing and repair of the engine, hydraulic
pumps and gearboxes are not covered in this manual;
only routine maintenance and general service instructions
are provided. For service of these components during the
limited warranty period, it is important to contact your
Scag dealer or find a local authorized servicing agent
of the component manufacturer. Any unauthorized work
done on these components during the warranty period
may void your warranty.




Section 1
1.4 SYMBOLS
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
| I Choke Q Transmission
Parking Brake ]:.“ Spinning Blade
On/Start ] Spring Tension on Idler
\E <

Off/Stop Qil

Falling Hazard

Thrown Object Hazard

Fast

Slow

Continuously Variable - Linear

Cutting Element - Basic Symbol

S|\ (€] O|—

4810398

Pinch Point

Cutting Element - Engage

Hour meter/Elapsed Operating Hours

Cutting Element - Disengage

STT MODELS

Seat must be installed under the seat
hold down bracket during installation.
Failure to secure the seat under the hold
down bracket could result in serious
injury or death in a roll over.

CE Mark

Iy i (B

Thrown Object Hazard
Keep Bystanders Away

Read Operator's Manual




Section 2

SAFETY INFORMATION

2.1 INTRODUCTION

Your mower is only as safe as the operator. Carelessness

A DANGER

or operator error may result in serious bodily injury
or death. Hazard control and accident prevention are
dependent upon the awareness, concern, prudence, and
proper training of the personnel involved in the operation,
transport, maintenance and storage of the equipment.
Make sure every operator is properly trained and
thoroughly familiar with all of the controls before operating
the mower. The owner/user can prevent and is responsible
for accidents or injuries occurring to themselves, other
people or property.

READ THIS OPERATOR’S MANUAL BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO START YOUR MOWER.

A replacement manual is available from your authorized
Scag Service Dealer or by contacting Scag Power
Equipment, Service Department at P.O. Box 152, Mayville,
WI 53050 or contact us via the Internet at www.scag.com.
The manual for this machine can be downloaded by using
the model and serial number or use the contact form to
make your request. Please indicate the complete model
and serial number of your Scag product when requesting
replacement manuals.

2.2 SIGNAL WORDS

This symbol means “Attention! Become Alert! Your
Safety is Involved!" The symbol is used with the following
signal words to attract your attention to safety messages
found on the decals on the machine and throughout this
manual. The message that follows the symbol contains
important information about safety. To avoid injury and
possible death, carefully read the message! Be sure to
fully understand the causes of possible injury or death.

SIGNAL WORD:

It is a distinctive word found on the safety decals on the
machine and throughout this manual that alerts the viewer
to the existence and relative degree of the hazard.

The signal word “DANGER” denotes that an extremely
hazardous situation exists on or near the machine that
could result in high probability of death or irreparable
injury if proper precautions are not taken.

A WARNING

The signal word “WARNING” denotes that a hazard exists
on or near the machine that can result in injury or death if
proper precautions are not taken.

A CAUTION

The signal word “CAUTION?” is a reminder of safety
practices on or near the machine that could result in
personal injury if proper precautions are not taken.

Your safety and the safety of others depends significantly
upon your knowledge and understanding of all correct
operating practices and procedures of this machine.

2.3 BEFORE OPERATION
CONSIDERATIONS

1. NEVER allow children to operate this riding mower.
Do not allow adults to operate this machine without
proper instructions.

2. Do not mow when children and/or others are
present. Keep children out of the mowing area and
in the watchful care of a responsible adult other than
the operator. Be alert and turn machine off if a child
enters the area.

3. DO NOT allow children to ride or play on the
machine, it is not a toy.

4. Clear the area to be mowed of objects that could be
picked up and thrown by the cutter blades.

5. DO NOT carry passengers.

6. DO NOT operate the machine under the influence of
alcohol or drugs.



Section 2

If the operator(s) or mechanic(s) cannot read English
or Spanish, it is the owner's responsibility to explain
this material to them.

DO NOT wear loose fitting clothing. Loose clothing,
jewelry or long hair could get tangled in moving
parts. Do not operate the machine wearing shorts;
always wear adequate protective clothing including
long pants. Wearing safety glasses, safety shoes and
a helmet is advisable and is required by some local
ordinances and insurance regulations.

A WARNING

Always wear hearing protection. Operating this
machine over prolonged periods of time can
cause loss of hearing.

Keep the machine and attachments in good
operating condition. Keep all shields and safety
devices in place. If a shield, safety device or decal
is defective or damaged, repair or replace it before
operating the machine.

A WARNING

This machine is equipped with an interlock system
intended to protect the operator and others from
injury. This is accomplished by preventing the
engine from starting unless the deck drive is
disengaged, the parking brake is on, the steering
control levers are in the neutral position and the
operator is in the seat. The system shuts off the
engine if the operator leaves the seat with the deck
drive engaged and/or the steering control levers
are not in the neutral position and the parking
brake is not engaged. Never operate equipment
with the interlock system disconnected or
malfunctioning.

12

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

. DO NOT add fuel to a running or hot engine. Allow
the engine to cool for several minutes before adding
fuel. Never fuel indoors or inside enclosed trailers.

Keep flammable objects (cigarettes, matches, etc.),
open flames and sparks away from the fuel tank and
fuel container. Use only approved containers.

Equipment must comply with the latest requirements
per SAE J137 and/or ANSI/ASAE S279 when driven
on public roads.

- NOTE -

If the mower is driven on public roads, it must
comply with state and local ordinances as well as
SAE J137 and/or ANSI/ASAE S279 requirements.
Contact your local authorities for regulations and
equipment requirements.

Do not operate without the side discharge chute
installed and in the down position or with an optional
grass catcher or mulch plate completely installed.

Check the blade mounting bolts at frequent intervals
for proper tightness.

Make sure all hydraulic fluid connections are tight
and all hydraulic hoses and lines are in good
condition before starting the machine.

2.4 OPERATION CONSIDERATIONS

1.

Know the function of all controls and how to stop
quickly.

A WARNING

10. Be sure the interlock switches are functioning

11.

correctly.

Fuel is flammable; handle it with care. Fill the fuel
tank outdoors. Never fill it indoors. Use a funnel or
spout to prevent spillage. Clean up any spillage
before starting the engine.

DO NOT operate on steep slopes.To check a slope,
attempt to back up it (with the cutter deck down).
If the machine can back up the slope without the
wheels slipping, reduce speed and use extreme
caution. Under no circumstances should the
machine be operated on slopes greater than 15
degrees. ALWAYS FOLLOW OSHA APPROVED
OPERATION.

Reduce speed and exercise extreme caution on
slopes and in sharp turns to prevent tipping or loss
of control. Be especially cautious when changing
directions on slopes.



Section 2

To prevent tipping or loss of control, start and stop
smoothly, avoid unnecessary turns and travel at
reduced speed.

When using any attachment, never direct the
discharge of material toward bystanders or allow
anyone near the machine while in operation.

Before attempting to start the engine, with the
operator in the seat, disengage power to the cutter
deck, place the steering control levers in the neutral
position and engage the parking brake.

If the mower discharge ever plugs, shut off the
engine, remove the ignition key, and wait for all
movement to stop before removing the obstruction.

15

. The machine and attachments should be stopped
and inspected for damage after striking a foreign
object, and damage should be repaired before
restarting and operating the machine.

A CAUTION

Do not touch the engine or the muffler while the
engine is running or immediately after stopping.
These areas may be hot enough to cause a
burn.

A WARNING

DO NOT use your hand to dislodge the clogged
discharge chute. Use a stick or other device to
remove clogged material after the engine has
stopped running and the blades have stopped
turning.

A DANGER

10.

11.
12.
13.

14.

Be alert for holes, rocks, roots and other hidden
hazards in the terrain. Keep away from any drop-
offs. Beware of overhead obstructions (low limbs,
etc.), underground obstacles (sprinklers, pipes, tree
roots, etc.). Cautiously enter a new area. Be alert for
hidden hazards.

Disengage power to cutter deck before backing up.
Do not mow in reverse unless absolutely necessary
and then only after observation of the entire area
behind the mower. If you must mow in reverse,
maintain a constant lookout to the rear of the
machine and mow slowly.

DO NOT turn sharply. Use care when backing up.

Disengage power to cutter deck before crossing
roads, walks or gravel drives.

Mow only in daylight or good artificial light.
NEVER raise the deck with the blades engaged.

Take all possible precautions when leaving the
machine unattended, such as disengaging the
mower, lowering the attachments, setting the parking
brake, stopping the engine, and removing the key.

Disengage power to the attachments when
transporting or when not in use.

DO NOT run the engine inside a building or
a confined area without proper ventilation.
Exhaust fumes are hazardous and contain
carbon monoxide which can cause brain injury
and death.

16

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

. Keep hands and feet away from cutter blades and
moving parts. Contact can injure.

Transport the mower using a heavy duty trailer

or truck. Insure the trailer or truck has all of the
necessary lighting and markings as required by
laws, codes, and ordinances. Secure a trailer with a
safety chain.

Be cautious when loading and unloading onto
trailers or trucks. Use only a full width ramp. Ramp
angle should be no more than 15 degrees. Back up
the ramp and drive down forward.

When transporting the mower, make sure the park
brake is engaged, the steering control levers are in
the neutral position, the engine is off with the key
removed, and the wheels have been blocked.

Tie the mower down securely using straps, chains,
cable, or ropes. Both front and rear straps must be
directed down and outward from machine.

Use care when approaching blind corners, shrubs,
trees, or other objects that may obscure vision.

NEVER leave the machine running unattended.




Section 2

2.5 ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM

A WARNING

Reduce speed when turning, operating on slopes,
slick or wet surfaces. Allow extra distance to
stop.

Stay off of slopes too steep for safe operation.
To check a slope, attempt to back up it (with the
cutter deck down). If the machine can not back
up the slope without the wheels slipping, do not
operate the machine on this slope. Under no
circumstances should the machine be operated
on slopes greater than 15 degrees.

DO NOT mow near drop-offs, ditches or
embankments. The machine could suddenly roll
over if a wheel goes over the edge or if the edge
caves in.

Operate the machine smoothly, no sudden turns,
starts or stops on a slope.

NEVER tow on slopes. The weight of the towed
equipment may cause loss of traction and loss

of control.

DO NOT permit untrained personnel to operate
the machine.

Be cautious when loading and unloading onto
trailers or trucks.

Use only a full width ramp.

Ramp angle should be no more than 15
degrees.

Back up the ramp and drive down forward.

Any or all parts of the Roll-Over Protection System MUST
NOT be removed. Failure to adhere to this guideline could
result in injury or death.

FOLDABLE ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM
(IF EQUIPPED)

A WARNING

Keep the roll bar in the raised and locked position
and the seat belt securely fastened during
operation. Failure to do so could cause serious
injury or loss of life.

Lower the roll bar only when absolutely necessary.

A WARNING

This mower has been designed for good traction and
stability under normal mowing conditions. However,
caution must be used when traveling on slopes, especially
when the grass is wet. Do not mow on wet grass. Wet

grass reduces traction and steering control.

There is no roll-over protection when the roll bar
is in the down position.

Lower the roll bar only when absolutely
necessary.

Raise the roll bar as soon as clearance permits.

DO NOT wear the seat belt when the roll bar is in
the down position.

ALWAYS wear seat belt when roll bar is in the up
position.

Operate the machine smoothly, no sudden turns,
starts or stops.

Check the area carefully before mowing for proper
overhead clearance (i.e. branches, doorways,
etc.).

DO NOT contact any overhead object with the
roll bar.

1.

To lower the roll bar, loosen the tension knob on both
the left hand and right hand bar. See Figure 2-1.



Section 2 SCGAG

2. Remove the hairpin cotter pins and remove the two

(2) lock pins. See Figure 2-2. A WA R N I N G

3. Lower the roll bar to the down position.

4. To raise the roll bar, lift the bar to the upright Failure to properly inspect and maintain the seat

position. belt can cause serious injury or loss of life.

5. Install the two (2) lock pins through the hole, secure .
with the two (2) hairpin cotter pins and tighten the 1. Check the full length of the seat belt webbing for
tension knobs. See Figure 2-2. Remove the seat belt cuts, wear, fraying, dirt and stiffness. See Figure 2-3.
from the retainer brackets. 2. Check the seat belt webbing in areas exposed to

UPRIGHT AND ultra violet rays from the sun or extreme dust or
LOCKED POSITION dirt. If the original color of the webbing in these
areas is extremely faded and/or is packed with dirt,
the physical strength of this webbing may have
deteriorated. If this condition exists, replace the seat
belt system.

3. Check the buckle and latch for proper operation
and determine if the latch plate is excessively worn,
deformed, or if the buckle is damaged or cracked.
See Figure 2-3.

INSPECT BUCKLE
& LATCH

¥~ INSPECT WEBBING

Figure 2-3. Seat Belt Inspection

LOCK PIN

Figure 2-2. ROPS Hinge

The potential exposure of the seat belt to severe
environmental conditions make it crucial to inspect the
seat belt system regularly.

It is recommended that the seat belt be inspected on a
daily basis for signs of damage. Any seat belt system
that shows cuts, fraying, extreme or unusual wear,
significant discoloration due to UV exposure, dirt or
stiffness, abrasion to the seat belt webbing, or damage
to the buckle, latch plate, hardware or any other obvious
problem should be replaced immediately.



Section 2

2.6 MAINTENANCE CONSIDERATIONS &
STORAGE

1. Never make adjustments to the machine with the
engine running unless specifically instructed to do
so. If the engine is running, keep hands, feet, and
clothing away from moving parts.

2. Disengage drives, lower implement, set parking
brake, stop engine and remove key or disconnect
spark plug wire to prevent accidental starting of the
engine when servicing or adjusting the machine.
Wait for all movement to stop before adjusting,
cleaning or repairing.

3. Disconnect battery or remove spark plug wire before
making any repairs. Disconnect the negative terminal
first and the positive last. Reconnect the positive first
and the negative last.

4. Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight, to ensure the
machine is in safe working condition. Check blade
mounting bolts frequently to be sure they are tight.

5. Do not change the engine governor settings or
overspeed the engine. See the engine operator's
manual for information on engine settings.

6. To reduce fire hazard, keep the cutting units, drives,
muffler and engine free of grass, leaves, excessive
grease, oil and dirt.

7. Park the machine on level ground and engage the
parking brake.

8. NEVER allow untrained personnel to service the
machine.

9. Use care when checking blades. Use a Blade Buddy,
wrap the blade(s) or wear gloves and USE CAUTION
when servicing blades. Only replace blades. NEVER
straighten or weld blades.

10. Keep all parts in good working condition. Replace all
worn or damaged decals.

11. Use jack stands to support components when
required.

12. Carefully release pressure from components with
stored energy.

A WARNING

Hydraulic fluid is under high pressure. Keep body
and hands away from pinholes or nozzles that
eject hydraulic fluid under high pressure. If you
need service on your hydraulic system, please
see your authorized Scag dealer. If hydraulic
fluid is injected into the skin, it must be surgically
removed within a few hours by a doctor or
gangrene may resulit.

13. Let the engine cool before storing.

14. DO NQOT store the machine near an open flame.
15. Shut off fuel while storing or transporting.

16. DO NQOT store fuel near flames or drain indoors.

17. Charge batteries in an open, well ventilated area,
away from spark and flames. Unplug charger before
connecting or disconnecting from battery. Wear
protective clothing and use insulated tools.

2.7 USING A SPARK ARRESTOR

The engine in this machine is not equipped with a spark
arrestor muffler. It is in violation of California Public
Resource Code Section 4442 to use or operate this
engine on or near any forest covered, brush covered or
grass covered land unless the exhaust system is equipped
with a spark arrestor meeting any applicable local or state
laws. Other states or federal areas may have similar laws.
Check with your state or local authorities for regulations
pertaining to these requirements.



Section 2 SCGAG

2.8 SAFETY AND INSTRUCTIONAL DECALS

DANGER | AWARNING

ID&Qé SPINNING BLADES #2 | INSTALL BELT COVER BEFORE

- 5 OPERATING MACHINE
]Q-Qj KEEP CLEAR K@ READ OPERATOR'S MANUAL oo
ﬁl BLADE CONTACT & THROWN

OBJECTS CAN INJURE 4834(3

483407 J)

proyp FORWARD R

/AWARNING F REVERSE

ROTATING BLADES AND BELTS

= Keep honds, Feet & clothing cleor
®x Keep all guards in place 481568

r 0 (7 N
" bston baree servizing %" oo [MPORTANT 3
o e e Barat ing Operation on slopes [ CAUTION }

S

DO NOT OPERATE UNLESS GRASS tan be hazardous. -
CATCHER, MULCHING KIT OR This machine was puold inury feom
DISCHARGE CHUTE 1S INSTALLED originally ec\umned engine before
with a Rollover gine A
483406 Protection Device removing fuel
with a Roll Bar tank cap. 483397

and Seat Belt. ~/
WARNING || |[se your center i 483307
either is missing

Replace seat only with Stag approved
seat with seat mounting provisions \ or damage&.ﬂzsj E WARNING

and Scag approved seat belts.

) o 483425 The seat MUST be installed under the
Failure to follow these directions could result ?ggttalltg%cilogov%{zur'ragkfeg gggdpg the seat
in injury or death in the event of a rollover. under the Mol down brackef tould result

S 483633J in serious injury or death in a rollovgri
483429
(" IMPORTANT ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES )
&WARNING READ OPERATOR”S MANUAL FOR MORE DETAILS
Check tire pressure - (Drive tires-12 psi, Caster tires-25 psi) e N
NEUTRAL ADJUSTMENT START/DRIVE PROCEDURE

o Engage parking brake

Loosen jam nuts e Disengage mower deck drive
| ) o Move control handles
l!l_ i) to neutral Lock position

Rotate turnbuckle eStart engine
With an operator in the seat, engine running, control Levers °Release parking brake
in neutral and the parking brake dlsengaged - adjust control oSelect forward or reverse with
Linkage. Loosen jam nuts. If wheel rotates forward, adjust hyrdo control handles
58§1832T#Nﬁk$y Cty};r\rmjckLe C(le.L [d lwheelh r\oLtates r\eor\wa'r‘d, qlg \f;t t\jr\nbuckLe
RESULT FROM . ust unt rive wheel stops turning. Tighten jam nuts.
MACHINE ROLLOVER Repeat for opposite side. AA WARNING
Fallune Lo folloy these + TRACKING ADJUSTMENT —
In serlous Injury or death If the machine pulls to the right, adjust LH control Linkage
Do not operate machine on CCW to slow Left wheel. I[f the machine pulls to the Left, | Y
stesp slopes o near drop offs adjust RH control Linkage CCW to slow right wheel. Readjust
S:°"t°"°':“"":;:"mx"“:k - neutral 1f necessary. AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH
not ex ne
yeight rating of the ROPS FREE WHEEL OPERATION o Read the Operator’s Manual
Always use seat belt . - " " (4
Do not Jump 17 nashine tlps To move machine without running the engine, rotate both dump o Solicite etiquetas_en espanol
1o POPS e ot , valves located at the LH side of the pumps CCH 1/2 turn to o & un distribuidor Scag
Always keep ROPS Fully extended freewheel” positions. Return dump valves to original position boekus andInaven ggengggse"“
WHEN ROPS MUST BE DOWN. to operate the mower. Tighten to 7-10 ft-Lbs. ?peateﬁ Shan 7% degrees
Do not use the seat belt ° If hi t i hill,
BrIve with extro core HYDRAULIC FLUID LEVEL Gearbox Lubricant. stop blades and bask dowt sLowly
equiped with set platform: 5 o Avoid sudden turns
Do not operate machine wl thout Check hydraulic fluid Level SAE BOWS0 gear oil o D t ™ hiLd
seat placforn pin Ip ploce hile fluid is cool. Fluid here ane areund o O
286304500 W ool. others are aroun
Level should be 3" below top o Never carry children even with
483300 of filler neck. FiLl with °?.%%<{<esc!o$4tfand behind before
SAE 20KW50 motor oil only. IMPORTANT gnd Whléetbogk“}\g o
o
ORI VESHAF ' MA . N4TAINANCE shigids, atohes, ste.)’in pLace
rease yokes 3-4 pumps and working
oot overntits. oo Far | Every 200 hours " Ronole gbfets, that could be
hot fluid expansion must o Trained operators only 83444
be allowed or resultin:
expansion may cause leaks 6 Line 8-10 o
in the system. rease spline 8-10 pumps
g Every 50 hours 483444
\ 482710/
482710 390S0150G



scne Section 3

SPECIFICATIONS

3.1 ENGINE
GENEIAI TYPE ettt et Heavy Duty Industrial/Commercial Gasoline
Model:

Scag Model STT52V-27CH, STTBTV-27CH..........uiiiiiiiiiiee e Kohler Command CH740S

Scag Model STTBTV-27KA ... .ottt st e s e e e e e ane e nneees Kawasaki FD750D

Scag Model STT61V-29DFI-SS, STT-29DFI-SS ... Kawasaki FD791D

Scag Model STT61V-35BVAC-SS, STT-35BVAC-SS ..o Briggs & Stratton Vanguard
Horsepower @ 3800 RPM:

Scag Model STT52V-27CH, STTB1V-27CH...........ovviiiiiiieeeeee e 27HP (Kohler Spec. #PS-CH740-3114)

Scag Model STTBTV-27KA ... 27HP (Kawasaki Spec. #FD750D-CS08)

Scag Model STT61V-29DFI-SS, STT-29DFI-SS ... 29HP (Kawasaki Spec. #FD791D-CS04)

Scag Model STT61V-35BVAC-SS, STT-35BVAC-SS ..., 35HP (Briggs & Stratton Spec. #613477-0132-E1)
Displacement:

o1 L= T O 0 TP OPPRRRN 725cc

Kawasaki FD750D and FD7OTD .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e s sttt e e e ambt e e e e s anbee e e e e snbeeeeeeanbeneeeeanes 745cc

BFHQOS & SErAtON ... e e e e e e e e e nre e e e ne e s anree e 993cc
Type:

[100] ] 1= 4-Cycle, Air-Cooled, Naturally Aspirated Gasoline, OHV

Kawasaki (FD750D) .....ccciiiuieieeiiiiiiee e esiieee e 4-Cycle, Air-Cooled, Naturally Aspirated Gasoline, OHV

Kawasaki (FD791D) ....cveiiiiiiiei e 4-Cycle, Liquid-Cooled, Digital Fuel Injection Gasoline, OHV

Briggs & Stratton .........eeeviiiiiiiic e 4-Cycle, Air-Cooled, Naturally Aspirated, OHV
L@ 11 o L= ¢3RRI 2 with Cast Iron Sleeves
L€ L0} 7Y o o] S SRR Mechanical Type with Variable Speed Control Set At 3800 RPM
Idle Speed:

00 1= SRS 1400 RPM

L U= 1T 1 SRS 1400 RPM

BHQOS & SHratlON ... e e e e e 1750 RPM
Carburation:

KONIET .. Fixed Jet Carburetor with Smart-Choke™ and Fuel Shutdown Solenoid

Kawasaki (FD750D) .....ceeiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e snbe e e s s ee e s snneeeeeeens Fixed Jet Downdraft Carburetor

T T O (DS ) T PR SR Digital Fuel Injection

Briggs & SHratton ........eiiiiiiee e Fixed Jet Sidedraft Carburetor
Fuel Pump:

00 1= PP Mechanical with In-Line Fuel Filter

KAWEASAKI .. High Pressure Electric with In-Line Fuel Filter

Briggs & Stratton ........eooiiiiee e Mechanical with IN-Line Fuel Filter
FURL e Non-Leaded Gasoline with a Minimum Octane Rating of 87
L@ 1 I o o R STRPI Full Pressure w/Full-Flow Filter
RS 1= 1 =Y PSR OP R STRR P Electric Starting with Solenoid Shift
BIES . et Kevlar cord. Self-adjusting, Self-tightening
3.2 ELECTRICAL
T U1 1= PRSPPI 12 Volt
L0 g F=T oo To Y] (=T o PRSPPSO Alternator
Charging Output:

[100] 1 1= 12 Volt, 15 Amp

[RC=LTTZ= ST 12 Volt, 20 Amp

BrQOS & SHrAtlON ... 12 Volt, 20 Amp
YY1 (=T0 0T o] =V PP UPPRRTNY Negative Ground
Interlock SWItChes........c.eevviiiiiiii e, Seat, Neutral Control, Mower Engagement (BBC), Parking Brake
Instrument Panel ............ccccooiiiiiiieee Ammeter, Key Switch, Throttle Lever, Manual Choke, BBC Switch,

Fuses and Safety Start module, Temp. Gauge (KA), Check Engine Indicator (DFI)

U ST PSRRI Two (2) 20 Amp



Section 3 scnﬁ

3.3 POWER HEAD

Drive System................ Hydraulic Drive with Two Variable Displacement Pumps and Two Cast-lron High Torque Motors
Hydrostatic PUMPS ....oooviiiiiiiieee e Two Hydro-Gear™ 16 cc/rev. Pumps with Dump Valves
Drive Wheel Motors: ..........cccoeeiinneee Two Hydro-Gear™ or Parker Model TG 15 cu. inch Cast-lron High Torque Motors
Steering/Travel CONIOL.........ooi i seeeee s Twin Lever Fingertip Steering Control
with Individual Control to Each Wheel with Gas Spring Dampers
Parking Brake ... Lever Actuated Linkage to Brakes on Both Drive Wheel Axles
Wheels:
(2) Front Caster - (52" DECK) ...ceceiiieiceiiieeieeeee e e e e e e e ee et e e e e e e e e e e s nraane e e e e e e e e e eaeannnnnes 13 X 5.00 Four-Ply, Flat Free
(2) Front Caster - (61" & 72" DECK) .uuuuurrriiiieieeee e e ieeiieteeeee e e e e e e e e sssnraene e e e e e e e e e e s ennnnnnes 13 X 6.50 Four Ply, Flat Free
(2) Drive - (52" DECK)....uuvrrrreiieeeeeeeeeieiiiieeeeeeeaaeeeeeennas 23 X 10.50 X 12 Four-Ply Pneumatic Tubeless, Radius Edge
(2) Drive - (61" & 72" DECK) ..vvvvveeeeeeeececiiiiiieeeee e e e e e ee e 24 x 12 x 12 Four-Ply Pneumatic Tubeless, Radius Edge
Tire Pressure:
(0] 01RO (Y S RPOUPPSR Flat Free
3 Y= PRSP PRRP 12 PSI
Fuel Tank ......cccooviieeeiiiiieee e 10-Gallon Seamless Polyethylene Tank with Large Opening and Fuel Gauge Fill Cap
ST PSRRI Padded, Thick Cushion with Tall Back Rest
TrAVEl SPEEU....ci i i e e e e e et e e e e e e e e aa e e aaaaaeaeaaaann 27HP......cc 29HP/35HP
FOTWAIT. ... et e s e e s e e e s ne e s ne e e annee s 0-10 MPH......coeve 0-12 MPH
REVEISE ..t e e e e e e e e e e s O-5MPH ..o 0-6 MPH

-NOTE- The machine will travel at 10 mph or 12 mph for transport purposes. For best cutting performance the forward
travel speed should be adjusted depending upon the cutting conditions.

3.4 CUTTER DECK

TYPE .o Floating, Adjustable, Anti-Scalping, Hybrid Design Combines Out-Front and Belly-Mount Designs
(0701015 { 11T (o] o TR UPRPTRPRRR PRSP Tri-Plate deck construction

Top of deck consists of three steel plates totaling nearly 1/2" of steel.,7-gauge (3/16") deck skirt.
True Cutting Width:

S 2 SR PRPP 52" (132.0 cm)

G2 Y SRR 61" (155.0 cm)
4725 TSRS 71.5" (181.6 cm)
472 SRR RRR 71.5" (181.6 cm)
Cutting Height Adjustment........... Foot-Operated Lever Adjustment from Operator's Seat, 1.0" to 6.0" in 1/4"increments
(010 (=Y =] F= 1o [T .197 or .250 Thick, Milled Edge, Wear Resistant Marbain™
G2 SRR Three (3) 18" blades
G201 SRS Three (3) 21" blades
4722 £ TSR Three (3) 24.5" blades
7472 PSSR Three (3) 24.5" blades
Blade Engagement........c.ccoviiiiiiiie i Electric Blade Engagement Clutch with Control Panel Switch
Connected to the Cutter Deck Gearbox through a Drive Shaft.

Discharge Opening........cccccee.ne. Extra-Wide Discharge Opening with Spring-Loaded Discharge Chute and Turbo Baffle
DiSCharge ChULE.......ooi i neeee s Black, Polypropylene (Plastic), Flexible
SpINAIES....ccoiiiiiieeeee e Heavy-Duty 1-1/8" Top Dimension Spindle Shaft, Cast Housing, Taper Roller Bearing,
Low Maintenance with Top Access Grease Fitting and Grease Overfill Relief Poppet

SPINAIE PUIIBYS ...ttt e Split Steel with Easily Removed Taper Hubs
Cutter Deck Belts.......coooiiiiieeiiiiiiee e B-Section with Kevlar Cord, Self-Adjusting, Self-Tightening
==Y or (g o O [ (o] o I Y/ o1 YRR Ogura Heavy Duty PTO Clutch Brake
Drive Shaft......cceeiiiiieeeee e Clamp Yoke Shaft With Two High-Speed U-Joints

11



scne Section 3

3.5 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HydrauliC Ol FIIEEI ... ettt ae e e 10 Micron Spin-on Element Type
HYAraulic RESEIVOIL ...ttt e e e e e e s e e e e e Nylon; 3 Quart Capacity
3.6 WEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS 52V 61V 72A /| 72VS
LENGEN. e 83" 87.5" e 90"
Tracking Width ......oooii e BT BB e 56"
Overall Width w/chute dOWN .........cooceiiiiiiiiie e, B4.5" .o 735" 83"
Overall Width W/ChUte UP.......ceiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e B3 B2" e 73"
Overall Height W/ROPS UP ....ociiiiiiiieiiiieeiee e B7.5" e B7.5" 67.5"
Overall Height W/ROPS dOwn........ccceiiiiiiiiiiie e 56.5" . B56.5" e 56.5"
Operating Weight W/ROPS ..o 1250# ... 1350# . 14004
Operating Weight w/ROPS and 35BV ENgine.........ccccoeieeeennenne NA e 1445# i 1495#
3.7 PRODUCTIVITY 52V 61V 72A /| 72VS
CUtting WIdth ... B2" BT 72"
ACKES PEI DAY .....eiiiiiiiiiieieee e 20.2 s 23.7 28

The preceding chart will aid you in determining how many acres your Scag mower will cut per day. The chart is an
estimate based on 8 hours per day cutting time at 6 MPH with a 20% allowance for overlap and turns.

12



Section 4

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

A CAUTION

Do not attempt to operate this mower unless you
have read this manual. Learn the location and
purpose of all controls and instruments before
you operate this mower.

4.1 CONTROLS AND INSTRUMENT
IDENTIFICATION

Before operating the mower, familiarize yourself with all
mower and engine controls. Knowing the location, function
and operation of these controls is important for safe and
efficient operation of the mower.

1. Ignition Switch (Figure 4-1). The ignition switch
is used to start the engine and has three positions;

OFF, ON, and START.

2. Mower Deck Switch (Figure 4-1). Used to engage
and disengage the mower drive system. Pulling up
on the switch will engage the deck drive. Pushing

down on the switch will disengage the deck drive.

Engine Choke Control (Figure 4-1). Used to start
a cold engine. Not used on the 29DFI.

Engine Throttle Control (Figure 4-1). Used to
control the engine speed. Pushing the lever forward
increases engine speed. Pulling the lever back
decreases engine speed. Full back position is the
IDLE position. Full forward is the cutting position.

Ammeter (Figure 4-1). Indicates the condition of
the charging system. When the engine is running
the needle should be toward the positive end of the
meter. If the needle is toward the negative end of the
meter, this indicates a discharge condition and the
machine should be taken in for service.

DECK LIFT

RIGHT STEERING

LEFT STEERING

CONTROL

CONTROL

CUTTING HEIGHT

PARKING BRAKE

WATER TEMPERATURE CONTROL <

ADJUSTMENT

MOWER DECK
SWITCH

AMMETER

IGNITION SWITCH

DUMP VALVE

—all—

}/ DECK RELEASE

\_— SEAT BELT

CHECK
ENGINE
LIGHT
FUEL GAUGE

2

KAWASAKI DFI ONLY

/ DUMP VALVE

«—HOUR METER

2006 STTCHMI

Figure 4-1. Controls and Instruments

13



Section 4

10.

11.

12.

13.

Hourmeter (Figure 4-1). Indicates the number of
hours the engine has been operated. It only operates
when the engine is running. Has preset maintenance
reminders for engine and hydraulic system oil
changes. Will start flashing scheduled maintenance
2 hours before preset time and continue flashing
until 2 hours after. Automatically resets.

Fuse Holders (Figure 4-1). Two 20-amp fuses
protect the mower’s electrical system. To replace
fuses, pull fuse out of the socket and install a new
fuse.

Left Steering Control (Figure 4-1). Used to control
the mower's left wheel when traveling forward or
reverse.

Right Steering Control (Figure 4-1). Used to
control the mower's right wheel when traveling
forward or reverse.

Parking Brake Control (Figure 4-1). Used to
engage and disengage the parking brakes. Pull the
lever back to engage the parking brakes. Push the
lever forward to disengage the parking brakes.

Fuel Tank Gauge (Figure 4-1). Indicates the
amount of fuel in the fuel tank.

Dump Valve Control Levers (Figure 4-2). Located
on the hydraulic pumps, used to “free-wheel” the
mower. Rotating the levers clockwise until they stop
allows the unit to move under hydraulic power. The
levers must be in this position and torqued to 10 Ib-ft
during operation of the mower. Rotating the levers
counter-clockwise allows the mower to be moved by
hand (free-wheeling).

e

DUMP VALVE
CONTROL

390S141-1

Figure 4-2. Dump Valve Control

Deck Lift Foot Lever (Figure 4-1). Used to raise
and lower the cutter deck. Push full forward to lock in
the transport position.

14

14.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Cutting Height Adjustment (Figure 4-1). Used to
set the cutter deck at the desired cutting height.

. Deck Release Lever (Figure 4-1). Used to lock the

cutter deck in the transport position. Push the foot
pedal forward and pull back on the release lever to
release the cutter deck for normal mowing.

Temperature Gauge (Figure 4-1). Indicates the
operating temperature of the engine. Used on
mowers with the liquid-cooled engine only.

Check Engine Light (Figure 4-1). Indicates the
operation of the engine sensors on the Kawasaki
Digital Fuel Injection (DFI). Light will flash once at
initial start up. If a problem occurs with a sensor
on the engine, the light will flash a code. See your
authorized Scag Dealer for diagnosis and repair.

Seat Belt (Figure 4-1). Used to secure the operator.
Seat belt must be worn at all times when the ROPS
is in the upright and locked position.

Seat Hold Down Release Latch (Figure 4-1).
Located behind the seat. Used to secure the seat
in the operator's position. Release the latch to gain
access under the seat.

4.2 SAFETY INTERLOCK SYSTEM

The mower is equipped with a safety interlock system that
prevents the engine from starting unless the deck drive is
disengaged, the parking brake is engaged, the steering
control levers are in the neutral position and the operator
is in the seat. The interlock system shuts off the engine

if t

he operator leaves the seat with the steering control

levers not in the neutral position and/or the cutter blades
engaged and the parking brake not engaged.

A WARNING

Never operate the mower with the interlock
system disconnected or malfunctioning. Do not
disengage or bypass any switch; injury to yourself
and others or property damage could result.




Section 4

4.3 INITIAL RUN-IN PROCEDURES

FIRST DAY OF USE OR APPROXIMATELY 20 HOURS

1. Check all belts for proper alignment and wear at 2, 4

and 8 hours.

2. Change the engine oil and oil filter after the first 20
hours of operation. (See Section 7.4.)

3. Check hydraulic oil level in reservoir. (See Section
7.3.)

4. Check for loose hardware. Tighten as needed.

5. Check interlock system for proper operation. (See
Section 4.2.)

6. Check tire pressure. Adjust pressure if necessary.

(See Section 7.10.)

4.4 STARTING THE ENGINE

A CAUTION

DO NOT USE STARTING FLUIDS. Use of starting
fluids in the air intake system may be potentially
explosive or cause a “runaway” engine condition
that could result in engine damage and/or
personal injury.

1. Be sure the fuel shutoff valve, located behind the
operator's seat, is fully open. (See Section 7.5.)

Secure the ROPS in the upright and locked position.

w

Sit in the operator’s seat, fasten seat belt and place
the steering control levers in the neutral position.

Engage the parking brake.
Place the PTO switch in the disengaged position.

If the engine is cold, choke the engine as needed.

R

Move the engine throttle control to about half engine
speed.

Turn the ignition key to the START position and
release the key as soon as the engine starts. Do
not hold the key in the START position for more
than 15 seconds at a time. Allow at least 60
seconds between each cranking attempt to prevent
overheating of the starter motor. Prolonged cranking
can damage the starter motor and shorten battery
life.

15

9. Allow engine to warm before operating the mower.

4.5 GROUND TRAVEL AND STEERING

- IMPORTANT -

If you are not familiar with the operation of a
machine with lever steering and/or hydrostatic
transmissions, the steering and ground speed
operations should be learned and practiced in
an open area, away from buildings, fences, or
obstructions.

Learn the operation on flat ground before operating
on slopes.

Start practicing with a slow engine speed and slow
forward travel.

Learn to feather the steering controls to obtain a
smooth operating action.

Practice operating the mower until you are
comfortable with the controls before proceeding
to mow.

FORWARD TRAVEL

To travel forward with the mower, disengage the parking
brake, pull levers inward out of the neutral lock position
and slowly push the steering control levers forward an
equal distance. The further the steering control levers
are pushed forward the greater the forward speed will
be. To increase the speed, push the steering control
levers further forward and to decrease the speed, pull the
steering control levers back.

To stop the forward travel, pull the steering control levers
back to the neutral position.

To steer the mower left while traveling forward, pull the left
steering lever back. The further the lever is pulled back,
the quicker the mower will turn left.

To steer the mower right while traveling forward, pull the
right steering control lever back. The further the lever is
pulled back, the quicker the mower will turn right.

- NOTE -

Smooth operation of the steering levers will
produce smooth mower operation. While learning
the operation of the steering controls, keep the
travel speed low.



Section 4

- IMPORTANT -

Do not travel forward over a curb. The mower will
hang up on the curb. Raise the deck and travel
backwards over the curb at a 45 degree angle.
(See Section 4.1, items 13 - 15, on page 14 for
cutter deck raising descriptions.)

REVERSE TRAVEL

A CAUTION

Disengage power to the mower before backing
up. Do not mow in reverse unless absolutely
necessary and then only after observation of the
entire area behind the mower.

A CAUTION

Before backing up, observe the rear for persons
and obstructions. Clear the area before backing
up. Possible injury or property damage could
occur.

To travel in reverse, pull levers inward out of the neutral
lock position and pull both handles back. Keep the travel
speed low while traveling in reverse.

- NOTE -

The mower may not travel straight in reverse.
Slight adjustments may need to be made using
the steering controls.

To steer left while traveling in reverse, allow the left
steering control lever to move forward. The further the
control is allowed to move forward, the quicker the mower
will turn left.

To steer right while traveling in reverse, allow the right
steering control lever to move forward. The further the
control is allowed to move forward, the quicker the mower
will turn right.

To stop the reverse travel, allow the steering control levers
to return to the neutral position. If the mower is to be
parked, place the handles in the neutral lock position and
engage the parking brake.

4.6 ENGAGING THE DECK DRIVE (CUTTER
BLADES)

1. Set the throttle at about 3/4 speed. Do not attempt to
engage the deck drive at high speed as this shortens
the electric clutch life — use only moderate engine
speed when engaging the deck drive.

2. Engage the deck drive by pulling out on the yellow
switch, located on the instrument panel, to the
engage position. See Figure 4-3.

I

Figure 4-3. Cutter Engage Switch

PULL UP TO ENGAGE

PUSH DOWN TO DISENGAGE

39080138

- NOTE -

A squealing noise may be heard when engaging
or disengaging the deck drive. It is caused by the
electric clutch plates meshing as the mower comes
up to speed. This is normal.

3. To disengage the deck drive, push the switch in to
the disengage position.

4. Always operate the engine at full throttle to properly
maintain cutting speed. If the engine starts to lug
down, reduce the forward speed and allow the
engine to operate at maximum RPM.



Section 4

4.7 HILLSIDE OPERATION

A WARNING

DO NOT operate on steep slopes.To check a slope,
attempt to back up it (with the cutter deck down).
If the machine can back up the slope without the
wheels slipping, reduce speed and use extreme
caution. Under no circumstances should the
machine be operated on slopes greater than 15
degrees. ALWAYS FOLLOW OSHA APPROVED
OPERATION.

5.

This mower has been designed for good traction
and stability under normal mowing conditions.
However, caution must be used when traveling on
slopes, especially when the grass is wet. Wet grass
reduces traction and steering control. The Roll-Over
Protection System is standard equipment for this
machine. See Section 2.5, page 6 of this manual for
further details.

To prevent tipping or loss of control, do not start or
stop suddenly, avoid unnecessary turns and travel
at reduced speed. If tires loose traction, disengage
blades and proceed slowly off the slope.

Avoid sudden starts when mowing uphill. Sudden
starts may cause the machine to tip backwards.

Loss of traction may occur when traveling down hill.
Weight transfers to the front of the machine and
may cause the drive wheels to slip causing loss of
braking or steering.

Keep tires properly inflated.

4.8 PARKING THE MOWER

1.

2

Park the machine on a flat, level surface only. Do not
park the machine on an incline.

Place the steering control levers in the neutral
position.

Disengage the cutter blades.
Slow the engine to idle speed.
Engage the parking brake.

Turn the ignition key to the OFF position and remove
the key.

17

4.9 AFTER OPERATION

1.

Wash the entire mower after each use. Do not
use high pressure spray or direct the spray onto
electrical components.

- IMPORTANT -

Do not wash a hot or running engine. Cold water
will damage the engine. Use compressed air to
clean the engine if it is hot.

Keep the entire mower clean to inhibit serious heat
damage to the engine or hydraulic oil circuit.

Check the drive belts for proper alignment and any
signs of wear. Correct and adjust if necessary.

A DANGER

To avoid injury from burns, allow the mower
to cool before removing the fuel tank cap and
refueling.

After the mower has cooled down, fill the fuel tank
with fresh, clean fuel at the end of every day of
operation. See Engine Owner's Manual for proper
octane requirements.

Check the tire pressure. Adjust pressure if
necessary.

4.10 REMOVING CLOGGED MATERIAL

A DANGER

ROTATING BLADES

NEVER PUTYOUR HANDS INTOTHE DISCHARGE
CHUTE FOR ANY REASON!

Shut off the engine and remove the key and
only then use a stick or similar object to remove
material if clogging has occurred.

If the discharge chute becomes clogged, shut off
the engine and remove the ignition key. Using a stick
or similar item, dislodge the clogged material. Then
resume normal mowing.



SCGAG Section 4

4.11 MOVING MOWER WITH ENGINE 4. Keep mower and discharge chute clean.
STOPPED 5. When mowing wet or tall grass, mow the grass twice.

Raise the mower to the highest setting for the first
To “free-wheel” or move the mower around without the pass and then make a second pass to the desired
engine running, rotate the dump valve levers counter- height.

clockwise. See Figure 4-4. Disengage the parking brake
and move the mower by hand. When the machine is in the
desired position, engage the parking brake and rotate the 7. Operate the engine at full throttle for best cutting.

6. Use a slow travel speed for trimming purposes.

levers clockwise until they stop. The dump valve levers Mowing with a lower RPM causes the mower to tear
must be returned to the DRIVE position and torqued to the grass. The engine is designed to be operated at
10 Ib-ft to drive the mower. full speed.

pz 8. Use the alternate stripe pattern for best lawn

appearance. Vary the direction of the stripe each
time the grass is mowed to avoid wear patterns in
the grass.

DUMP VALVE
CONTROL

4.13 ADJUSTING CUTTING HEIGHT

The mower deck can be adjusted from a height of 1.0 inch
to 6.0 inches at 1/4-inch intervals. To adjust the cutting
height:

390S141-1

A WARNING

DO NOT adjust the cutting height with the mower
blades rotating. Disengage the power to the cutter
blades and then adjust cutting height.

Figure 4-4. Dump Valve Control

4.12 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MOWING

1. Do not mow with dull blades. A dull blade will tear
grass, resulting in poor lawn appearance and
reduced mowing power. 1

Disengage the power to the cutter blades.

2. Push the cutting height adjustment foot pedal all

A WA R N I N G g}zcvt\al.&lé;%r\giegjrgsrg your right foot until it locks in

DO NOT operate without Discharge Chute, LANYARD
Mulching Kit, or entire Grass Catcher properly
installed.

2. The discharge chute must not be removed and
must be kept in the lowest position to deflect grass
clippings and thrown objects downward. Direct the
side discharge away from sidewalks or streets to
minimize cleanup of clippings. When mowing close
to obstacles, direct the discharge away from the
obstacles to reduce the chance of property damage
by thrown objects.

390S0140-2

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT PEDAL

3. Cut grass when it is dry and not too tall. Do not cut

grass too short (cut off 1/3 or less of existing grass ) o ) )
for best appearance). Mow frequently. Figure 4-5. Adjusting Cutting Height

18



Section 4

3.

Insert the lanyard pin into the cutting height index at
the desired cutting height. Push forward on the deck
lift foot lever, hold in place and pull back on the deck
release lever. See Figure 4-6. Slowly release the foot
pedal. A deck height decal is located on the cutting
height index as an aid in adjusting the deck to the
desired height. See Figure 4-5.

DECK RELEASE

390S0151-1

Figure 4-6. Deck Release Lever

4.14 ADJUSTING THE STEERING LEVERS

Position the seat to the desired location.

While in the operator's position without the engine
running, move both steering levers forward and
reverse to check for full function control and comfort.

If adjustment of the steering levers is needed, use
the following instructions to adjust.

A. Loosen the tension knob on the lever assembly.

B. Rotate the steering lever forward or backward to
achieve the optimum operating position.

C. Tighten the tension knob and repeat on the opposite
side.

D. While in the operator's position, bring the steering
levers out of the neutral lock position and check to
make sure both levers are even before operating.

e
/

e

TENSION
KNOB

>
}fm"\;

N

A

Figure 4-7. Adjusting Steering Levers

B

The control handle can also be adjusted in two
different positions. If necessary, remove the two
bolts securing the control handle to the control lever.
Install the handle in the desired position.

4.15 ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT ADJUST
PEDAL

1. Position the seat to the desired location.

2. While in the operator's position with out the engine
running, push down on the height adjust pedal to
check for full function control.

3. The height adjust pedal can be located in three (3)
different positions for operator comfort and control.
See Figure 4-8.

390S0140-2

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT PEDAL LOCATIONS

Figure 4-8. Height Adjust Pedal Locations

19



Section 4

4.16 TOWING (OPTIONAL HITCH
ACCESSORY)

1.

NEVER allow children or others in or on towed
equipment.

Tow only with a machine that has a hitch designed
for towing. Do not attach towed equipment except at
the hitch point.

Follow manufacturer's recommendations for weight
limit for towed equipment. 250 Ibs. maximum towing
weight.

NEVER tow on slopes. The weight of the towed
equipment may cause loss of traction and loss of
control.

Travel slowly and allow extra distance to stop.

Zero-turning with a trailer attached could cause
damage to the trailer or mower.

20



Section 5

TROUBLESHOOTING CUTTING CONDITIONS

CONDITION

CAUSE

CURE

STRINGERS - OCCASIONAL
BLADES OF UNCUT GRASS

" Width of Deck——
0 O ° 0

Q O o
O o £ SGB020

Low engine RPM

Run engine at full RPM

Ground speed too fast

Slow speed to adjust for conditions

Wet grass

Cut grass after it has dried out

Dull blades, incorrect sharpening

Sharpen blades

Deck plugged, grass accumulation

Clean underside of deck

Belts slipping

Adjust belt tension

STREAKING - STRIPS OF
UNCUT GRASS IN CUTTING
PATH

" Width of Deck —"—
0 O ° o

© o © “seots

Dull, worn blades

Sharpen blades

Incorrect blade sharpening

Sharpen blades

Low engine RPM

Run engine at full RPM

Belt slipping

Adjust belt tension

Deck plugged, grass accumulation

Clean underside of deck

Ground speed too fast

Slow speed to adjust for conditions

Wet grass

Cut grass after it has dried out

Bent blades

Replace blades

STREAKING - STRIPS OF
UNCUT GRASS BETWEEN
CUTTING PATHS

Width ©
® ) of o_|

o Deck o sasore. Decke ©

Not enough overlapping between rows

Increase the overlap of each pass

21



Section 5

TROUBLESHOOTING CUTTING CONDITIONS (CONT'D)

CONDITION

CAUSE

CURE

UNEVEN CUT ON FLAT
GROUND - WAVY HIGH-LOW
APPEARANCE, SCALLOPED
CUT, OR ROUGH CONTOUR

A
SN

Lift worn from blade

Replace blade

Blade upside down

Mount with cutting edge toward ground

Deck plugged, grass accumulation

Clean underside of deck

Too much blade angle (deck pitch)

Adjust pitch and level

Deck mounted improperly

See your authorized SCAG dealer

Bent spindle area

See your authorized SCAG dealer

. 5 o
o [S) d SGB020

Dull blade

Sharpen blade

UNEVEN CUT ON UNEVEN
GROUND-WAVY APPEARANCE,
HIGH-LOW SCALLOPED CUT,
OR ROUGH CONTOUR

¢

Z -

NG U‘( )
Q)Q\A\‘)// ‘ “\\\@(’,\)jz
VR
VIERNR
N N
MM)‘/ Y \\\({f‘)’v d
\\YR(/{)/!( \EQ\"\X)%

" Width of Deck —>—
0 O )

® o o0 SGB021

(U
N

Uneven ground

May need to reduce ground speed, raise
cutting height, and/or change direction
of cut

SLOPING RIDGE ACROSS
WIDTH OF CUTTING PATH

e

o

b

oV
N

A

q
1
)
A

!
Wy

N
N

MUY ;;'\\l
NN,
NEND
Q\‘(\Qﬁ&){ﬁ\\){/}! { ‘«
———Width of Deck——

B o o (o}
© o ° SGB023

Tire pressures not equal

Check and adjust tire pressure

Wheels uneven

Check and adjust tire pressure

Deck mounted incorrectly

See your authorized SCAG dealer

Deck not level side-to side

Check for level and correct

22



Section 5

TROUBLESHOOTING CUTTING CONDITIONS (CONT'D)

CONDITION

CAUSE

CURE

SCALPING - BLADES HITTING
DIRT OR CUTTINGVERY CLOSE
TO THE GROUND

|—W|dth of Deck—|

) [S) 0 SGBozz

Low tire pressures

Check and adjust pressures

Ground speed too fast

Slow speed to adjust for conditions

Cutting too low

May need to reduce ground speed, raise
cutting height, change direction of cut,
and/or change pitch and level

Rough terrain

May need to reduce ground speed, raise
cutting height, and/or change direction
of cut

Ground speed too fast

Slow speed to adjust for conditions

Wet grass

Cut grass after it has dried out

STEP CUT - RIDGE IN CENTER
OF CUTTING PATH

M ,S/\,Mx
Q) \0‘\ c%"a '\Q‘//

)«\‘\( «\

\)’ \) Q: N Y
I—Wldth of Deck—|

SGBOZ4

Blades not mounted evenly

Adjust pitch and level

Bent blade

Replace blade

Internal spindle failure

See your authorized SCAG dealer

Mounting of spindle incorrect

See your authorized SCAG dealer

SLOPE CUT - SLOPING RIDGES
ACROSS WIDTH OF CUTTING
PATH

\ \
I—Wldth of Deck—|
0 s L o QSGBOZS

Bent spindle mounting area

See your authorized SCAG dealer

Internal spindle failure

See your authorized SCAG dealer

Bent deck housing

See your authorized SCAG dealer

23




Section 6

ADJUSTMENTS

6.1 PARKING BRAKE ADJUSTMENT

A WARNING

Do not operate the mower if the parking brake
is not operable. Possible severe injury could
result.

The parking brake linkage should be adjusted whenever
the parking brake lever is placed in the “ENGAGE” position
and the parking brake will allow the mower to move. If the
following procedures do not allow you to engage the parking
brake properly, contact your Scag dealer for further brake
adjustments.

1. Position a floor jack under the rear of the machine.
Raise the machine and support it to prevent it
from falling. Block the caster wheels to prevent the
machine from moving. Remove the drive wheels.

2. With the brake lever in the disengaged position,
check the distance between the top of the frame
tube and the bottom of the brake handle. The
distance should be 2" to 2-1/4". See Figure 6-1.

3. If the distance is not at the specified measurement,
adjust by loosening the jam nuts at both ends of the
brake control rod and turning the rod until the proper
distance is achieved. Tighten the jam nuts. See
Figure 6-1.

4. With the brake in the engaged position, check
the distance between the lower nut on the brake
actuator rod and the brake actuator lever on the LH
side of the machine. The distance should be 1/8".
See Figure 6-2.

5. If the distance is not at the specified measurement,
loosen the jam nut at the clevis on the top of the
brake actuator rod. See Figure 6-2.

6. Turn the bolt at the bottom of the brake actuator lever
until the 1/8" measurement is achieved and tighten
the jam nut at the clevis on the brake actuator rod.
See Figure 6-2.

7. Repeat steps 4 though 6 on the RH side of the
machine.

8. Replace the drive wheels and test the brake.

- NOTE -

If this procedure does not achieve proper brake
adjustment, please contact your authorized Scag
dealer.

LOOSEN HERE

390S0152-1
2" to 2-1/4" Clearance

Figure 6-1. Brake Adjustment

390S0153-1

Figure 6-2. Brake Rod Adjustment



Section 6

6.2 TRAVEL ADJUSTMENTS

Neutral or tracking adjustments will need to be made if:

A. The steering control levers are in the neutral position
and the machine creeps forward or backward. See
Neutral Adjustment on page 25 (next procedure).

B. The steering control levers are in the full forward
position and the mower pulls to one side or the other
when traveling in a forward direction. See Tracking
Adjustment on page 26.

NEUTRAL ADJUSTMENT

1.

Be sure the dump valve levers are in the run position
and the steering control levers are in the neutral lock
position.

With an operator in the seat, start the engine and
disengage the parking brake.

Run the engine at full operating speed and check if
the machine creeps forward or backwards.

Adjust the RH wheel by loosening the jam nuts on
the steering control rod and turning the rod until the
drive wheel turns in the forward direction. Turn the
rod back until the drive wheel stops moving. Turn the
rod an additional 1/2 turn. See Figure 6-3.

390S0149-1

LOOSEN HERE

]
; ‘

\(ll

ADJUST HERE STT99RHCRA

Figure 6-3. RH Steering Control Rod Adjustment

Tighten the jam nuts and repeat for the LH wheel.
See Figure 6-4.

ADJUST HERE 39050146

Figure 6-4. LH Steering Control Rod Adjustment



Section 6

6. Actuate the steering control levers forward and
reverse several times and return them to the neutral
position.

7. Check that the drive wheels remained in neutral and
readjust if necessary.

8. Check that the steering control levers hit the stop

before the pumps reach full stroke. Adjust as
needed.

TRACKING ADJUSTMENT

A CAUTION

Stop the engine and remove the key from the
ignition before making any adjustments. Wait
for all moving parts to come to a complete stop
before beginning work.

A CAUTION

The engine and drive unit can get hot during
operation causing burn injuries. Allow engine
and drive components to cool before making any
adjustments.

- NOTE -

Before proceeding with this adjustment, be sure
that the caster wheels turn plus pivot freely and
that the tire pressure in the drive wheels is correct.
If the tire pressure is not correct, the machine will
pull to the side with the lower pressure.

1. If at full speed the mower pulls right, it is an
indication that the left wheel is turning faster than
the right wheel. To adjust this condition, proceed as
follows:

A. Stop the machine and place the steering control
levers in the neutral position. Loosen the lock nuts
securing the ball joints at each end of the LH steering
control rod. Rotate the control rod to lengthen the rod
and tighten the lock nuts. This will cause the control
rod to stroke the LH pump less, slowing down the LH
wheel. See Figure 6-4.

26

- NOTE -

If after making the adjustment as outlined in step
1A, the machine creeps forward or backward,
perform the neutral adjustment. See Neutral
Adjustment on page 25.

If at full speed the mower pulls left, it is an indication
that the right wheel is turning faster than the left
wheel. To adjust this condition, proceed as follows:

A. Stop the machine and place the steering control
levers in the neutral position. Loosen the lock nuts
securing the ball joints at each end of the RH steering
control rod. Rotate the control rod to lengthen the rod
and tighten the lock nuts. This will cause the control
rod to stroke the RH pump less, slowing down the RH
wheel. See Figure 6-3.

- NOTE -

If after making the adjustment as outlined in step
2A, the machine creeps forward or backward,
perform the neutral adjustment. See Neutral
Adjustment on page 25.

6.3 THROTTLE CONTROL AND CHOKE
ADJUSTMENTS

These adjustments must be performed by your Scag dealer
to ensure proper and efficient running of the engine. Should
either need adjustment, contact your authorized Scag
service center.

6.4 BELT ADJUSTMENT

A WARNING

Before removing any guards, shut the engine off
and remove the ignition key.

All drive belts are spring loaded and self-tensioning,
however after the first 2, 4, 8 and 10 hours of operation,
the belts should be checked for proper alignment and wear.
Thereafter, check the belts after every 40 hours of operation
or weekly, whichever occurs first.



Section 6

6.5 BELT ALIGNMENT

Belt alignment is important for proper performance of
your Scag mower. If you experience frequent belt wear
or breakage, see your authorized Scag service center for
belt adjustment.

6.6 CUTTER DECK ADJUSTMENTS

Cutter deck level, pitch and height are set at the factory.
However, if these adjustments should ever need to be
made, the following procedures will aid in obtaining the
proper cutter deck adjustment.

- NOTE -

Before proceeding with the cutter deck adjustments,
be sure that all tires are properly inflated.

CUTTER DECK LEVEL

The cutter deck should be level from side-to-side for
proper cutting performance. To check for level, be sure
that the mower is on a flat, level surface, the tires are
properly inflated and the cutter deck is set at the most
common cutting height that you will use. On the RH side
of the machine, check the distance from the top of the
cutter deck to the floor. Next check the distance from the
top of the cutter deck to the floor on the LH side of the
machine. Both measurements should be the same. If the
two measurements are different, the cutter deck level must
be adjusted as follows:

1. On the front LH side of the cutter deck locate the

cutter deck level adjusting bracket. See Figure 6-5.

Figure 6-5. Cutter Deck Level Adjustment

27

Loosen the two (2) elastic stop nuts. Adjust the bolt
up or down on the adjustment bracket to adjust

the cutter deck until the distance from the bottom
of the cutter deck to the floor is the same as the
measurement on the RH side of the machine.

Tighten the two (2) elastic stop nuts to secure the
cutter deck in the proper position.

CUTTER DECK PITCH

The pitch of the cutter deck should be equal between
the front and rear of the cutter deck for proper cutting
performance. To check for proper deck pitch, be sure
that the mower is on a flat, level surface and the tires are
properly inflated.

Check the distance from the top of the cutter deck to the
floor at the rear RH side of the cutter deck directly behind
the cutter deck hanging chains. Next check the distance
from the top of the cutter deck to the floor at the front RH
side of the cutter deck directly in front of the cutter deck
hanging chains. The measurement at the front of the cutter
deck should be the same as the rear of the deck. Make
these measurements at the LH side of the cutter deck also.
If the measurement at the front of the deck is not the same,
the cutter deck pitch must be adjusted as follows:

1. Loosen the jam nut on both adjusting rods. See

Figure 6-6.

JAM NUT
ADJUST HERE

390S0174-1

Figure 6-6. Cutter Deck Level Adjustment

Using a wrench on the jam nut turn the adjusting
rods until the proper pitch is obtained on both the RH
and the LH side of the cutter deck. Tighten both jam
nuts. See Figure 6-6.



Section 6

- NOTE -

To prevent the cutter deck from teetering, all four
(4) cutter deck hanging chains must have tension
on them. If all four chains do not have tension on
them and the deck teeters, you must readjust the
cutter deck as outlined in the procedures above.
All measurements should be taken from the top
edge of the deck as the Velocity Plus decks have
an uneven bottom edge.

CUTTER DECK HEIGHT

The cutter deck height adjustment is made to ensure that
the cutter deck is cutting at the height indicated on the
cutting height index gauge. To check for proper deck height,
be sure that the mower is on a flat, level surface and the
tires are properly inflated.

1. Place the cutter deck in the transport position.
Loosen the jam nuts on both ends of the deck height

control rod. See Figure 6-7.

LOOSEN HERE LANYARD
/ \ PIN
Y / \‘\V‘m‘

N5

T

2N\ \3

.y
A

/

390S014A-2

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT PEDAL

Figure 6-7. Cutter Deck Height Adjustment

Turn the control rod (See Figure 6-7) until there is a
1/4" space between the rear deck stop and the top of
the cutter deck. See Figure 6-8. Tighten the jam nuts
on the control rod.

28

( z o) 5 390S0175-1

Figure 6-8. Cutter Deck Stop

Check the cutter deck cutting height by placing the
lanyard pin in the 3" position on the cutting height
index. Release the deck from the transport position
and allow the deck to move to the 3" cutting height
position.

Check the measurement from the floor to the
cutter blade tip. If the measurement is not at 3",
an adjustment can be made using the deck height
control rod. See Figure 6-7.

- NOTE -

If an adjustment had to be made, be sure that the
cutter deck can easily be locked into the transport
position.

6.7 CUSTOM-CUT BAFFLE ADJUSTMENT

The Custom-Cut Baffle is designed to deliver optimum
airflow and superior cutting performance in any type of
grass. The Custom-Cut Baffle can be raised or lowered to
precisely tailor the deck's performance for the type of grass
being cut. The baffle can be set in three (3) (early models),
or seven (7) (current production) different positions for
optimum performance.

3-POSITION CUSTOM-CUT BAFFLE
ADJUSTMENT - EARLY MODELS

A. 3" Position - (See Figure 6-9). Baffle is installed
using the top set of holes on the front baffle welded
inside the cutter deck. In this position the Velocity-Plus
cutter deck will deliver the best quality-of-cut in very
tall, wiry, tough to cut grass.



Section 6

B. 3-1/2" Position - (See Figure 6-9). Baffle is installed
using the middle set of holes on the front baffle welded
inside the cutter deck. Can be used for general purpose
cutting. Placing the Custom-Cut Baffle in the 3-1/2"
position gives a good mix of cutting performance in all
types of grass.

C. 4" Position (factory setting) - (See Figure 6-9). Baffle
is installed using the bottom set of holes on the front
baffle welded inside the cutter deck. Placing the baffle
in the 4" setting will enhance fall cutting (leaf pickup)
and reduce cutter deck "blowout".

To adjust the Custom-Cut Baffle height:

Place the cutter deck in the transport position.
Remove the hardware securing the Custom-Cut
Baffle to the cutter deck. See Figure 6-9.

- NOTE -

Hardware location used in the illustrations are for
reference only. Location of hardware may vary
depending on cutter deck size.

Move the Custom-Cut Baffle to desired position. See
Figure 6-9.

Reinstall the mounting hardware as shown. Torque
hardware to 39 Ib-ft.

7-POSITION CUSTOM-CUT BAFFLE
ADJUSTMENT - CURRENT PRODUCTION

A. 3-1/2" or 3-3/4" Position - (See Figure 6-10). For
very tall, wiry or tough-to-cut grass.

B. 4" (factory setting), 4-1/4" or 4-1/2" Position - (See
Figure 6-10). For general purpose cutting. This gives
the best mix of cutting performance in all types of
grass.

C. 4-3/4" or 5-1/4" Position - (See Figure 6-10).
Placing the baffle in either the 4-3/4" or 5-1/4" setting
will enhance fall cutting (leaf pickup) and reduce cutter
deck "blowout".

To adjust the Custom-Cut Baffle height:

1.

Place the cutter deck in the transport position.

2. Remove the hardware securing the Custom-Cut

Baffle to the cutter deck.

29

- NOTE -

Hardware location used in the illustrations are for
reference only. Location of hardware may vary
depending on cutter deck size.

Move the Custom-Cut Baffle to desired position. See
Figure 6-10.

Reinstall the mounting hardware. Torque hardware to
39 Ib-ft.



scnﬁ Section 6

Custom-Cut Baffle Adjustment

Mounting Slot Mounting Hardware Location
Slot “A” Hole 1 Hole 2 Hole 3
Height (inches) 3 3-1/2 4

Figure 6-9. 3-Position Custom-Cut Baffle Adjustment

(

Custom-Cut Baffle Adjustment

Mounting Slot Selected Mounting Hardware Location
Slot “A” Hole 1 Hole 2 Hole 3 Hole 4
Height (inches) 3-3/4” 4-1/4” 4-3/4” 5-1/4”
Slot “B” Hole 2 Hole 3 Hole 4
Height (inches) 3-1/2” 4” 4-1/2”

Figure 6-10. 7-Position Custom-Cut Baffle Adjustment

30



Section 6

6.8 ELECTRIC CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT

The electric clutch serves two functions in the operation of
the mower. In addition to starting and stopping the power
flow to the cutter blades, the clutch also acts as a brake to
assist in stopping blade rotation when the PTO is switched
off or the operator presence circuit is interrupted.

When the clutch is disengaged, the air gap between the
armature and rotor must be adjusted to fifteen thousandths
of an inch, 0.015, for proper operation. The airgap
adjustment is made at three bolts on the clutch. There are
three inspection windows, one next to each adjusting bolt.
See Figure 6-3.

INSPECTION WINDOW (x3)

\

\\
=

=

Figure 6-1. Clutch Air Gap Adjustment

= X N —

1. Locate the inspection windows on the clutch.

2. Place a 0.015 feeler gauge in the slot between the
rotor and the armature.
3. Tighten or loosen the adjusting bolt as needed to

acheive the 0.015 inch airgap. See Figure 6-4.
Perform this operation at all three inspection
windows.

31

ADJUSTMENT NUTS

ADJUSTMENT NUTS

Figure 6-1. Clutch Air Gap Adjustment

This adjustment should be done every 500 hours of
operation or annually, whichever comes first. In cases
where the machine is heavily used, airgap settings should
be checked more often.

If the air gap is too narrow, the clutch armature may drag
when disengaged, resulting in premature failure.

If the air gap is too wide, the clutch may be slow to engage
as the magnet must pull the armature in from a greater

distance.



Section 7
7.1 MAINTENANCE CHART - RECOMMENDED SERVICE INTERVALS
HOURS
BREAK-IN PROCEDURE COMMENTS
(FIRST 10) 8 40 | 100 | 200 | 500
X Check all hardware for tightness
X Check hydraulic oil level See paragraph 7.3
X Check all belts for proper| See paragraph 7.8
alignment
X Change engine oil and filter See paragraph 7.4
X Check coolant level See paragraph 7.11
Check hydraulic hoses for leaks Use extreme caution when
X checking the hydraulic hoses.
See paragraph 2.6
X Check engine oil level See paragraph 7.4
X *Clean mower See paragraph 7.12
X Check condition of blades See paragraph 7.9
X Apply grease to fittings See paragraph 7.2
X Check tire pressure See paragraph 7.10
X Inspect seat belt for wear or| See paragraph 2.5
damage
X Check the operator interlock | See paragraph 4.2
system
X Check coolant level See paragraph 7.11
X Check battery electrolyte level | See paragraph 7.7
clean battery posts and cables
X Check belts for proper alignment | See paragraph 7.8
X Apply grease to fittings See paragraph 7.2
X Change engine oil See paragraph 7.4
X *Clean air cleaner element See paragraph 7.6
X Check lubricant in cutter deck | See paragraph 7.11
gearbox

* Perform these maintenance procedures more frequently under extreme dusty or dirty conditions

32



Section 7

MAINTENANCE CHART - RECOMMENDED SERVICE INTERVALS (CONT'D)

HOURS
g:llq: QTK;I(';; g 20 | 100 | 200 | 500 PROCEDURE COMMENTS
X Apply grease to fittings See paragraph 7.2
X Check hardware for tightness
X Change engine oil filter See paragraph 7.4
X Check hydraulic oil level See paragraph 7.3

x | Replace engine fuel filter

See paragraph 7.5

hydraulic oil

Drain hydraulic system and replace

Use SAE 20W50 Motor Oil.
See paragraph 7.3

x | Replace hydraulic oil filter

See paragraph 7.3

lubricant

Replace cutter deck gearbox

See paragraph 7.11

x | Change coolant

See paragraph 7.11

7.2 LUBRICATION

GREASE FITTING LUBRICATION CHART (SEE FIGURE 7-1)

NO. OF

LOCATION LUBRICATION INTERVAL LUBRICANT PL?-\COES
1 Caster Wheel Pivot * 500 Hours/Yearly Chassis Grease 2
2 Caster Wheel Bearings 100 Hours/Monthly Chassis Grease 2
3 Brake Actuator 200 Hours/Monthly Chassis Grease 2
4 Cutter Deck Bellcranks 100 Hours/Bi-Weekly Chassis Grease 4
5 Cutter Deck Pusharms 100 Hours/Bi-Weekly Chassis Grease 2
6 PTO Spindle 40 Hours/Weekly +Lithium MP White Grease 2125 1
7 Cutter Deck Spindle 40 Hours/Weekly +Lithium MP White Grease 2125 3
8 Brake Handle 200 Hours/Monthly Chassis Grease 1
9 Cutter Deck Drive Shaft U-Joints 200 Hours/Monthly Chassis Grease 2
10 Cutter Deck Drive Shaft Slip Sleeve | 40 Hours/Weekly Chassis Grease 1

+ Compatible Greases:

Mobilix #2 found at Mobil Service Stations

Ronex MP found at Exxon Service Stations
Super Lube MEP #2 & Super Stay-M #2 found at Conoco Stations
Shell Alvania #2 found at Shell Service Stations

Lidok EP #2 found at industrial shops

Timken Lithium Multi-Use #2 found at industrial shops

* PROCEDURE: Remove grease cap, part number 481559. Remove plug, part number 482028-01, and install grease
zerk. Apply grease to the fitting until new grease appears at the top of the caster extension. Remove the grease
zerk and reinstall the plug. Reinstall the grease cap. Special tool, part number 47007, is recommended for use in the

installation of the grease cap.

33



SCGAG Section 7

GREASE FITTING LUBRICATION
LUBRICANT / INTERVAL

LITHIUM MP WHITE GREASE 2125
(40 HOURS / WEEKLY )

CHASSIS GREASE
(100 HOURS / BI-MONTHLY )

CHASSIS GREASE
(200 HOURS / MONTHLY )

CHASSIS GREASE
(500 HOURS / YEARLY )

2 EI o 8 9 39050145-1

Figure 7-1. Lubrication Fitting Points

34



Section 7

7.3 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

A. CHECKING HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL

The hydraulic oil level should be checked after the first 10
hours of operation. Thereafter, check the oil after every
200 hours of machine operation or monthly, whichever
occurs first.

- IMPORTANT -

If the oil level is consistently low, check for leaks
and correct immediately.

1. Wipe dirt and contaminants from around the
reservoir cap. Remove the cap from the hydraulic oil
reservoir.

2. Visually check the level of hydraulic oil. Hydraulic
oil must be at least 3" inches from top of the filler
neck. If the level cannot be determined visually,
use a clean tape measure to check the level. If the
fluid is low, add 20W50 motor oil. DO NOT overfill;
(overfilling the oil reservoir may cause oil seepage
around the cap area).

3. Clean the fill cap and install it onto the reservoir.

Hydraulic Oil

Reservoir
STT99HOR-1

Figure 7-2. Hydraulic Oil Reservoir

B. CHANGING HYDRAULIC OIL

The hydraulic oil should be changed after every 500 hours
or annually, whichever occurs first. The oil should also
be changed if the color of the fluid has become black or
milky. A black color and/or a rancid odor usually indicates
possible overheating of the oil, and a milky color usually
indicates water in the hydraulic oil.

- IMPORTANT -

The hydraulic oil should be changed if you notice
the presence of water or a rancid odor to the
hydraulic oil.

Park the mower on a level surface and stop the
engine.

2. Place a suitable container under the hydraulic oil

filter. Remove the fill cap from the reservoir and the
drain plug from the bottom of the drain tee fitting on
the filter base. See Figure 7-3. Allow the fluid to drain
into the container and properly discard it.

HYDRAULIC
OIL FILTER

390S0155-1

Figure 7-3. Hydraulic Oil Filter

3. Re-install the drain plug into the tee fitting and be
sure it is tight.

- NOTE -

Before refilling the hydraulic oil reservoir the
hydraulic oil filter should be changed as outlined
in Procedure C "Changing Hydraulic Oil Filter
Element" on page 35.

4. Fill the reservoir to 3-1/4" inches from the top of the
filler neck with 20W50 motor oil.

5. Replace the reservoir fill cap. Start the engine and
drive forward and backward for two minutes. Check
the oil level in the reservoir. If necessary, add oil to
the reservoir.



Section 7

C. CHANGING HYDRAULIC OIL FILTER
ELEMENT

The hydraulic oil filter should be changed after every 500
hours of operation or annually, whichever occurs first.

1. Remove the oil filter element and properly discard it.
See Figure 7-3. Fill the new filter with clean oil and

install the filter. Hand tighten only.

2. Run the engine at idle speed with the speed control
lever in neutral for five minutes.
3. Check the oil level in the hydraulic tank. It must

be 3-1/4" inches from the top of the filler neck. If
necessary, add SAE 20W50 motor oil.

7.4 ENGINE OIL

= ENGINE OIL
SSSS DIPSTICK

39050156
Figure 7-4. Engine Oil Fill/Dipstick Location

A. CHECKING ENGINE CRANKCASE OIL LEVEL

The engine oil level should be checked after every 8 hours
of operation or daily as instructed in the Engine Operator’s
Manual furnished with this mower.

B. CHANGING ENGINE CRANKCASE OIL

After the first 20 hours of operation, change the engine
crankcase oil and replace the oil filter. Thereafter,
change the engine crankcase oil after every 100 hours of
operation or bi-weekly, whichever occurs first. Refer to the
Engine Operator’s Manual furnished with this mower for
instructions. See Figure 7-5.

36

STT99CEC

Figure 7-5. Drain Plug and Oil Filter Location

C. CHANGING ENGINE OIL FILTER

After the first 20 hours of operation, replace the engine
oil filter. Thereafter, replace the oil filter after every 200
hours of operation or every month, whichever occurs first.
Refer to Engine Operator’s Manual for instructions. See
Figure 7-5.

7.5 ENGINE FUEL SYSTEM

A DANGER

To avoid injury from burns, allow the mower
to cool before removing the fuel tank cap and
refueling.

A. FILLING THE FUEL TANK

Fill the fuel tank at the beginning of each operating day
to within one (1) inch below the filler neck. Do not overfill.
Use clean, fresh unleaded gasoline with a minimum
octane rating of 87 and a maximum of 10% Ethanol.

DO NOT use E85 Fuel. Using E85 Fuel will cause severe
damage to the engine.

To avoid personal injury or property damage, use
extreme care in handling gasoline. Gasoline is extremely
flammable and the vapors are explosive.



Section 7

Extinguish all cigarettes, cigars, pipes and other
sources of ignition.

Use only an approved gasoline container.

Never remove the gas cap or add fuel with the
engine running. Allow the engine to completely cool
before fueling.

Never fuel the machine indoors or in an enclosed
trailer.

Never store the machine or fuel container where
there is an open flame, spark or pilot light such as on
a water heater or other appliances.

Never fill containers inside a vehicle or on a truck
or trailer bed with a plastic liner. Always place
containers on the ground away from your vehicle
before filling.

Remove the machine from the truck or trailer and
fuel on the ground. If this is not possible, then refuel
the machine with a portable container, rather than
from a gasoline dispenser nozzle.

Keep the nozzle in contact with the rim of fuel tank
or container opening at all times until fueling is
complete. Do not use a nozzle lock-open device.

If fuel is spilled on clothing, change clothing
immediately and wash affected skin.

10. Replace gas cap and tighten securely.

B. REPLACING IN-LINE FUEL FILTER
ELEMENTS

The engine fuel filter should be replaced after every 500
hours of operation or annually, whichever occurs first. See
Figure 7-6.

1. Close the shut-off valve.

2. Remove the two clamps securing the fuel filter to the
fuel hose. Remove the fuel filter.

3. Install a new fuel filter. Be sure it is installed in the
proper direction. Secure to the fuel hose using the
two clamps.

4. Open the fuel shut-off valve.

37

~

A\ *»g& =
DO

Fuel Filter
(with hose clamps
above and below)

STT99FF-1
Figure 7-6. Fuel Filter

7.6 ENGINE AIR CLEANER

A. CLEANING AND/OR REPLACING AIR
CLEANER ELEMENT

For any air cleaner, the operating environment dictates
the air cleaner service periods. Inspect and clean the air
cleaner element after every 100 hours of operation or
bi-weekly, whichever occurs first and replace the element
if required. See Engine Owner's Manual for service
information.

- NOTE -

In extremely dusty conditions it may be necessary
to check the element once or twice daily to prevent
engine damage.

Unhook the clamps securing the air cleaner cover to
the air filter canister. Remove the air cleaner cover
and set aside.

2. Remove the air cleaner and inspect.

3. Clean or replace the air cleaner and foam
pre-cleaner as recommended by the engine
manufacturer.

4. Replace the air cleaner cover and be sure to snap

the latches closed.



Section 7

7.7 BATTERY

A WARNING

Lead-acid batteries produce flammable and
explosive gases. To avoid personal injury when
checking, testing or charging batteries, DO NOT
use smoking materials near batteries. Keep arcs,
sparks and flames away from batteries. Provide
proper ventilation and wear safety glasses.

A WARNING

Battery posts, terminals, and related accessories
contain lead and lead compounds, chemicals
known to cause cancer and reproductive harm.
Wash hands after handling.

A WARNING

Electric storage battery fluid contains sulfuric
acid which is POISON and can cause SEVERE
CHEMICAL BURNS. Avoid contact of fluid with
eyes, skin, or clothing. Use proper protective gear
when handling batteries. DO NOT tip any battery
beyond 45° angle in any direction. If fluid contact
does occur, follow first aid suggestions below.

BATTERY ELECTROLYTE FIRST AID

External Contact — Flush with water.

Eyes — Flush with water for at least 15 minutes
and get medical attention immediately.

Internal — Drink large quantities of water. Follow
with Milk Of Magnesia, beaten egg, or vegetable
oil. Get medical attention immediately. In case of
internal contact, DO NOT give fluids that would
induce vomiting.

38

A. CHARGING THE BATTERY

Refer to the battery charger’s manual for specific
instructions.

Under normal conditions the engine’s alternator will have
no problem keeping a charge on the battery. If the battery
has been completely discharged for a long period of time,
the alternator may not be able to recharge the battery,
and a battery charger will be required.

DO NOT charge a frozen battery. It may explode and
cause injury. Let the battery warm before attaching a
charger.

Whenever possible, remove the battery from the mower
before charging and make sure the electrolyte covers the
plates in all cells.

A WARNING

BATTERIES PRODUCE EXPLOSIVE GASES.
Charge the battery in a well ventilated space so
gases produced while charging can dissipate.

Charging rates between 3 and 50 amperes are satisfactory
if excessive gassing or spewing of electrolyte does not
occur or the battery does not feel excessively hot (over
125°F). If spewing or gassing occurs or the temperature
exceeds 125°F, the charging rate must be reduced or
temporarily stopped to permit cooling.

B. JUMP STARTING

1. The booster battery must be a 12 volt type. If a
vehicle is used for jump starting, it must have a
negative ground system.

2. When connecting the jumper cables, connect the
positive cable to the positive battery post, then
connect the negative cable to the negative battery
post.



Section 7

7.8 DRIVE BELTS

All drive belts are spring-loaded and self-tensioning,
however after the first 2, 4, 8 and 10 hours of operation,
the belts should be checked for proper alignment and
wear. Thereafter, check the belts after every 40 hours of
operation or weekly, whichever occurs first.

- NOTE -

If you experience frequent belt wear or breakage,
see your authorized Scag service center for belt
adjustment.

7.9 CUTTER BLADES

A. BLADE INSPECTION

1. Remove the ignition key before servicing the blades.

2. Raise the mower deck to the highest position. Place
the lanyard pin in the highest cutting height position

to prevent the cutter deck from falling.

A WARNING

Always wear proper hand and eye protection when
working with cutter blades.

3. Check the cutter blades for straightness. If the cutter
blades appear bent, they will need to be replaced.

A WARNING

Do not attempt to straighten a bent blade, and
never weld a broken or cracked blade. Always
replace it with a new blade to assure safety.

B. BLADE SHARPENING

- NOTE -

If possible, use a file to sharpen the blade. Using
a wheel grinder may burn the blade.

- NOTE -
DO NOT sharpen the blades beyond 1/3 of the
width of the blade. See Figure 7-7.

1. Sharpen the cutting edge at the same bevel as the
original. See Figure 7-7. Sharpen only the top of the
cutting edge to maintain sharpness.

S
Do Not Cut In

Angle Blade Back

X Must NOT Exceed
1/3 Blade Width
SGB033

Figure 7-7. Blade Sharpening

Check the balance of the blade. If the blades are out
of balance, vibration and premature wear can occur.
See your authorized Scag dealer for blade balancing
or special tools, if you choose to balance your own
blades.

C. BLADE REPLACEMENT

A WARNING

Always wear proper hand and eye protection when
working with cutter blades.

4. If a blade cutting edge is dull or nicked, it should be
sharpened. Remove the blades for sharpening. See

"Blade Replacement."

- NOTE -

Keep the blades sharp. Cutting with dull blades not
only yields a poor mowing job, but slows the cutting
speed of the mower and causes extra wear on the
engine and the blade drive by pulling hard.

39

1. Remove the ignition key before replacing the blades.

2. Raise the mower deck to the highest position. Place
the lanyard pin in the highest cutting height position
to prevent the cutter deck from falling.

3. Secure the cutter blades to prevent them from

rotating, (use the optional Blade Buddy tool P/N
9212, to assist in securing the cutter blades), remove
the nut from the blade attaching bolt. Remove the
cutter blade, bolt and spacer from the spindle shaft.
See Figure 7-8.



Section 7

- NOTE -

The front of the machine will have to be raised
slightly to remove the blade bolt from the cutter
spindle.

4. To install the new cutter blade, put the flat washer
onto the blade bolt and slide the bolt into the hole in
the cutter blade.

HEX NUT-TORQUE J

TO 75 LB-FT \;‘

CUTTER
/ DECK
HEX HEAD

\ / BOLT /NUT
ASSEMBLY

SPINDLE

SPACER

™

CUTTER
BLADE

WASHER
HEX HEAD BOLT

Figure 7-8. Blade Replacement

- NOTE -

Be sure that the blade is installed with the lift wing
toward the top.

5. Install the spacer onto the blade bolt and insert the
bolt into the cutter spindle shaft.

6. Install the hex nut to the blade bolt at the top of the
cutter spindle. Secure the blades from rotating and
torque to 75 Ib-ft. See Figure 7-8.

. —— CUTTER BLADE

7.10 TIRES

Check the tire pressures after every 8 hours of operation
or daily.

Flat Free
12 PSI

Caster Wheels
Drive Wheels

7.11 CUTTER DECK GEARBOX

A. CHECKING LUBRICANT LEVEL

A CAUTION

The cutter deck gearbox can reach high operating
temperatures. Allow the cutter deck gearbox to
cool before servicing.

The fluid level in the cutter deck gearbox should be
checked after every 100 hours of operation or bi-weekly,
whichever occurs first.

1. Lower the cutter deck to to its lowest position to gain
access to the cutter deck gearbox.

2. Clean and remove the check plug from the side of
the gearbox. See Figure 7-9.

>
%> CUTTER DECK

GEARBOX

390S0161

Figure 7-9. Cutter Deck Gearbox

3. Visually check that the lubricant level is up to the
bottom edge of the check plug hole. If lubricant is
low, add SAE 80W9O0 lubricant through the check
plug hole in the gearbox until it is level with the
bottom of the check plug hole. Install the check plug
and tighten securely.

40



Section 7

B. CHANGING LUBRICANT

The lubricant in the cutter deck gearbox should be
changed after every 500 hours of operation or yearly,
whichever occurs first.

1. Place a suitable container beneath the cutter deck
gearbox and locate the gearbox drain plug.

2. Remove the drain plug, drain the lubricant into the
container and properly discard it.

3. Re-install the drain plug and add SAE 80W90
lubricant through the check plug hole in the gearbox
until it is level with the bottom of the check plug hole.
Install the check plug and tighten securely.

7.12 COOLING SYSTEM

(LIQUID-COOLED MACHINES ONLY)

A WARNING

To avoid burns, always allow the engine to cool
before removing the radiator cap.

A. CHECKING COOLANT LEVEL

The coolant level should be checked before each day of
operation.

1. Remove the radiator cap by turning it slowly
counterclockwise to the first stop and allow any
pressure to be released. Push down on the cap and
turn counterclockwise to remove.

2. Visually check the coolant level. The coolant level
should be up to the bottom of the filler neck as
shown in Figure 7-10. Add a mixture of coolant and
soft water as needed.

- NOTE -

Refer to the coolant manufacturer's instructions for
the proper coolant mixture ratio.

Fill to Bottom of
Filler Neck

(P
f(

030467-13

Figure 7-10. Coolant Level
3. Replace the radiator cap. Push down on the cap and
turn clockwise until it stops.
- NOTE -

The cooling system should be flushed and the
coolant replaced every 500 hours of operation or
annually. See your Scag dealer for proper coolant
replacement.

B. CLEANING THE RADIATOR DEBRIS SCREEN

After each day of operation, remove and clean the radiator
debris screen.

A CAUTION

To avoid personal injury, always wear safety
glasses when using compressed air.

1. Pull the debris screen up to remove.
2. Clean the debris screen with compressed air or a
water hose.
- NOTE -

Check the radiator for excessive debris and clean
with compressed air. Never spray a hot engine
with water, use only compressed air to remove
debris.

3. Re-install the debris screen to the radiator.



Section 7

C. CHECKING THE FAN BELT TENSION (LIQUID-
COOLED ENGINES ONLY)

Periodically check the fan belt tension. The belt should
deflect 1/2" with 10 pounds of pressure. See your Scag
dealer if the belt is in need of adjustment or replacement.

7.13 BODY, DECK, AND UPHOLSTERY

A CAUTION

Do not wash any portion of the equipment while it
is hot. Do not wash the engine; use compressed
air.

1. After each use, wash the mower and cutter deck.
Use cold water and automotive cleaners. Do not use
pressure cleaners.

2. Do not spray electrical components.

3. Use a mild soap solution or a vinyl/rubber cleaner to
clean the seat.

4. Repair damaged metal surfaces using Scag touch-
up paint available from your authorized Scag dealer.
Wax the mower for maximum paint protection.

42



Section 8 scnﬁ

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
8.1 SCAG APPROVED ATTACHMENTS AND ACCESSORIES

Attachments and accessories manufactured by companies other than Scag Power Equipment are not
approved for use on this machine.

Scag approved attachments and accessories:

e GC-STT (p/n 9059, 9060, 9039)

* GC-STT-CS (p/n 9063, 9064, 9041)

* Mulch Plate (p/n 9287, 9288, 9262)

e Hurricane Mulch (p/n 9284, 9285, 9267)
e STT Hitch (p/n 9242)

e STT Bumper (p/n 9256)

* Suspension Seat w/Seat Belt (p/n 9292)
e STT Lights (p/n 9279)

e Tiger Striper (p/n 9269)

e Blade Buddy (p/n 9212)

43



scnﬁ Section 8

52V CUTTER DECK

YT TT Y Y IO TT v ey Ty OT T I Ty

|
0599235 WOUONUCONNLCONNCONNNOR
‘
:

AAAAA A5PA

41

43
STT 2008 CD

44



Section 8 scnﬁ

52V CUTTER DECK

nf:' Part No. Description n:':' Part No. Description

1 461859 Cutter Deck Velocity Plus 46 483378 Spring, Discharge Chute

2 04003-40 Bolt, Carriage 7/16-14 x 1-1/4” 47 482295 Wheel, Anti-Scalp

3 04019-04 Nut, Hex Serr. FIng 3/8-16 48 482878 Cutter Blade, 18”

4 481625-01 Wing nut, 3/8-16 49 482486 Gearbox Assm, Deck Drive

5 481632 Anti-Scalp Wheel 50 482281 Belt, Cutter Deck Drive

6 04003-26 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 4” 51 45944 Roller Shaft

7 422478 Anti-Scalp Wheel Bracket 52 48926 Tapered Hub, 1-1/8” Bore

8 04017-27 Bolt, Hex Serr. FIng 3/8-16 x 1” 53 48141 Tapered Hub, 1” Bore

9 04043-06 Flatwasher, 5/8” Hardened 54 461842 Idler Arm, Cutter Deck

10 04021-05 Locknut, 3/8-16 Center Lock 55 48224 Bearings, Ball

11 461845 Discharge Chute 56 483215 Pulley, Idler

12 04001-11 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-3/4” - Front 57 461929 Lever Assembly, Deck Level (Incl. 77)
04001-12 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-1/2” - Rear 58 482744 Pulley, 5.75” O.D. (52”)

13 04021-22 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 5/16-18 Grd 8 59 424798 Mounting Plate, RH Gearbox

14 04020-09 Nut, 5/8-11 UNC 60 422412 Belt, Cover

15 451240 Push Arm Shaft 61 461516 Pusharm (includes items 44, 63 & 64)

16 04001-41 Bolt, HH 5/8-11 x 9-1/2” 62 43590 Spacer, Spindle Bottom

17 04003-12 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4” 63 04020-16 Nut, Hex Head 5/8-18 UNF

18 04001-108 Bolt, HH 5/16-18 x 4-1/2” 64 48763 Rod End, 5/8” Male RH Thrd

19 04063-08 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 2" 65 04001-79 Bolt, Hex Head 5/8-11 x 4-1/2”

20 04063-01 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-1/4” 66 483704 Spring, Cutter Deck

21 04043-04 Flatwasher,3/8” (.39 x .938 x .105”) HD 67 482747 Pulley, 6.95” O.D.

22 04001-176 Bolt, HH 5/16-18 x 1-3/4” 68 04110-03 U-Nut, 3/8-16

23 04019-03 Nut, Hex Serr. FIng 5/16-18 69 04021-13 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 5/8-11

24 04001-172 Bolt, HH 1/4-20 x 1" Grd 8 70 424208 Discharge Baffle 52V

25 48100-15 Bushing, .376” I.D. QOilite 72 43503 Pivot, Idler - Short

26 04030-03 Lockwasher, 5/16” 73 424840 Baffle, Custom Cut 52V

27 04040-15 Flatwasher, 5/16” (.375 x .875 x .083") 74 04003-23 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 1”

28 04041-07 Flatwasher, 3/8” (.391 x .938 x .105") 75 04040-11 Flatwasher, 7/16” (.500 x 1.25 x .083")

29 04021-09 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 3/8-16 76 04021-11 Nut, Elastic Stop 7/16-14

30 04001-62 Bolt, HH 3/8-16 x 3-1/4” 77 483167 Bolt, Deck Adjust

31 04001-54 Bolt, HH 3/8-16 x 3” 78 04003-12 Bolt, Carraige 5/16-18 x 3/4”

32 04001-20 Bolt, HH 3/8-16 x 1-1/2” 79 04040-04 Flatwasher, 5/16”

33 04001-136 Bolt, HH 3/8-16 x 1-1/2” Grd 8 80 04021-04 Nut, Center Lock 5/16-18

34 461663 Spindle Assembly 81 483176 Wear Pad

35 43589 Spindle Shaft 82 48038 Wheel, Anti-Scalp

36 481024 Seal, Top 83 04021-10 Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18

37 481022 Bearing Assembly 84 43763 Spacer, Gearbox Mount

38 43644 Spindle Housing 85 424799 Mounting Plate, LH Gearbox

39 43312 Spacer, Outside 86 04001-154 Bolt, HH 5/16-18 x 4-3/4”

40 43296 Spacer, Inside

41 481025 Seal, Bottom

42 43297 Spindle Bushing, Bottom

43 481035 Nut, Special 1-1/16-18

44 48114-04 Grease Fitting

45 48677 Relief Fitting, Tapered Spindle

45



Section 8

61V & 72VS CUTTER DECKS

46

31

32

STT-EFI 2008 CD



Section 8 scnﬁ

61V & 72VS CUTTER DECKS

nif' Part No. Description 61 72 Ezf' Part No. Description 61 72
1 481625-01 Wing Nut, 3/8-16 X X 45 424841 Baffle, Custom Cut 61V X
2 424325 Belt Cover X 424917 Baffle, Custom Cut 72V X
422708 Belt Cover RH X 46 04003-23 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 1” X X
422677 Belt Cover LH X 47 424209 Discharge Baffle 61V X X
3 04001-172 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1” X X 424856 Discharge Baffle 72V X X
Grd 8 X X 48 04021-22 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 5/16-
4 04020-09 Nut, 5/8-11 UNC X X 18 Grd 8 X X
5 48926 Tapered Hub, 1-1/8” Bore X X 49 482295 Wheel, Anti-Scalp X X
6 04041-07 Flatwasher, 3/8” (.391 x .938 50 48100-15 Bushing, .376 |.D. Oilite X X
x .105) X X 51 481632 Anti-Scalp Wheel X X
7 04021-09 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 3/8-16 X X 52 04021-05 Locknut, 3/8-16 Center Lock X X
8 48141 Tapered Hub, 1” Bore X X 53 422478 Anti-Scalp Wheel Bracket X X
9 04063-0 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-1/4” X X 54 04003-26 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 4” X X
10 482746 Pulley, 6.75 O.D. X 55 04017-27 Bolt, Hex Serrated Flange
482745 Pulley, 6.35 O.D. X 3/8-16 x 1” X X
11 482745 Pulley, 6.35 O.D. X 56 04110-03 U-Nut, 3/8-16 X X
482747 Pulley, 6.95 O.D. X 57 04019-04 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange
12 483215 Pulley, Idler X X 3/8-16 X X
13 481558 Belt, Cutter Deck Drive X 58 04001-20 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x
481980 Belt, Cutter Deck Drive X 1-1/2” X X
14 48114-04 Grease Fitting X X 59 04001-54 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 3” X X
15 461516 Pusharm (incl. items 14, 16, 60 43503 Pivot, Idler - Short X X
& 18) X X 61 48224 Bearings, Ball X X
16 04020-16 Nut, Hex Head 5/8-18 UNF X X 62 483704 Spring, Cutter Deck X X
17 04021-13 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 5/8-11 X X 63 04043-04 Flatwasher,3/8-.39 x .938 x
18 48763 Rod End, 5/8” Male RH .105 HD X X
Thread X X 64 04001-136 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x
19 04001-79 Bolt, Hex Head 5/8-11 x 1-1/2" Grd 8 X X
4-1/2" X X 65 461842 Idler Arm, Cutter Deck X X
20 04019-03 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange 66 04003-12 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4” X X
5/16-18 X X 67 04021-10 Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18 X X
21 451240 Push Arm Shaft X X 68 424798 Mounting Plate, RH Gearbox X X
22 45944 Roller Shaft X X 69 482486 Gearbox Assembly, Deck
23 04001-12 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x Drive X X
1-3/4” X X 70 43763 Spacer, Gearbox Mount X X
24 48038 Wheel, Anti-Scalp X X 71 424799 Mounting Plate, LH Gearbox X X
25 461663 Spindle Assembly X X 72 04001-154 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x
26 43589 Spindle Shaft X X 4-3/4” X X
27 481024 Seal, Top X X 73 04030-03 Lockwasher, 5/16” X X
28 43644 Spindle Housing X X 74 04040-15 Flatwasher, 5/16” (.375 x
29 43312 Spacer, Outside X X .875 x .083) X X
30 481022 Bearing Assembly X X 75 04021-11 Nut, Elastic Stop 7/16-14 X X
31 481025 Seal, Bottom X X 76 04003-12 Bolt, Carraige 5/16-18 x 3/4” X X
32 481035 Nut, Special 1-1/16-18 X X 77 04040-11 Flatwasher, 7/16-.500 x 1.25
33 43297 Spindle Bushing, Bottom X X x .083 X X
34 43296 Spacer, Inside X X 78 04001-62 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x
35 48677 Relief Fitting, Tapered 3-1/4” X X
Spindle X X 79 04003-40 Bolt, Carriage 7/16-14 x
36 483176 Wear Pad X 1-1/4” X X
483174 Wear Pad X 80 483167 Bolt, Deck Adjust X X
37 04040-04 Flatwasher, 5/16” X X 81 461929 Lever Assy, Deck Level (Incl.
38 04021-04 Nut, Center Lock 5/16-18 X X 80) X X
39 04063-08 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 2" X X 82 461863 Cutter Deck 61V w/Decals X
40 04043-06 Flatwasher, 5/8” Hardened X X 462144 Cutter Deck 72 V w/Decals X
41 04001-41 Bolt, Hex Head 5/8-11 x 83 483378 Spring, Discharge Chute X X
9-1/2” X X 84 461846 Discharge Chute 61V X
42 482879 Cutter Blade, 21” X 462132 Discharge Chute 72V X
482881 Cutter Blade, 21” (35BVAC) X 85 04001-108 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x
482882 Cutter Blade, 24.5” X 4-1/2” X X
43 43590 Spacer, Spindle Bottom X X
44 04001-176 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x
1-3/4” X X

47



Section 8

72A CUTTER DECK

43

STT-2008 72CD

48

oo
\(OR

7
4

Y
)

o
0

"\
),

N
D)

‘v.v
AN

7
(!

Y
A‘A

vy ‘v‘v‘v‘v‘v‘v‘v.v.v.'
AAAMAAAAMAAALL

g P
=
St
50
56
;%
T 5
s‘%
ﬂ}J
3
OO0

60

~

w

2 4:/

{

\\
.
& -



Section 8
72A CUTTER DECK
nf:' Part No. Description 2?:' Part No. Description
1 461865 Cutter Deck, 72" Advantage w/Decals 46 482245 Spring, Discharge Chute
2 04003-40 Bolt, Carriage 7/16-14 x 1-1/4” 47 48038 Guide, Roller
3 04019-04 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange 3/8-16 48 482882 Cutter Blade, 24.5”
4 481625-01 Wing Nut, 3/8-16 49 482486 Gearbox Assembly, Deck Drive
5 481632 Anti-Scalp Wheel 50 481980 Belt, Cutter Deck Drive, 72”
6 04003-26 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 4” 51 45944 Roller Shaft
7 422478 Anti-Scalp Wheel Bracket 52 48926 Tapered Hub, 1-1/8” Bore
8 04017-27 Bolt, Hex Serrated Flange 3/8-16 x 1” 53 48141 Tapered Hub, 1” Bore
9 04043-06 Flatwasher, 5/8” Hardened 54 461842 Idler Arm, Cutter Deck
10 04021-05 Locknut, 3/8-16 Center Lock 55 48224 Bearings, Ball
11 461296 Discharge Chute, 72” Adv. 56 483215 Pulley, Idler
12 04001-12 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1.75” - Front 57 461929 Lever Assembly, Deck Level (Incl. 77)
04001-11 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1.50” - Rear 58 482747 Pulley, 6.95” O.D. - 72”
13 04021-22 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 5/16-18 Grade 8 59 424798 Mounting Plate, RH Gearbox
14 04020-09 Nut, 5/8-11 UNC 60 422677 Belt Cover, LH - 72”
15 451240 Push Arm Shaft 422708 Belt Cover, RH - 72”
16 04001-41 Bolt, Hex Head 5/8-11 x 9.50” 61 461516 Pusharm (includes items 44, 63 & 64)
17 04003-12 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x .75” 62 423795 Baffle, Custom Cut 72A
18 04001-154 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 4.75” 63 04020-16 Nut, Hex Head 5/8-18 UNF
19 04063-08 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 2" 64 48763 Rod End, 5/8” Male RH Thread
20 04063-01 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 1.25” 65 04001-79 Bolt, Hex Head 5/8-11 x 4-1/2”
21 04043-04 Flatwasher,3/8” (.39 x .938 x .105”) HD 66 483704 Spring, Cutter Deck
22 04001-11 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-3/4” 67 482745 Pulley, 6.35” O.D. - 72”
23 04021-10 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange 5/16-18 68 04110-03 U-Nut, 3/8-16
24 04001-172 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1” Grade 8 69 04021-13 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 5/8-11
25 48100-15 Bushing, .376” I.D. Oilite 70 423958 Discharge Baffle 72”
26 04030-03 Lockwasher, 5/16” 71 482295 Wheel, Anti-Scalp
27 04040-15 Flatwasher, 5/16” (.375 x .875 x .083") 72 43590 Spacer, Spindle Bottom
28 04041-07 Flatwasher, 3/8” (.391 x .938 x .105”) 73 04003-23 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 1”
29 04021-09 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 3/8-16 74 04040-11 Flatwasher, 7/16” (.50 x 1.25 x .083”)
30 04001-62 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 3-1/4” 75 04021-11 Nut, Elastic Stop 7/16-14
31 04001-54 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 3” 76 483167 Bolt, Deck Adjust
32 43503 Pivot, Idler - Short 77 04003-12 Bolt, Carraige 5/16-18 x 3/4”
33 04001-136 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1.50” Grade 8 78 04040-04 Flatwasher, 5/16”
34 461663 Spindle Assembly 79 04021-04 Nut, Center Lock 5/16-18
35 43589 Spindle Shaft 80 483174 Wear Pad
36 481024 Seal, Top 81 04021-10 Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18
37 481022 Bearing Assembly 82 43763 Spacer, Gearbox Mount
38 43644 Spindle Housing 83 424799 Mounting Plate, LH Gearbox
39 43312 Spacer, Outside 84 04001-154 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 4-3/4”
40 43296 Spacer, Inside
41 481025 Seal, Bottom
42 43297 Spindle Bushing, Bottom
43 481035 Nut, Special 1-1/16-18
44 48114-04 Grease Fitting
45 48677 Relief Fitting, Tapered Spindle

49




scne Section 8

CUTTER DECK CONTROLS

CUTTER DECK STT2006CDC

50



Section 8
CUTTER DECK CONTROLS
nf:' Part No. Description
1 461929 Lever Assembly, Deck Level
2 481764 Link, Deck Lift
3 481765 Rod End, Female - 1/2-20 RH
4 481766 Rod End, Female - 1/2-20 LH
5 04020-27 Nut, Jam 1/2-20 RH
6 04020-28 Nut, Jam 1/2-20 LH
7 04021-09 Nut, 3/8-16 Elastic Stop
8 482429 Slide Weldment, Height Adjustment
9 43391 Spacer, Decklift Pedal
10 43487 Pin, Deckilift
11 43526 Swivel Joint, LH
12 43527 Swivel Joint, RH
13 45904 Bellcrank Weldment, LH Rear
14 45905 Bellcrank Weldment, RH Rear
15 04021-05 Locknut, 3/8-16 Center Lock
16 422381 Guide, Short
17 423509 Guide, Long
18 422346 Lockplate, Decklift
19 46975 Deck Latch (Includes items 20 & 21)
20 48100-14 Bushing, .502” ID.
21 481428 Grip, Deck Latch
22 481598 Spring, Helper (61” & 72” Cutter Decks Only)
23 424504 Foot Pedal, Height Adjustment
24 04020-09 Nut, Hex 5/8-11
25 04019 -03 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange 5/16-18
26 04040-09 Flatwasher, 5/8” (.656 x 1.312 x .095")
27 04041-14 Flatwasher, 1”7 (1.062 x 1.50 x .048")
28 48114-04 Grease Fitting
29 04061-07 Cotter Pin, 3/16 x 1”
30 04030-07 Lockwasher, 5/8”
31 04004-44 Stud, 5/8-11 x 22.0”
32 04067-09 Ring Pin, 1/2 x 3.06”
33 04050-08 Ring, Retaining 1” External “E”
34 04021-07 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 1/2-13
35 04105-01 Capscrew, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”
36 423463 Bracket, Cutting Height Adjustment
37 04014-03 Screw, Cap 5/16-18 x 3" FHHS
38 481547 Lanyard, Deck Height Pin
39 48540 Chain
40 04001-20 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”
41 04019-04 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange 3/8-16
42 04050-10 Ring, Retaining 1/2” External “E”
43 04001-74 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 3”
44 04003-04 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 1”
45 04009-02 Bolt, Shoulder 1/2 x 3/4”

51



Section 8

SHEET METAL COMPONENTS

Suspension Seat

STT 2008 SMC

55

/

20
b

20

54

52



Section 8
SHEET METAL COMPONENTS

nf:' Part No. Description 2?:' Part No. Description
1 451481 Fender Weldment, RH 46 48566 Cable, Seat Stop
2 04001-09 Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 1, Zinc 47 482940 Back Cushion Kit
3 43606 Spacer 48 9240 Cup Holder Assembly
4 04041-07 Flatwasher, 3/8 (.391 x .938 x .105”) 49 482502 Seat Adjustment, Track Set
5 461967 Seat Plate Weldment 50 462045 Caster Wheel Assembly (Incl. 31 thru 43)
6 483384 Seat Assembly w/Armrest and Seat Belt 52V (LH)
7 04001-45 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2.0” 462046 Caster Wheel Assembly (Incl. 31 thru 43)
8 04021-09 Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16 52V (RH)
9 * Battery (not avail. through Scag) 461908 Caster Wheel Assembly (Incl. 31 thru 43)
10 48903 Pad, Battery Cover 61V (LH)
11 421274 Cover, Battery 461909 Caster Wheel Assembly (Incl. 31 thru 43)
12 04003-12 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4” 61V (RH)
13 423308 Plate, Battery Box 461910 Caster Wheel Assembly (Incl. 31 thru 43)
14 04029-01 Wing Nut, 1/4-20 x 3/4” 72A/NS (LH)
15 04019-03 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange 5/16-18 461911 Caster Wheel Assembly (Incl. 31 thru 43)
16 04003-01 Bolt, Carriage 1/4-20 x 6” 72A (RH)
17 48661 Rubber Pad 462154 Caster Wheel Assembly (Incl. 31 thru 43)
18 43584 Spacer, Caster Wheel 72VS (RH)
19 04003-04 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 1” 51 482614 Back Cushion Cover
20 482622 Seal 52 482615 Seat Cushion Cover
21 04021-09 Locknut, 3/8-16, Elast. Stop 53 482618 Armrest, Right Hand
22 461991 Main Frame 482617 Armrest, Left Hand
23 04019-04 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange 3/8-16 482616 Armrest Cover
24 04017-27 Screw, Hex Serrated Flange 3/8-16 x 1” 54 482621 Bearing w/ Race
25 451480 Fender Weldment, LH 55 48114-10 Grease Fitting
26 423489 Foot Plate 56 481389 Spring, Seat
27 04021-09 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 3/8-16 57 43462 Pin Retainer, Spring
28 04001-19 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1” 58 04060-01 Roll Pin, Spring 5/32 x 3/4”
29 04001-125 Bolt, Hex Head 5/8-11 x 4” 59 483428 Suspension Seat Assembly w/seat belt
30 04021-13 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 5/8-11 60 482950 Armrest Only
31 481559 Cap, Grease 482945 Armrest Assembly Kit, LH
32 04021-20 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 1.0-14 482946 Armrest Assembly Kit, RH
33 481657 Bearing W/Race 61 482941 Seat Cushion Kit
34 482028-01 Plug, 1/4-28 THD Form Seat Drain Kit (Incl. with Seat Cushion)
35 451450 Extention Weldment, Caster 52V (LH) 62 482944 Weight Adjustment Kit

451957 Extention Weldment, Caster 52V (RH) 482948 Knob Kit

451825 Extention Weldment, Caster 61V (LH) 63 482952 Seat Adjustment, Track Set

451451 Extention Weldment, Caster 61V (RH) 64 482942 Shock Absorber Kit

451452 Extention Weldment, Caster 72A/VS (LH) 65 424819 Guard, Fuel Line

451453 Extention Weldment, Caster 72A (RH)

452033 Extention Weldment, Caster 72VS (RH)
36 481025 Seal, 2.00” OD. x 1.625” Bore
37 04021-07 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 1/2-13
38 45934 Yoke Weldment, Caster (52V)

451416 Yoke Weldment, Caster (61V & 72A/VS)
39 04001-134 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 7-1/2” (52V)

04001-167 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 9-1/2” (61V &

72A/NVS)

40 43581 Sleeve, Caster Wheel (52V)

43583 Sleeve, Caster Wheel (61V, 72A/VS)
41 9277 Wheel Assy, 52V (Incl. items 20, 54, 55)

9278 Wheel Assy, 61V, 72A (Incl. 20, 54, 55)
42 04001-01 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 3/4”
43 04001-01 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 3/4”
44 423674 Mounting Bracket, STT Cup Holder
45 482943 Lumbar Kit

482948 Knob Kit

53




Section 8

STT ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM - without SUSPENSION SEAT

]
o
o
o
~
=]
=1
Y
2]

54



Section 8

STT ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM - without SUSPENSION SEAT

2?:' Part No. Description
1 9514 STT, ROPS Acessory (incl. all items below)
2 04001-82 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 4-1/2”
3 04021-19 Nut, Center Lock 1/2-13
4 04040-13 Flatwasher, 1/2 (.562 x 1.375 x .109”)
5 483594 Retractable Seat Belt
6 04001-145 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 3-1/2”
7 04021-19 Nut, Center Lock 1/2-13
8 424407 Bracket, Stop
9 483262 Pin
10 481625-03 Thumb Screw, 5/16-18 NC x 3/4”
11 04062-06 Hair Pin, Cotter
12 483265 Clamp
13 04001-178 Bolt, Hex Head 7/16-20 x 1”
14 04040-11 Flatwasher, 7/16 (.500 x 1.25 x .083”)
15 43606 Sleeve, Seat Base Mounting
16 04041-07 Flatwasher, 3/8 (.391 x .938 x .105”)
17 04001-45 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2”
18 04019-03 Nut, Serrated Flange 5/16-18
19 04001-09 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1”
20 04021-09 Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16
21 461968 Bracket, Seat Hold Down w/Decal
22 424193 Spacer, Seat Hold Down

55



scnﬁ Section 8

STT ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM - with SUSPENSION SEAT

STT 2007 FOLD ROPS

56



Section 8

STT ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM - with SUSPENSION SEAT

2?:' Part No. Description
1 9514 STT, ROPS Accessory (incl. all items below)
2 04001-82 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 4-1/2”
3 04021-19 Nut, Center Lock 1/2-13
4 04001-178 Bolt, Hex Head 7/16-20 x 1”
5 04040-11 Flatwasher, 7/16 (.500 x 1.25 x .083")
6 483594 Retractable Seat Belt
7 04001-45 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2”
8 04041-07 Flatwasher, 3/8 (.391 x .938 x .105”)
9 43606 Sleeve, Seat Base Mounting
10 04021-09 Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16
11 04001-09 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1”
12 461968 Bracket, Seat Hold Down with Decal
13 424193 Spacer, Seat Hold Down
14 04019-03 Nut, Serrated Flange 5/16-18
15 04040-13 Flatwasher, 1/2 (.562 x 1.375 x .109")
16 04001-145 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 3-1/2”
17 04021-19 Nut, Center Lock 1/2-13
18 424407 Bracket, Stop
19 483262 Pin
20 481625-03 Thumb Screw, 5/16-18 NC x 3/4”
21 04062-06 Hair Pin, Cotter
22 483265 Clamp

57



scnﬁ Section 8

DECK DRIVE COMPONENTS

0

72 6 64 63 62

STT 2005 DDC

58



Section 8
DECK DRIVE COMPONENTS
nf:' Part No. Description 2?:' Part No. Description
1 423925 Belt Guard, Rear 46 04019-02 Nut, Serrated Flange 1/4-20
2 481531 Hinge, Belt Guard 47 04003-07 Bolt, Carriage 1/4-20 x 1/2”
3 481309 Latch, Hood 48 04021-22 Nut, Elastic Stop 5/16-18 Grade 8
4 482845 Rod Assembly, Clutch Anti-Rotation 49 04001-176 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-3/4” Grade 8
5 48030-09 Clamp, Cable 50 04063-06 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-1/2”
6 461661 Clutch, Ogura GT-3.5 51 04001-171 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 4-1/2” Grd 8 Black
461662 Clutch, Ogura GT-5 (35BVAC) 52 04043-04 Washer, 3/8” Hardened
7 482876 Belt, Deck Drive 53 04001-135 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-3/4” Grd 8 Black
8 483088 Spring, Transmission Idler 54 04001-136 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/2” Grd 8 Black
9 48181 Pulley, Idler 5” Dia. 55 04001-170 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2-1/2” Grd.8
10 481536 Tapered Hub, 1” Bore 56 04021-05 Nut, Center Lock 3/8-16
11 482949 Pulley, 6.70” Tapered Bore 57 04001-136 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/2” Grd 8 Black
12 481884 Tapered Hub, 17mm Bore 58 04021-09 Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16
13 483165 Belt, Pump Drive STT 59 04001-45 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2”
483166 Belt, Pump Drive (29DFI, 35BVAC) 60 04001-109 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1-3/8”
14 483214 Pulley, Idler 4” Dia. 61 04030-02 Lockwasher, 1/4” Spring
15* 483082 Pulley, 4.55” Dia.-1.125” Bore Pulley, 62 04001-101 Bolt, Hex Head 7/16-20 x 2-1/2” UNF
483083 5.15” Dia.-1.125” Bore (29DFI) 63 04030-05 Lockwasher, 7/16” Spring
64 04041-28 Flatwasher, 7/16 (.469 x 1.75 x .25”)
16 43631 Spacer, Idler Bearing 65 04001-172 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1” Grade 8
17 04063-14 Key, 5.0 x 5.0 x 25mm 66 04001-21 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-3/4”
18 48224 Ball Bearing 67 04019-03 Nut, Serrated Flange 5/16-18
19 481284 Bumper, Rubber 68 04021-09 Nut, Elastic Stop 3/8-16
20 482745 Pulley, 6.35” O.D. (29DFI, 35BVAC) 69 04001-19 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1”
21 482667 Spring, PTO 70 04021-05 Nut, Center Lock 3/8-16
22 461609 Idler Arm Weldment, PTO Drive Pivot, 71 04001-21 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-3/4”
23 43632 Idler PTO 72 04063-02 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 2-1/4”
24 461697 Spindle Assembly, Deck Drive 73 04063-20 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 1”
25 481035 Nut, 1.06”-18 Thread 74 424138 Bracket
26 43297 Spindle Bushing, Bottom 75 43063 Spacer
27 481025 Seal, 2.0” OD x 1.625” Bore 76 04001-19 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1”
28 481022 Roller Bearing Tapered
29 43312 Spacer, Outside
30 43296 Spacer, Inside
31 48114-04 Grease Fitting, 1/4-28
32 48677 Relief Fitting
33 43644 Spindle Housing
34 481022 Roller Bearing Tapered
35 481024 Seal, 2.0” OD x 1.5” Bore
36 43534 Shaft, Deck Drive
37 461608 Idler Arm Weldment, Pump Drive
38 482424 Driveshaft (Air-Cooled Engine)
482438 Driveshaft (Liquid-Cooled Engine &
35BVAC)
39 04012-08 Set Screw, 3/8-16 x 3/4” Torx Socket
40 04011-11 Screw, #10-32 x .56”
41 04041-07 Flatwasher, 3/8 (.391 x .938 x .105”)
42 04069-01 Pin, Rue Cotter 3/8” Dia.
43 43507 Stud, Anti Rotation
43651 Stud, Anti Rotation (BV only)
44 462092 Pump Mounting Plate Weldment (Air-
Cooled)
462091 Pump Mounting Plate Weldment
(Liquid-Cooled & 35BVAC)
45 04019-04 Nut, Serrated Flange 3/8-16

15* For Briggs & Stratton Big Block Vanguard

Engine, reference Service Parts Information Sheet

found on the following page.

59



Part #: 485866 & 485867

Issue Date: 1/1/2017

PARTS AFFECTED: 485866 - Pulley, 5.35" Dia. - 1.125" Bore (STT)
485877 - Pulley, 5.67" Dia. - 1.125" Bore (STTII)

SITUATION: We have made a change to the pump drive pulley used on all STT (Turf
Tiger) and STTII (Turf Tiger II) models equipped with the Briggs &
Stratton Big Block Vanguard engine.

SOLUTION: When replacing the pump drive pulley on units equipped with the Briggs
& Stratton Big Block Vanguard engine, use the part number listed below
by machine serial number range.

SERIAL NUMBER RANGE: All new and sold machines with a serial number in the following ranges:

MODEL NO. SERIAL NUMBER PULLEY PART NUMBER
STT61A-31BV-SS A6700001 to A6799999 485866
STT61A-35BV-SS A8900001 to A8999999 485866
STT-35BV-SS A9000001 to D8299999 485866
STT-31BV-SS A9600001 to A9699999 485866
STT61V-35BV-SS B7000001 to C8099999 485866
STT61V-35BVAC-SS C0200001 to E5401775 485866
STT-35BVAC-SS E5500001 to E5599999 485866
STT61V-35BVAC F6300001 to K2299999 485866
STT-35BVAC F6700001 to J0O499999 485866
STT72V-35BVAC K2700001 to K2799999 485866
STTI-61V-35BV M0500001 to M0599999 485867

STTII-72V-35BV M0900001 to M0999999 485867



Section 8

- KOHLER

ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

REF. PUMP
MTG. WELDMENT

STT 2005 EAPKH

60



Section 8
ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS - KOHLER
2?:' Part No. Description
1 422593 Muffler Guard
2 04017-05 Screw, Hex Serrated Flange 1/4-20 x 3/4”
3 > Muffler, Part Of Engine (Available only through Kohler)
4 482510 Qil Drain Extension
5 04110-01 U-Nut, 1/4-20
6 424691 Rear Cover
7 483537 Hour Meter
8 ** 482890 Engine, Kohler 27 CH (Available only through Kohler, Eng. Spec. PS-CH740-0041)
9 04001-19 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1”
10 04030-04 Lockwasher, 3/8” Spring
11 04001-21 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-3/4”
12 04021-09 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 3/8-16
13 04001-32 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”
14 451459 Plate, Engine Mounting
15 04003-12 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4”
16 04019-03 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange 5/16-18

** Available through the individual engine manufacturer.

61



Section 8

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS - 27HP, 29DFI KAWASAKI & 35BVAC

STT 2009 EAPKA

27

T
Y/

REF. PUMP
MTG. WELDMEN

62



Section 8

ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS - 27HP, 29DFI KAWASAKI & 35BVAC

2?:' Part No. Description
1 451378 Muffler Guard (Kawasaki
422593 Muffler Guard (Briggs & Stratton)
2 04017-05 Screw, Hex Serrated Flange 1/4-20 x 3/4”
3 482699 Muffler (Kawasaki)
483819 Muffler (Briggs & Stratton)
483857 Spark Arrestor Assembly, Briggs & Stratton (not shown, 35BVAC only)
4 451421 Screen Weldment, Radiator (Kawasaki Only)
5 04110-01 U-Nut, 1/4-20
6 483537 Hour Meter
7 482351 Oil Drain, 2.6” (Kawasaki Only)
483017 Oil Drain, (BV Only)
8 ** 482809 Engine, Kawasaki 27KA (Available only through Kawasaki)
** 482810 Engine, Kawasaki 29KA-DFI (Available only through Kawasaki)
** 483258 Engine, Briggs & Stratton 35HP V-Twin Air-Cooled (Avail. only through B & S)
9 04002-18 Bolt, M10-1.50 x 25mm Grade 8.8
10 04030-04 Lockwasher, 3/8” Spring
11 04001-21 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-3/4”
12 04021-09 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 3/8-16
13 04001-32 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”
14 451454 Plate, Engine Mounting
15 04003-12 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4”
16 04019-03 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange 5/16-18
17 424691 Rear Cover
18 04040-05 Flatwasher, 3/8 - .406 x .812 x .065
19 424634 Lock, Hood Latch
20 483507 Spring, Hood Latch
21 424633 Latch, Hood
22 04009-07 Bolt, Shoulder 5/16-18 x 1/2”
23 *462157 Hood Assembly w/Decals (Incl. 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22)
24 *43740 Spacer, Hood
25 *483471 Disc, Anti-Friction
26 *04041-11 Flatwasher, 3/8 - .406 x 1.50 x 7 Gauge
27 *04041-07 Flatwasher, 3/8 - .391 x .938 x .105

* Liquid Cooled Models Only.
** Available through the individual engine manufacturer.

63



scnﬁ Section 8

BRAKE AND STEERING COMPONENTS

A2

2 TO RH PUMP

37
S;L(% i e

STT2006B&SC REV 1

64



Section 8
BRAKE AND STEERING COMPONENTS
nf:' Part No. Description 2?:' Part No. Description
482340 Grip, Handle Bar 46 48343-04 Clevis, Traction Control
461914 Handle Bar, LH (Includes item 1) 47 04064-02 Pin, Clevis 3/8-16 x 1-1/16”
461923 Handle Bar, RH (Includes item 1) 48 04061-02 Pin, Cotter 3/32 x .75”
3 04001-09 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1” 49 04004-34 Rod, Parking Brake
4 04030-03 Lockwasher, 5/16” 50 48544 Rod End, LH Thread
5 483250 Rubber Spacer 51 48796 Bushing, Self Align
6 483238 Bar, Control Lever 52 04001-08 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 3/4”
7 451483 Control Lever Weldment, LH 53 04001-147 Bolt, Hex Hd 3/8-24 x 5-1/4”, 23/4” Thrd
451484 Control Lever Weldment, RH 54 481637 Switch
8 04001-17 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 2" 55 04010-12 Screw, Hex-Slotted Washer Head #10 32
9 04021-10 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 5/16-18 x 3/4”
10 04001-45 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2” 56 462100 Brake Linkage, LH
11 04021-09 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 462101 Brake Linkage, RH
12 423488 Mount, Control Linkage 57 45953 Bellcrank, Brake Actuator
13 48224 Ball Bearings, Neutral Return 58 48807 Spring
14 43607 Spacer 59 04001-163 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 3-3/4”
15 04069-01 Pin, Rue Cotter 3/8” Dia. 60 04021-19 Locknut, Hex 1/2-13 Center Lock
16 04001-13 Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 2.75” Zinc 61 04001-52 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”
17 04021-13 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 5/8-11 62 ** SEE NEXT PAGE FOR WHEEL MOTOR
18 461601 Bracket, Control Lever LH PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
461602 Bracket, Control Lever RH 63 04001-12 Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 1.75”, Zinc
19 04003-04 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 1” 64 483644 Brake Band Assembly
20 43600 Spacer, Bearing 65 04064-16 Pin, Clevis 3/8” Dia. x 1.93”
21 04003-12 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4” 66 43063 Spacer
22 04019-03 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange 5/16-18 67 461438 Wheel Hub/Brake Drum Assembly
23 04050-01 Ring, Retaining 5/8” External “E” 68 04063-25 Key, Woodruff 5/16 x 1”
24 43602 Spacer 69 481552 Wheel Assembly 23 x 10.5-12 (52" Only)
25 45918 Bracket, Neutral Return 481659 Rim W/Valve Stem (52” Only)
26 04003-02 Bolt, Carriage 1/4-20 x 3/4” 481660 Tire, 23 x 10.5-12 (52” Only)
27 04040-14 Flatwasher, 1/4” (.312 x .750 x .065") 481850 Wheel Assembly 24 x 12-12 Turf Master
28 04021-08 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 1/4-20 481851 Rim W/Valve Stem
29 43477 Pin, Retaining Spring 481852 Tire, 24 x 12-12 Turf Master
30 481389 Spring 70 04028-02 Lug Nut, 1/2-20
31 04060-01 Roll Pin, Spring 5/32” x 3/4” 71 48680 Nut, Hex Castle
32 04061-06 Pin, Cotter 9/16” x 1-1/2” 72 422373 Threaded Plate
33 482586 Rod End, Male 3/8”-24 RH Thread 73 04001-20 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”
34 04020-25 Nut, 3/8"-24 RH Thread 74 423279 Plate Weldment, Motor Backing
35 43629 Tube, Control Link Air-Cooled Engine 75 423491 Actuator Switch
43624 Tube, Control Link Liquid-Cooled Engine 76 04017-16 Bolt, Hex Serrated Flange 5/16-18 x 3/4”
36 04020-26 Nut, Hex 3/8"-24 LH Thread 77 04003-36 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 4-3/4”
37 482585 Rod End, Male 3/8"-24 LH Thread 78 04001-19 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1”
38 04021-10 Locknut, 5/16-18, Elastic Stop 79 481638 Switch
39 482794 Gas Damper 80 04001-168 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” Grade 8
40 04001-187 Bolt, Hex Head 1/2-13 x 2-1/2” Grade 8 81 04003-05 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”
41 48114-04 Grease Fitting 82 483269 Knob
42 461082 Lever, Parking Brake (Includes item 43)
43 481548 Grip, Parking Brake
44 04001-22 Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2-3/4”
45 04019-06 Nut, Hex Serrated Flange 1/2-13

** |dentify the wheel motor part number by using the serial number range on the following page.

65




scne Section 8

WHEEL MOTOR PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION

HYDRO-GEAR
Part No. Model No.. Serial Number Range
483190 | STT52V-27CH D7400001 to D7400525
STT61V-27CH D7500001 to D7501610
STT61V-27KA E4200001 to E4200400
\W\\Iﬂﬂ!@lﬁl\@\!@ﬂgﬂﬁﬂ!&ﬂlII
LT
‘!IHHW\MCWWMWIM
PARKER
Part No. Model No.. Serial Number Range
482639 | STT52V-27CH D7400526 to D7499999
STT61V-27CH D7501611 to D7599999
STT61V-27KA E4200401 to E4299999
] STT61V-29DFI-SS E3900001 to E3999999
STT61V-35BVAC-SS | E5500001 to E5599999
s STT-29DFI-SS E4000001 to E4099999
STT-35BVAC-SS E5500001 to E5599999

66



Section 8 scnﬁ

NOTES

67



scnﬁ Section 8

FUEL AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

E\\V

|
1
-~ )

10
11

12\8

2006 STT F&HS.eps

68



Section 8
FUEL AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
nf:' Part No. Description 2?:' Part No. Description
1 04110-01 U-Nut 1/4-20 41 423485 Support Bracket, Hydraulic Tank
2 48136-13 Hose Clamp, 0.69” Dia. 42 481611 Hose Assembly, Pump (27CH, 27KA,
3 04001-03 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 2.0” 29DFI)
4 48811 Hose, 3/8” ID Pushlock - (order by inch) 43 48572-04 Union, 3/4”-16 JIC x 3/4”-16 O-Ring
5 48136-07 Clamp, Hose 1/2” 44 04001-59 Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4”
6 482266-01 Elbow, 90 Degree - 9/16” O-Ring x 3/8” 45 04030-02 Lockwasher, 1/4” Spring
Hose 46 04060-09 Roll Pin, Spring 3/16 x 3/4”
7 482266-02 Elbow, 90 Degree - 3/4” O-Ring x 3/8” 47 04001-08 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 3/4”
Hose 48 482505 Cooler, Ol
8 482417 Oil Filter Base 49 422694 Clamp Plate, Pump Control
9 482606 Hose Assembly, 1/2” ID (Tank to Filter 50 481793 Block, Pump Control
Base) 51 482695 Pump, Left Hand
10 > Fuel Hose to Carb. 483101 Pump w/Fan, Left Hand (35BVAC)
11 > Fuel Filter 52 04021-09 Nut, Hex, Elastic Stop 3/8-16
12 483617 Fuel Hose, 1/4” ID. Non-Perm. (order by 53 04001-32 Bolt, Hex Head, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”
inch) 54 482696 Pump, Right Hand
13 481308 Valve, Shutoff Kawasaki 483100 Pump w/Fan, Right Hand (35BVAC)
481753 Valve, Shutoff Kohler 55 482497 Cap, Fuel Tank W/Gauge
14 48059-04 Clamp, Fuel Hose 5/16” Hose I.D. 56 04021-09 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 3/8-16
15 483617 Fuel Hose, 1/4” ID. Non-Perm. (order by 57 04043-04 Flatwasher, 3/8” (.391 x .938 x .105")
inch) Grade 8
16 481602 Hose Fitting 58 423524 Mounting Bracket - LH, Oil Cooler
17 48309 Bushing 423944 Mounting Bracket - LH, Oil Cooler
18 04001-09 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1.0” Zinc (35BVAC)
19 04019-03 Nut, Serrated Flange 5/16-18 423525 Mounting Bracket - RH, Oil Cooler
20 48758 Qil Filter 423945 Mounting Bracket - RH, Oil Cooler
21 482483 Tee, 3/4” O-Ring x JIC x 1/2” Hose (35BVAC)
22 04021-08 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 1/4-20
23 481164 Cap, Hydraulic Tank
24 481507 Insert, Filler Neck
25 48603-02 O-Ring
26 461451 Oil Reservoir Assembly (incl. 24, 27, 39)
27 482572 Elbow, 90 Degree .38” Hose
482571 Bushing, .56” Dia. Viton
28 48136-13 Hose Clamp, 0.69” Dia.
29 48811 Hose, 3/8” ID, Pushlock (order by inch)
30 04010-10 Screw, Phillips Head, 1/4-20
31 48571-02 Cap
32 461751 Fuel Tank Assembly (incl. items 23 & 24)
33 48136-05 Clamp, Hose
34 48350-02 Elbow, 90 Degree, 1/2”x 1/2”
48350-05 Elbow, 90 Degree, 5/8” x 1/2” (35BV Only)
35 48938-02 Bushing, 7/8"-14 JIC x 3/4”-16 O-Ring
36 423701 Support Bracket, Fuel Tank
37 04019-03 Nut, 5/16-18 Serrated Flange
38 04003-02 Bolt, Carraige 1/4-20 x 3/4”
39 482574 Elbow, 90 Degree
482573 Bushing, .78” Dia. Viton
40 423513 Strap, Hydraulic Tank

** Available through the individual engine manufacturer.

69



scnﬁ Section 8

FUEL AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - 29DFI KAWASAKI

Sy

To Injector

Fuel
Return

2002 STT F&HS-DFl.eps

70



Section 8
FUEL AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - 29DFI KAWASAKI
nf:' Part No. Description 2?:' Part No. Description
1 04110-01 U-Nut 1/4-20 41 423485 Support Bracket, Hydraulic Tank
2 48136-13 Hose Clamp, 0.69” Dia. 42 481611 Hose Assembly, Pump
3 04001-03 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 2.0” 43 48572-04 Union, 3/4”-16 JIC x 3/4”-16 O-Ring
4 48811 Hose, 3/8” ID Pushlock - (order by inch) 44 04001-59 Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4”
5 48136-07 Clamp, Hose 1/2” 45 04030-02 Lockwasher, 1/4” Spring
6 482266-01 Elbow, 90 Degree - 9/16” O-Ring x 3/8” 46 04060-09 Roll Pin, Spring 3/16 x 3/4”
Hose 47 04017-05 Bolt, Hex Serrated Flange, 1/4-20 x 3/4”
7 482266-02 Elbow, 90 Degree - 3/4” O-Ring x 3/8” 48 481178 Fuel Hose, 5/16” ID. (order by inch)
Hose 49 422694 Clamp Plate, Pump Control
8 482417 Oil Filter Base 50 481793 Block, Pump Control
9 482606 Hose Assembly, 1/2” ID (Tank to Filter 51 483101 Pump, Left Hand, BDP-16A
Base) 52 04021-09 Nut, Hex, Elastic Stop 3/8-16
10 48136-05 Clamp, .87” max Dia. 53 04001-32 Bolt, Hex Head, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”
11 > Fuel Filter, Kawasaki (p/n 49019-1055) 54 483100 Pump, Right Hand, BDP 16A
12 483620 Fuel Hose, 5/16” ID. Non-Perm. (order by 55 482497 Cap, Fuel Tank W/Gauge
inch) 56 04021-09 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 3/8-16
13 481308 Valve, Shutoff Kawasaki 57 04043-04 Flatwasher, 3/8” (.391 x .938 x .105")
14 48059-04 Clamp, Fuel Hose 5/13” Hose 1.D. Grade 8
15 483620 Fuel Hose, 5/16” ID. Non-Perm. (order by 58 423524 Mounting Bracket - LH, Oil Cooler
inch) 423525 Mounting Bracket - RH, Oil Cooler
16 483749 Hose Fitting w/Screen 59 04001-08 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 3/4”
17 48309 Bushing 60 482505 Cooler, Oil
18 04001-09 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x1.0” Zinc 61 48136-13 Clamp, .69” Dia.
19 04019-03 Nut, Serrated Flange 5/16-18 62 482702 Hose, Fuel Line (order by inch)
20 48758 Oil Filter 63 ** Adapter, 1/2” - 5/16” (p/n 59071-2141)
21 482483 Tee, 3/4” O-Ring x JIC x 1/2” Hose 64 483617 Hose, 1/4” Fuel Line Non-Perm. (order by
22 04021-08 Nut, Hex Elastic Stop 1/4-20 inch)
23 481164 Cap, Hydraulic Tank 65 482703 Fitting, Hose
24 481507 Insert, Filler Neck 66 48309 Bushing
25 48603-02 O-Ring 67 > Fuel Pump, Kawasaki 29DF|
26 461451 Oil Reservoir Assembly (incl. 24, 27, 39) 68 483620 Fuel Hose, 5/16” ID. Non-Perm. (order by
27 482572 Elbow, 90 Degree .38” Hose inch)
482571 Bushing, .56” Dia. Viton 69 48059-01 Clamp, Fuel Hose 1/4” Hose |.D.
28 48136-13 Hose Clamp, 0.69” dia.
29 48811 Hose, 3/8” ID, Pushlock (order by inch)
30 04010-10 Screw, Phillips Head, 1/4-20
31 48571-02 Cap
32 461586 Fuel Tank Assembly (incl. items 16, 17,
65, 66)
33 48136-05 Clamp, Hose
34 48350-02 Elbow, 90 Degree, 7/8”-14 THD
35 48938-02 Bushing, 7/8"-14 JIC x 3/4”-16 O-Ring
36 423701 Support Bracket, Fuel Tank
37 04019-03 Nut, 5/16-18 Serrated Flange
38 04003-02 Bolt, Carraige 1/4-20 x 3/4”
39 482574 Elbow, 90 Degree
482573 Bushing, .78” Dia. Viton
40 423513 Strap, Hydraulic Tank

** Available through the individual engine manufacturer.

71




scne Section 8

BDP-16A HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

72



Section 8
BDP-16A HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY
ﬁif' Part No. Description
1 HG70740 Overhaul Seal Kit
2 HG51455 Valve Plate
3 HG70735 Cylinder Block Kit - 16cc
4 HG51462 Thrust Ball Bearing Assembly
5 HG51436 Variable Swashplate
6 HG2000015 Slot Guide
7 HG2000014 Trunnion Arm
8 HG2000025 Block Spring
9 HG2000024 Block Thrust Washer
10 HG2000032 Shaft Ball Bearing
11 HG2000023 Spacer
12 HG2000038 Retaining Ring
13 HG51092 Seal
14 HG70581 Kit, Pump Shaft
15 HG70738 Housing Kit
16 HG70739 Trunnion Seal Kit
17 HG50641 Pin
18 HG51437 O-Ring
19 HG9005110-7500 Straight Thread Plug
20 HG70743 Shock Valve Kit (.031 Orifice)
21 HG70742 Shock Valve Kit (.024 Orifice)
20 HG9005200-7500 Straight Thread Plug
23 HG70736 End Cap Kit
24 HG2513030 Bypass Valve Kit
o5 HG9004100-1430 O-Ring
26 HG50406 Gerotor Assembly (.19 cu.in./rev.)
27 HG50173 Socket Head Cap Screw (M8 x 1.25-25mm)
28 HG2510071 Charge Pump Kit (.19 STD. Splined)
29 HG51457 Hex Screw, Flanged Head (M10 x 1.50-65mm)
30 HG70402 Charge Relief Kit

73



scne Section 8

BDP-16A HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY with COOLING FAN
(29DFI & 35BVAC))

PORT "A"
SIDE

74



Section 8

BDP-16A HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY with COOLING FAN

(29DFI & 35BVAC))

zif' Part No. Description
1 HG70740 Overhaul Seal Kit
2 HG51455 Valve Plate
3 HG70735 Cylinder Block Kit - 16cc
4 HG51462 Thrust Ball Bearing Assembly
5 HG51436 Variable Swashplate
6 HG2000015 Slot Guide
7 HG2000014 Trunnion Arm
8 HG2000025 Block Spring
9 HG2000024 Block Thrust Washer
10 HG2000032 Shaft Ball Bearing
11 HG2000023 Spacer
12 HG2000038 Retaining Ring
13 HG51092 Seal
14 HG70578 Kit, Pump Shaft (keyed thru taper)
15 HG70738 Housing Kit
16 HG70739 Trunnion Seal Kit
17 HG50641 Pin
18 HG51437 O-Ring
19 HG9005110-7500 Straight Thread Plug
20 HG70743 Shock Valve Kit (.031 Orifice)
21 HG70742 Shock Valve Kit (.024 Orifice)
22 HG9005200-7500 Straight Thread Plug
23 HG70736 End Cap Kit
24 HG2513030 Bypass Valve Kit
25 HG9004100-1430 O-Ring
26 HG50406 Gerotor Assembly (.19 cu.in./rev.)
27 HG50173 Socket Head Cap Screw (M8 x 1.25-25mm)
28 HG70924 Charge Pump Kit (.19 STD. Splined)
29 HG51457 Hex Screw, Flanged Head (M10 x 1.50-65mm)
30 HG70402 Charge Relief Kit
31 HG71287 Fan Kit (incl. items 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37)
32 HG51348 Hub
33 HG52016 Bracket, Shroud
34 HG52014 Fan
35 HG51348 Washer
36 HG44809 Nut
37 HG52059 Shroud

75



scnﬁ Section 8

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (KOHLER & Briggs & Stratton)

RNt STT 2008 ESKH

76



Section 8
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (KOHLER & Briggs & Stratton)
2?:' Part No. Description

1 483623 Wire Harness, STT Air-Cooled

484078 Wire Harness Adapter Kohler (not shown)

482849 Wire Harness Adapter Briggs & Stratton (not shown)
2 48298 Fuse, 20 AMP
3 483366 Key, Ignition

462069 Key Assembly w/Fob
4 48017-04 Nut, Hex 5/8-32
5 48017-03 Lockwasher, 5/8” Internal
6 461916 Instrument Panel, Top w/Decals
7 48798 Key Switch
8 483957 Switch, PTO
9 483013 Relay
10 04031-01 Lockwasher, #10 External Tooth
11 04020-01 Nut, Hex #10-32
12 481755 Ammeter
13 451879 Base, Instrument Panel
14 04030-02 Lockwasher, 1/4”
15 04001-01 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 3/4”
16 04110-01 U-Nut, 1/4-20
17 481544 Throttle And Choke Controls (Kohler)

481662 Throttle And Choke Controls (35BVAC Briggs & Stratton)
18 04010-01 Screw, Phillips Washer Head #10-32 x 1/2”
19 481638 Switch, Interlock-Seat
20 04001-44 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1/2”
21 48029-22 Cable, Battery - Red
22 04020-02 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
23 48029-11 Cable, Battery - Black
24 48030-09 Clamp, Cable 1/2” ID.
25 48136-05 Clamp, Cable 3/4” ID.
26 483029 Electronic Module
27 04002-12 Bolt, Hex Head M8-1.25 x 20mm
28 04031-03 Lockwasher, 5/16” External Tooth
29 483642 Double Fuse Assembly, Sealed (Incl. items 2, 42, 43, 44)
30 482588 Clip, Wire
31 483629 Fuse Holder
32 483571 Cover, Sealed Double

** Available through the individual engine manufacturer.

77



scnﬁ Section 8

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 27HP KAWASAKI

RN STT2008 ESKA

78



Section 8
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 27HP KAWASAKI
2?:' Part No. Description
1 481755 Ammeter
2 48298 Fuse, 20 AMP
3 483366 Key, Ignition
462069 Key Assembly w/Fob
4 48017-04 Nut, Hex 5/8-32
5 48017-03 Lockwasher, 5/8” Internal
6 461916 Instrument Panel, Top w/Decals
7 48798 Key Switch
8 483957 Switch, PTO
9 483013 Relay
10 04031-01 Lockwasher, #10 External Tooth
11 04020-01 Nut, Hex #10-32
12 481183 Water Temp. Gauge
13 451879 Base, Instrument Panel
14 04030-02 Lockwasher, 1/4”
15 04001-01 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 3/4”
16 04110-01 U-Nut, 1/4-20
17 481662 Throttle And Choke Controls
18 04010-01 Screw, Phillips Washer Head #10-32 x 1/2”
19 481638 Switch, Interlock-Seat
20 04001-44 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1/2”
21 48029-06 Cable, Battery - Red
22 04020-02 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
23 48029-11 Cable, Battery - Black
24 48030-09 Clamp, Cable 1/2” ID.
25 48136-05 Clamp, Cable 3/4” ID.
26 48030-11 Clamp, Cable
27 481670 Sending Unit, Water Temp.
28 483625 Wire Harness, STT Kawasaki Liquid-Cooled
29 04031-03 Lockwasher, 5/16” External Tooth
30 04002-12 Bolt, Hex Head M8-1.25 x 20mm
31 483029 Electronic Module
32 481945-01 Heatshield, Flexible
33 483642 Double Fuse Assembly, Sealed (Incl. items 2, 42, 43, 44)
34 483629 Fuse Holder
35 483571 Cover, Sealed Double
36 482588 Clip, Wire

** Available through the individual engine manufacturer.

79



scnﬁ Section 8

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 29DFI KAWASAKI

e STT2008 ESKA-DFI

80



Section 8
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 29DFI KAWASAKI
2?:' Part No. Description
1 481755 Ammeter
2 48298 Fuse, 20 AMP
3 483366 Key, Ignition
462069 Key Assembly w/Fob
4 48017-04 Nut, Hex 5/8-32
5 48017-03 Lockwasher, 5/8” Internal
6 461916 Instrument Panel, Top w/Decals
7 48798 Key Switch
8 483957 Switch, PTO
9 48788 Relay
10 04031-01 Lockwasher, #10 External Tooth
11 04020-01 Nut, Hex #10-32
12 481183 Water Temp. Gauge (STT - KA Only)
13 451879 Base, Instrument Panel
14 04030-02 Lockwasher, 1/4”
15 04001-01 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 3/4”
16 04110-01 U-Nut, 1/4-20
17 481662 Throttle Controls
18 04010-01 Screw, Phillips Washer Head #10-32 x 1/2”
19 481638 Switch, Interlock-Seat
20 04001-44 Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1/2”
21 48029-06 Cable, Battery - Red
22 04020-02 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
23 48029-11 Cable, Battery - Black
24 48030-09 Clamp, Cable 1/2” ID.
25 48136-05 Clamp, Cable 3/4” ID.
26 48030-11 Clamp, Cable
27 481670 Sending Unit, Water Temp.
28 483626 Wire Harness, STT Liquid-Cooled Digital Fuel Injection (DFI)
29 04031-03 Lockwasher, 5/16” External Tooth
30 04002-12 Bolt, Hex Head M8-1.25 x 20mm
31 483029 Electronic Module
32 481945-01 Heatshield, Flexible
33 483642 Double Fuse Assembly, Sealed (Incl. items 2, 42, 43, 44)
34 481182 Indicator Light, Check Engine
35 483629 Fuse Holder
36 483571 Cover, Sealed Double
37 482588 Clip, Wire
38 483643 Cover, Sealed Single
39 483641 Single Fuse Assembly, Sealed (Incl. items 2, 35, 37, 38)

81



Section 8

REPLACEMENT DECALS AND INFORMATION PLATES

A DANGER

=y spum]mmm]@ BLADES
= P CLEAR

BLADE CONTACT & THROWN
ﬁ OBJECTS CAN INJURE

CAUTION

burns. hut off
engine before
removing fuel

MANUFACTURED UNDER ONE OR MORE
WARNING OF THE FOLLOWING PATENTS:
ROTATING BLADES AND BELTS 4,487,006  4,885903 4920733 4,967,543
% Keep honds, Fest § clothing cleor 4991382 4998948 5042239  5117,617
x Shoe off angine & disengoge blode 5133176 5826416 5832708 5865018
clutch before servicing 6192666 6766633 6892519 6996962
x Use coution in directing dischorge 7065946 7,197,863 7,237,374 7373768
x Read instruction monual before operaoting
DO NOT OPERATE UNLESS GRASS PATENTS PENDING
CATCHER, MULCHING KIT OR 5
\DISCHARGE CHUTE IS INSTALLED

T
Avoid inéury From‘
’)

L tank cap.
4
FORWARD R
F REVERSE
481568
6

AAWARNING

INSTALL BELT COVER BEFORE
OPERATING MACHINE

READ OPERATOR'S MANUAL

ié}

OFF e B
’ION

N
™ S7ART
POWER EQUIPMENT

Ve

MOWER DECK
PULL OUT TO ENGAGE
PUSH INTO DISENGAGE =

oFFOr _I1ON

START
. o

POWER EQUIPMENT
)‘.
[ITIT]

MOWER DECK

PULL OUT TO ENGAGE
PUSH INTO DISENGAGE

482508

CHECK
ENGINE LIGHT

*@

482984

e

Heavy-Duty

7

Commercial
WARNING

481971
"h The sear MUST be Tns‘raLLed under the

seat hold down bracket during

ms‘raLL?Mon Fa\éure to s tL*_Pe Thﬁ seat
nder bracket could result

in serious m jury or death in a roLch r,

IMPORTANT

Operafion on slopes
can be hazardous.

This machine was

omgmaLLy ec{ uipped
LLover

i) 26

(curting | (CUTTI

HE IGHT

1/2m

5 6

4 3/4wm

3 1/4m

2 1/2m

1 3/4m

=]

BOTTOM ROW

OF HOLES
482565

L J1 3 482493

-

HEIGHT

m5 1/4m

m4 1/2m

m3 3/4m

my 1/4m

1/72m

TOP ROW
OF HOLES

Profﬁcﬂon Devwce
wit
and Seaf Beu

See your dealer if
either is missing

d
% 483425
25

NG )

/START/DRWE PROCEDURE\

Engage parking bral

#D\sengage mower deck drive

Move control handles
to neutral Lock position

°Start engine

oRelease parking brake

o Select forward or reverse with
hyrdo control handles

WARNING

A nt

AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH
° Read the Operator”s Manual
° Sollcite etiquetas en espanol
a un ditribuidor SCAG.

o Operate only on slopes you can back up|

o If machine stops going uphill,
stop blades and back down slowly

° Avoid sudden turns

© Do not mow when children or
others are around

o Never carry children even nith
blades off

° Look down and behind before
and while backing

© Keep safety devices (guards,
shields, switches, etc.) in place
and workin

© Remove objects that could be
thrown by’ the blades

° Trained operators only

S ~/

14

J

82

STT 2009 Decals 1



:!Ei;llll::lllllkllliii

Section 8
REPLACEMENT DECALS AND INFORMATION PLATES

Ref. Part No. Description
No.
1 483192 Decal, Danger - Spinning Blades
2 483406 Decal, Warning - Rotating Blades
3 483200 Decal, 52 Velocity Plus

483201 Decal, 61 Velocity Plus

481956 Decal, 72 Advantage

483693 Decal, 72 Velocity Plus
4 483397 Decal, Fuel Tank
5 483044 Decal, Patents
6 481568 Decal, Traction Control
7 481971 Decal, Heavy-Duty Commercial
8 48404 Decal, Metalcraft-Made In USA
9 483402 Decal, Belt Cover
10 482515 Decal, Instrument Panel - Upper (Air-Cooled)
11 482508 Decal, Instrument Panel - Upper (Kawasaki)
12 482983 Decal, Instrument Panel-Lower
13 482565 Decal, Cutting Height - Lower
14 483444 Decal, Start/Drive Procedure
15 482710 Decal, Seat Support
16 482577 Decal, Turf Tiger
17 483229 Decal, Turf Tiger
18 481664 Decal, Stripes-RH
19 481663 Decal, Stripes-LH
20 481694 Decal, Tiger
21 483405 Decal, Warning
22 482493 Decal, Cutting Height - Upper
23 482984 Decal, Instrument Panel - Lower (Kawasaki 29DFI only)
24 483158 Decal, ROPS
25 483425 Decal, ROPS
26 483429 Decal, Warning Seat Hold Down
27 483633 Decal, Seat Replacement
> 461982 Spanish Decal Kit, STT (not shown)

(" IMPORTANT ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES )
READ OPERATOR’S MANUAL FOR MORE DETAILS
Check tire pressure - (Drive tires-12 psi, Caster tires-25 psi)
NEUTRAL ADJUSTMENT

gLoosen Jjam nuts

Rotate turnbuckle
With an o{eﬁator in the seat, engine running, control Levers
ln neu the parklng bhake dlseng ged - adjust control
4am nuts. If yheel rotates For‘ward adjust
tur wheel rotates reurwur irnbuck Le
CH- Adjust untlL drive wheel stops turni ng T ghten Jam nuts.
Repeat for opposlte slde.

TRACKING ADJUSTMENT
f_the machine pulls to the right, udrlust LH control Linkage
CCN to slow Left wheel. If the m Lls to the Left,
adjust RH control Llnkage CCH to sl.ow rlght wheel. Readjust
neutral if necessary.

FREE WHEEL OPERATION
To move machlne wlthout running the englne, rotate both dump
valves located wc the LH side of the pumps CCY 1/2 turn to
7 freenheel’ itions. Return dump valves to originaL position
to operate the mower. Tighten to 7-10 ft-Llbs

HYDRAULIC FLUID LEVEL
Check hi Lic FLuld LeveL
while fluid is cool

Level should be 3~ betow op
of Filler neck. Fill with
SAE 20§50 motor oil only.

Gearbox Lubricants
SAE 80W90 gear ol L |

IMPORTANT
DRIVESHAFT MAINTENANCE

IMPORTANT Grease yokes 3-4 pumps
Do not overfill. Room for Every 2
hot fluid expansion must
be allowed or resultln
expansion may cause Leaks

( D
TRE 07

16

Twz;ﬂfzg’
Sl:Ali

/A WARNING

Replace seat only with Stag approved
seat with seat mounting provisions
and Scag approved seat belts.
Failure to follow these directions could result
in injury or death in the event of a rollovg‘_.

27

AN WARNING

in the system. 6rease spline o
= viﬁy 50 hourspum
- 462710 __J

15

DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT DISCHARGE CHUTE, MULCHING
KIT, OR ENTIRE GRASS CATCHER INSTALLED

21

SENG

THIS MOWER INCLUDES A
ROLL OVER PROTECTION

SYSTEM THAT MUST
BE INSTALLED PRIOR
TO MOWER OPERATION.

83

)

’é&(?’fd

5’&2(?%&(
|

QU

!

)

i

(

!

)

i

(

)

7

(

o

=y
©

2007 STT Decals Page2




Section 8

L.H.NEUTRAL
SWITCH

ORANGE

STT ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (KOHLER)

BROWN
PINK SEAT
RED RED SWITCH
GRN W/BLK STRIPE ﬂ RED RED
GRN WWHT STRIP!
RED W/YEL STRIPE 20 AMP FUSE RED e - s—
@ RED
20 AMP FUSE = :Ettgv"v" |
o -1
il |
up—
MODULE A‘if_ﬁs -—
PLUG e
LIGHT BLUE 1 S §
ORANGE = ; ;
BROWN 2 XuwulP offtp
3 I EZEkR
g oz -
POS oo & o J
AMPMETER Dh RED W/YEL STRIPE
NEG = YEL W/RED STRIPE =y [n
AMPMETER 1
RED 1 L J
RED -
PTO RED
SWITCH sLE ENGINE__15#Z L
LIGHT BLUE 1 1
RED

C= YELLOW

KEY RED
SWITCH FED
L WHITE

WHITE:

6 N GREEN

YEL W/RED STRIPE =t

BLACK
BLACH

RED

N\
E R.H.NEUTRAL
————————— RED WWHT STRIPE SWITCH

>i|3© GROUND

£
<Q w
33 28
3 3 ER-
]
b1
3

DIODE
(600V 2A)
CLUTCH ]-l ”

NEG POS
HOURMETER

84

Kohler STT Schematic
Serial No. 7700001 & Higher



Section 8

STT ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (27HP KAWASAKI)

L.H. NEUTRAL
SWITCH

RELAY

GRN W/BLK STRIPE s—
DIODE !ﬁ)‘ SR
RED W/YEL STRIPE

ORANGE 7]

BROWN
BRAKE
INTERLOCK }D SWTCH
1 (=~ RED SWITCH ::g :E:
WATER
TEMP S (©T_E=—=—= WHT W/BLK STRIPE
GAUGE ¢ e -
BLACK!
20 AMP FUSE S " ]
20 AMP FUSE =g veiow —l
e p— -
MODULE ] GRNV“:‘;Z‘LT(STHIPE 1 -ﬁ
PLUG BLAGK
LIGHT BLUE
ORANGE
BROWN
POS
AM PMETERD:& RED w::z STRIPE
NEG = YEL W/RED STRIPE sy —
AMPMETER —
RED 1
RED FUEL RED ) ——
PTO RED RED ==
SWITCH f= PUMP %
LIGHT BLUE BL/ —
BLACK!
C= YELLOW w %g?aﬁga
ey g d ggrezie
SWITCH e RS B
- e M
¢ YEL W/RED STRIPE s
BLACK
BLACH
WHT W/BLK STRIPE
WHITE. — RED
ENGINE 7 j[]
N = RED W/WHT STRIPE
YELLOW
BLACI BLAC
DIODE LAk A:FQ
(600V 2A) {X o GROUND
BLUE
CLUTCH
e 0 =0 STARTER
L] STARTER
DlODE\ [f GRN W/WHT STRIPE! SOLENOID
NEG POS

HOURMETER

85

Kawasaki 27hp Schematic

R.H. NEUTRAL



Section 8

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - 29DFI KAWASAKI

L.H.NEUTRAL

RELAY

GRN W/BLK STRIPE
DIODE %amwmm TRIP!
RED W/YEL STRIPE

SWITCH

ORANGE

WATER ' €=¢ g

BRAKE
INTERLOCK iz

PINK

SEAT
e FED SWITCH

SWITCH i

RED

RED

TEMP s @r==—===wnrwaiKsTRPE

GAUGE . OC“‘_

20 AMP FUSE S ™

20 AMP FUSEES  yeuow

e

PINK
. RED
GRN W/BLK STRIPE
MODULE * [l
PLUG {8 BLAG
o LIGHT BLUE 1
ORANGE T
BROWN

POS

AMPMETERL =g, e

NEG E,:— YEL W/RED STRIPE ==

AMPMETER

RED 1 e
PTO = RED se—
SWITCH =

BLUE
LIGHT BLUE

—_— YELLOW

RED mm—

L—— 11

RED

KEY ‘pe=

SWITCH . %=

YEL W/RED STRIPE st

FUEL D ReD WiBLUE
PUMP B a1

FUEL
PUMP RELAY

BLACK!

CHECK E —
ENGINE BLK W/ORG STRIPE S

LIGHT

RED W/GRN STRIPE RELAY

MAIN

WHIT
WWHT STRIPE
RED

7 L = e
ENGINE fi ]II_ ﬁR.H. NEUTRAL

RED W/WHT ST

YELLOW I SW ITC H

WIGRAY

BLK W/ORG STRIPE

m
z
)
=z
m
{RED WIGRN STRIPE

ENGINE

20 AMP
FUSE L o

DIODE —_| |

DIODE *
(600V 2A) sLUE
CLUTCH B IE

86

BLACK -
b 51/

—

RED

r fr— 7K

BLUE
El

RED

RED

N WWHT STRIP|

BL/

- BLACK
ﬂ BLACK&@ GROUND

L ==~ o sTaRTER

m STARTER

SOLENOID

L)

BLACK
RED
RED

NEG POS
HOURMETER

Kawasaki 29DFI Schematic



Section 8

STT ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (35BVAC Briggs & Stratton)

GRN W/BLK STRIPE ﬂ

GRN W/WHT STRIPS

RED W/YEL STRIPE

PINK

SEAT
RED SWITCH

L.H. NEUTRAL
SWITCH
8
1 BROWN
PINK
I% RED
RED RED

20 AMP FUSE @ g ]

- YELLOW

20 AMP FUSE [ 'euow —l

RED

A
GRN W/BLK STRIPE

MODULE ®j:= e
c
PLUG S o
b LIGHT BLUE
ORANGE

BROWN

POS o

AMPMETER E)h RED W/YEL STRIPE

YEL W/RED STRIPE ==y

NEG C=

YELLO\

1

BLACK
BLUE
HI

D W/WHT STRIPE
RED

WHITE
RN W/WHT STRIPE

- rm— RED
1
| E—

N\
II] R.H.NEUTRAL

ENGINE
AMPMETER
e oy ADAPTER — J
PTO =t 1
SWITCH
LIGHT BLUE :
RED
RED
= YELLOW r h
KEY - ENGINE | RED W/WHT STRIPE
SWITCH | e | ADAPTER
wHTE HARNESS |
¢ \_VELW/EZEES’:FHPE—' ' '
BLACH | _y'\ |
BLACH
A,

| | ﬂ 5::@ GROUND
| 2z3:f |
- T

- | %
az| 2¢E
I X
DIODE
(600V 2A)
CLUTCH B &
NEG POS
HOURMETER

87

SWITCH

31BV Briggs & Stratton STT Schematic



LIMITED WARRANTY - COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT

Any part of the Scag commercial mower manufactured by Scag Power Equipment and found, in the reasonable judgment of Scag, to
be defective in materials or workmanship, will be repaired or replaced by an Authorized Scag Service Dealer without charge for parts
and labor during the periods specified below. This warranty is limited to the original purchaser and is not transferable. Proof of purchase
will be required by the dealer to substantiate any warranty claims. All warranty work must be performed by an Authorized Scag Service
Dealer.

This warranty is limited to the following specified periods from the date of the original retail purchase for defects in materials or
workmanship:
« Wear items including drive belts, blades, hydraulic hoses and tires are warranted for ninety (90) days.
« Batteries are covered for ninety (90) days.
e Frame and structural components including oil reservoir and oil coolers are warranted for two (2) years (parts and labor) for com-
mercial use or three (3) years / 500 hours (whichever comes first) (parts and labor) for non-commercial use.
e Cutter decks are warranted against cracking for a period of three (3) years. (parts and labor 1st and 2nd year; parts only 3rd year.)
The repair or replacement of the cutter deck will be at the option of Scag Power Equipment. We reserve the right to request compo-
nents for evaluation. This warranty does not cover any mower that has been subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, or accident, or
that has been operated in any way contrary to the operating instructions as specified in the Operator's Manual.
« Engines and electric starters are covered by the engine manufacturer’'s warranty period.
e Major drive system components are warranted for two (2) years (parts and labor) for commercial use or three (3) year / 500 hour
(whichever comes first) (parts and labor) for non-commercial use by Scag Power Equipment. (commercial and non-commercial war-
ranty excludes fittings, hoses, drive belts). The repair or replacement of the hydraulic pump or hydraulic motor will be at the option of
Scag Power Equipment. This warranty does not cover any mower that has been subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, or accident,
or that has been operated in any way contrary to the operating instructions as specified in the Operator's Manual.
e Electric clutches have a Limited Warranty for two (2) years (parts and labor) for commercial use or three (3) year / 500 hours
(whichever comes first) (parts and labor) for non-commercial use.
« Spindle assemblies have a Limited Warranty for three years (parts and labor 1st year and 2nd; parts only 3rd year).
* Any Scag product used for rental purposes is covered by a 90 day warranty.

The Scag mower, including any defective part must be returned to an Authorized Scag Service Dealer within the warranty period. The
expense of delivering the mower to the dealer for warranty work and the expense of returning it to the owner after repair will be paid
for by the owner. Scag’s responsibility is limited to making the required repairs and no claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for
cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale of any Scag mower. “Non-Commercial” use is defined as a single property owner,
where the single property is the residence of the owner of the mower. If the mower is cutting more than the owners single property, it is
deemed commercial use and the “non-commercial” warranty does not apply. Scag Power Equipment reserves the right to deny and / or
void the non-commercial warranty if it believes it to be in commercial use.

This warranty does not cover any mower that has been subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, or accident, or that has been
operated in any way contrary to the operating instructions as specified in the Operator’s Manual. The warranty does not apply

to any damage to the mower that is the result of improper maintenance, or to any mower or parts that have not been assembled or
installed as specified in the Operator’s Manual and Assembly Manual. The warranty does not cover any mower that has been altered or
modified, changing performance or durability. In addition, the warranty does not extend to repairs made necessary by normal wear, or
by the use of parts or accessories which, in the reasonable judgment of Scag, are either incompatible with the Scag mower or adversely
affect its operation, performance or durability.

Scag Power Equipment reserves the right to change or improve the design of any mower without assuming any obligation to
modify any mower previously manufactured. All other implied warranties are limited in duration to the two (2) year for commercial
use, three (3) years for non-commercial use or ninety (90) days for mowers used for rental purpose. Accordingly, any such implied
warranties including merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or otherwise, are disclaimed in their entirety after the expiration

of the appropriate two year or ninety day warranty period. Scag’s obligation under this warranty is strictly and exclusively limited to the
repair or replacement of defective parts and Scag does not assume or authorize anyone to assume for them any other obligation. Some
states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

Scag assumes no responsibility for incidental, consequential or other damages including, but not limited to, expense for gasoline,
expense of delivering the mower to an Authorized Scag Service Dealer and expense of returning it to the owner, mechanic’s travel time,
telephone or telegram charges, rental of a like product during the time warranty repairs are being performed, travel, loss or damage to
personal property, loss of revenue, loss of use of the mower, loss of time or inconvenience. Some states do not allow the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you
specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.



GARANTIA LIMITADA - EQUIPO COMERCIAL

Todapiezade cortacésped comercia Scag fabricadapor Scag Power Equipment que, seguin criterio razonable de Scag, presente

material es o mano de obra defectuosos serareparada o reemplazada por un distribuidor autorizado Scag sin cargo por las piezasni mano
de obradurante |l os periodos especificados abgjo. Estagarantiaselimitaa comprador origina y no estransferible. Paraacceder a
cuaquier reclamo degarantia, € distribuidor requerirdel comprobante de compra. Todo trabajo bajo garantiadeberealizarl o un distribuidor
autorizado Scag.

Con respecto amateriales o mano de obradefectuosos, estagarantiase limitaalos siguientes periodos especificados apartir delafecha
decompraorigind:
* Losarticulosdesgastables, incluyendo correas detransmision, cuchillas, manguerashidréulicasy llantas, estan garantizados
por noventa (90) dias.
* L asbaterias estan garantizadas por noventa (90) dias.
* El bastidor y los componentes estructurales, incluyendo el depdsito deaceitey losenfriadoresde aceite, tienen unagarantiade
2 afos (Piezasy mano deobra).
* Lasplataformas de corte estén garanti zadas contragrietas por un periodo detres (3) afios. (Piezasy mano deobra, primery
segundo afio; piezas solamente, tercer afio). Lareparacion o el reemplazo delaplataformade corte estaran sujetosadiscrecion
de Scag Power Equipment. Nosreservamosel derecho de solicitar componentes parasu evaluacion. Estagarantiano cubre
ningun cortacésped que hayasido sometido a uso indebido, descuido, negligencia o accidente, o que se hayaoperado de manera
distinta alaespecificadaen el manual del operador.
* Losmotoreseléctricosy |os arrancadores estén cubiertos por el periodo de garantiadel fabricante de motor.
* L oscomponentes principalesdel sistemade transmision estan garanti zados por Scag Power Equipment por dos (2) afios.
(Piezasy mano de obra) (Lagarantiade dos afios no incluyelas conexiones, mangueras, lascorreasdetransmision). La
reparacion o € reemplazo delabombanhidraulicao € motor hidraulico estaran sujetos adiscreci on de Scag Power Equipment.
Estagarantiano cubre ningiin cortacésped que hayasido sometido a uso indebido, descuido, negligenciao accidente, o quese
hayaoperado de maneradistinta alaespecificadaen el manual del operador.
* | osembragues el éctricostienen unaGarantialimitadade 2 afios (Piezasy mano de obra).
* Losensamblesdel getienen unaGarantialimitadade 3 afios (Piezasy mano de obra, primer y segundo afio; piezas
solamente, tercer afio).
* Cualquier producto Scag que se utilice paraa quiler estacubierto por unagarantiade 90 dias.

El cortacésped Scag, incluidacual quier piezadefectuosa, debe ser llevado aun distribuidor autorizado de Scag dentro del periodo de
garantia. Losgastosincurridosen laentregadel cortacésped a distribuidor paraque serealiceel trabajo bajo garantia, asi comolos
gastosde devolucion del cortacésped d propietario después delareparacion, estaran acargo del propietario. Laresponsabilidad de Scag
selimitaalarealizacion delasreparacionesrequeridasy ningunareclamacion por incumplimiento delasobligacionesde garantiasera
causade cancelacién o revocacion del contrato de ventadel cortacésped Scag.

Esta garantia no cubre ningun cortacésped que haya sido sometido a uso indebido, descuido, negligencia o accidente, o que
sehayaoperadodemaneradistinta ala especificada en el manual del operador. Lagarantiano serade aplicacion en ningn caso
dedafio ocasionado a cortacésped como consecuenciade manteni miento inadecuado o acual quier cortacésped o piezas que no sehayan
ensamblado oinstal ado de acuerdo con |l as especificaciones del manual del operador 0 €l manual demontgje. Lagarantiano cubre ningiin
cortacésped que hayasufrido alteraciones o modificaciones que hayan afectado su funcionamiento o durabilidad. Asimismo, lagarantiano
seextiende areparaciones necesarias por el desgaste normal o por el uso de piezas 0 accesorios que, seguin criterio razonable de Scag,
sean incompatiblescon el cortacésped Scag o afecten laoperacion, funcionamiento o durabilidad de éste.

Scag Power Equipment sereserva el derecho demodificar o mejorar el disefio de cualquier cortacésped sin tener por ello
obligacién algunademodificar cualquier cortacésped fabricado con anterioridad. Cualquier otragarantiaimplicitaselimitaaun
periodo de garantiade dos (2) afios o noventa (90) diasen €l caso de cortacéspedes destinados aal quiler. Por consiguiente, serechazaen
sutotalidad cualquier garantiaimplicita, incluidas|as garantias de comerciabilidad, adecuacion paraun fin determinado, o deotrottipo,
despuésdelafinalizacion del correspondiente periodo de garantiade dosafios o noventadias. Laobligacion de Scagenvirtud dela
presente garantiase limitaestrictay exclusivamente alareparacion o el reemplazo de piezas defectuosas, y Scag no asumeni autorizaa
ningun otro aasumir en su lugar ningunaotraobligacion. Lalimitacion antes mencionadano serade aplicacion en aquellosestadosenlos
queno esté permitidalalimitacion del periodo devalidez deunagarantiaimplicita.

Scag no asume responsabilidad a gunapor dafiosincidental es, consecuentesni de cua quier otrotipo, incluyendo, pero sinlimitarsea, gasto
degasolina, gasto deentregadel cortacésped aun distribuidor autorizado Scag y gasto de su devolucidn al propietario, tiempo devigiedel
mecani co, cargos por comuni cacionestel efénicas o tel egramas, alquiler de un producto similar durante el periodo en que sellevan acabo
las reparaciones bajo garantia, viajes, pérdidao dafio de bienes personaes, lucro cesante, dafios ocasionados por lapérdidadel uso
del cortacésped, dafios por la pérdida de tiempo o cualquier otro inconveniente. La limitacion o exclusion antes
mencionada no sera de aplicacion en aquellos estados en los que no esté permitida la exclusion o limitacion de dafios
incidentales o consecuentes. La presente garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, aparte de los derechos de los
que usted goza, segun €l estado.



(37

"eiNjuId €| B UQI008]04d BWIXEW BUN

a|iep eied padseoeloo |9 a18oul ‘Beog opezuoine

lopinguisip ns us a|qiuodsip Beog enboias ap einuid
B| UOD Sepeuep |elew ap saloluadns se| aledsy  “p

"ojuaise |o Jeidwi| eied oyoNeY/OjIUIA
ap Jopeidwi| un 0 uogel ep 8ABNS UQION|OS BUN 8S(|  'C

"S0011109|8 S81UBU0dWO09 SO| 81001 ON 2

‘uoisaid e saiopeldwi| 8sn ON 'S8oLoWOoINE
salopeidwi| A euy enbe esn 81100 ap ew.ojereld
e| A padsgoel09 |8 8AR| ‘OsSh eped ap sendseq |

‘oplwdwod aJie asn {iojow |@ aAe| ON “djudljed
elsa seqjuaiw odinba |9p aped eunbuiu ane| oN

NOIONVO3Hd ¥

VIH30IdVL A YINHO4V.LV1d ‘OdHd3aNd €12

"Bal109 e| Jeze|dwoal o Jejsnle
aJainbal I1s 6edg Jopinquisip NS Uod 8}NSU0) "ugisaid ap
selql| 0} U0d .g/| 9SIBIASOp 808P BaLI00 BT "IOPE|IJUBA
[op B84J00 B| 9P UQISUd} B| 8luswedlpoliad asinay

(3LN3VI0S 0AINDI1 HOd SOAVIHANT
S3HOLOIN ) HOAVIILNIA 130 VIHHOO
V13d NOISN3L V1 3d NOIDVIIdIHIA O

*lopelpe) |9 U Soyoesap op BquLO B| djeisuley ‘g

"Soyo8sap so| Jeiijol eied
opiwidwoo aiie asn 0jos ‘enbe uoo 8jus)jed Jojou
un 8jo0J sewer -oplwldwoo alie uod ojpidwil A
SOY08SOp SOPEISELISP ausl} JOpeIpE |8 IS 8SINSY

“ VLON -

VIS RS




‘enbe ap eionbBuew eun uod
0 oplwdwod aie uod soydasap ap equo e| aidwi] g

“elieanal ered soyoesep ep eqUO B8P BII] |

‘opiwdwod aJie Jesn |e peplunbas ap
sejeb asn audwals ‘sajeuos.iad souep Jeyns eied

NOIONVO3Hd W

"Jopelpel [9p Soydasap ap
equo e aidwi) A ainjas ‘uoioelado ap ejp eped ap sandsag

dH0aviavd
73d SOHJ3S3A 3a vaidd v1 3a vz3ldinii 'a

‘ajueloblial [op oze|dwos.l openispe
|8 81qos uoloeuwiiojul eied b6eas Jopinqlisip ns
uoo 8}Nsuoy "oue epEd O Uoloeiado ap seioy
00S epeo opeze|dwaa. ies eqap sjueiablije.l
1@ A opebind ies eqep uoioeiablLiyjel ewsjsis |3

- VLON -

‘ebuajop
as anb ejsey [ojai |op opnuas |8 us ejalib A oleqe
eloey ede} g| auoisalid "lopelpel |op ede} ] anbojon ¢

ojueiablijod ap [9AIN “0L-L einbi4

dS €1-29%¥0€0

opuoj [ Blsey Jeus|

‘sjueioblya.
|8p Blozew k| ap ependspe uglde|el k| 18qes
eJed 8jueoLqe) [8p S8U0IoNJISUl SB| 8}[NSU0D)

“ VLON -

‘ollesa09U Bas unbes ‘epue|q

enbe A sjueiabuyal ap ejozew eun anbaiby "Q|-/

einbly B] US BJISONW 8S OWOD ‘JopeUd||a) [9p Of|eNd

[op Jousjul aued e| eisey Jebo|| agep ayueiabliial |op
[OAIU |3 eluelabLIal |9 [OAIU [ SlUBWIeNSIA 8SINeY 2

‘eelal esed

[oja. |op opnuas |8 U092 ejal)b A oleqge eioey ede) g

auolsald "ugisaid Jainbjend aiaqi as anb eywlad A

epeJed eiawud e| eisey [ojal [9p OplIUSS |8p BIJUOD
ue ajuawelus| ejopuellb Jopeipel [ap ede} g| aldy |

‘uoloelado ap
BIp BPEO 9p S8jue asiesinal aqap ajueiabliyal [8p [9AIU ]

ALNVH3IOIH43d
7134 T3AIN 73d NOIOVIIHIHIA VY

*lopeipeu
|op ede} e| Jedi}ad 9p sajue aLUd S Jojow |d
anb ejwiad aidwais ‘seinpewanb Jejins eied

VION3LH3IAQY

(3LNanvI0S
0dINdIT HOd Svavid4Ng SYNINOYIN)

NOIOVYHaOIH43d 3Ad VINALSIS ¢1°L

"aluswawily a1alde A ugisinal ap uode)

|@ enbojo) "ugisinal ap uode) [ap oJalnbe |ep Jousjul

aped €| UOD |[9AIU B 8)se anb ejsey soiquied ap efed

B| U ugisinal ap uodey |ap oialnbe |ap sonel; e
06M08 JVS aweougn| anbaibe A uodey |8 anbojo) ¢

"9]UBWBPENOBPE 0[8Y0aSap
A e1usidioal |8 us a1ueoLIgN| @ BuBlp ‘uode] o alney ‘g

‘'solquied ap eleo e| ap aleualp ap uode}
[@ anbign A 8102 ap ewlojele(d | 8p soIquied ap
eleo | ap oleqap openoape ajusidioal un anbojo) |

‘oJawilid B1IN20 anb o] ‘oue eped
0 ugloelado ap seloy 0QS epeo asielqued agap 810d
ap ewJojeie|d | ap soiqued ap eled e| us ajueolqn| |3

JLNVIId4an 3d OIgiNvO 'da

"aluswawily a1eude
A ugisinal ap uodey |8 enbojo) "ugisinal ap uode}
[ap oJalnbe |ap Jousyul sped | UOD |BAIU B 91S8

L U9I099s



anb eisey soiquied ap eleod el us ugisiral ap uodel
lop oJalnbe |ap soAell e 0608 JVS dlueouqn|
anbalibe ‘jonlu ofeq aual} spueolIgN| [8 IS "UQISIABI
ap uode) |ap otalnbe |ap Joudjul aploq |e anba||
aluedlgn| |9p |9AIU |8 8nb aluswensiA auolodadsu| g
93402 ap
euwiojeyejd e] ap soiquied ap efe) "6-/, einbi4

dS 1910S06€

314092 3a
VINHO4V1vid v13d
SOIgVI 3a VIrvd

NOISIAZH

"6-/ eInbi4 B] BAA "Soiquied ap eled e| ap ope|
[e B1se anb uogioeonlan ap ede} ] eAanwal A aidwi

‘8109 ap ewuojere|d
B| 8p soiguwed ap eled e| e 0s8d9e Jausiqo eied
eleq sew uoloisod ns e 800 ap ewlojeleld e|aleg |

‘osewid uBLINOO
S01S8 8nb elaInjend ‘seuewas sop eped o ugloeiado ap
seloy Q0| epeo op sendsep OPBIILISA 18S 8p 8gep 8100
ap BUAIQND B| Us Soiquied ap eled el us opinj [8p [9AIU |

"OI0IAI9S d1ep 9P SIUk ALIJUD S 9110 ap
ewuojele|d e| ap soiquied ap eles e| anb eywiad
‘uoloeiado ap seunjesadwal sejje Jezuesje apand
91109 ap ew.ojele|d e] ap soiquied ap eled e

NOIONVO3Hd W

JLNVIIHd4aNT 3d 13AIN 73d NOIDVIIdIH3A 'V

31402 3d VINHO4V.LVid
V13d SOIgNVD 3d VIrVO L.

ISd ¢l
sezioew sejue|

SeoljoW sepany
SB00| sepany

"sjusweLelp 0 ugloelado ap seloy
8 epeo op sendsep sejue|| se| ap ssuoisaid se| anbila

SVINVII0LL

6¢€

"8-/ einbi
e| BaA "o1d-sq| G/ op 810ude un uod Sse(|Iyonod se| ap
016 |8 8)Ag "o102 ap ale |op Jouadns aued | us

e[|Iyono e| ap oulad [ us [euobexay eolon} e| 9jeisu| ‘9
"800 ap dle |8 ua ousad |8 BOZNpPOJUI
@ B||Iyono e| ap oulad [ ua Jopeloedsa [@ gelsu|] G

“Jouadns apied g| eloey ojusiwez| op
BJoJE B U0O 9|B]SUl 8S BjjIyono k| anb ep asainbesy

- VLON -

ejiyano e ap ozejdwoay *g-, einbi4

dS 0910S06€

314092 3a

TVYNOOVX3IH ONH3d VI3aNvdvY
V11IHOND

314092 3d VTTIHOND

3a HOAVvIQVdSd ——>»
ara 1aa
OLNNCNOD

NId'Eﬁ 52 IYNODVXEH
VOH3NL 30 INOHOL

TVYNOOVX3H vZ3gavd
3d vOd3NL/ ONY3d

314092 3a
VINHO4V.LVid

"B|lIyono e| ap otalnbe |o us oulad
[@ 8211s8p A e|Iyono e| ap ousad |o us eue(d ejopuele
B] @nboj09 ‘9L02 8p B||Iydnd BABNU B| Je[eisul eied

‘euinbew e ap
|euoly aued el ejusiielsbil Jejuess| enb eipus) 8s
81100 op ale [op ejjiyono el ep oulad |8 Jejnb eied

- VLON -
'g-/ einbi{ €| eap "alo |op

lopeloedse | A oulad |8 ‘@00 Bp B|Iy2nd B| 8lnd
"B[jIyono e| ap uoloelly ep oulad |op rosen) gl a1nb

L U9I999g



A (811090 ap se||Iyono se| Jeinbese e olepnAe eied
‘2126 d/N Appng ape|g |euoiodo ejuaiwellay e| asn)

‘uallb anb Jeyns eled a0 ap se||Iyonod se| ainbasy ‘g
‘ewJojereld
€| ebied anb Jejine eied 81100 ap eiNnje 8p Elje sew
uoloisod e| us asrewe ap uid |9 anbojo) “e)je sew
uoioisod e| e padsaoelo09 [ap ewiojele|d ] sjueAs] ‘g

"se||lyono
se| Jeze|dwaal op S8jUB OPIPUBIUS 8P BAB|| B 8lNYD |

*91109 9p se||Iyond uod Jeleqeu e solo A
souew eised epeidoide uoiooajoud e| ans|| audwalg

8¢

"BzZIony uod Jelj} [e ejjiyona gl ep ale |ap
A Jojow |ep [euoioipe ejsebsep un esned A 81109
ap peploojea el eAnuiwsip anb ouis ‘padseo ep
81109 [ew un a2npo.Jd 0jOS ou Sepejlesap Se|jIyond
uoo Jeli0n ‘sel|lyono se| sepe|ije ebusjuepy

- VLON -

* BJlIyono e| ep oze|dwaay, eaA ‘sejie|ye eied
Se||Iyono se| 81Ny "esie|lje agep ‘Seasanul ausl) 0
ope|ljesep B1se B||Iyond eun ap 8109 ap 8pioq |8 IS

*A1ajes ainsse 0] ape|q mau e yum 11 adejdau
sAem|y -ape|q pa)oeld 10 ua)oiq e pjom JaAau
pue ‘epe|q 1uaq e uajybiess o} jdwane jou oqg

VIONILH3IAQY

VIONILH3IAQY

VTIIHOND V1 3d 0ZV1diN33d "D

"OWSIW PaISN SE||Iyono sns Jjesoue|eq

aJeljaid IS sejeloadse sejusiwelIaY B)IS828U IS

0 e|1lyono e| Jesouejeq eied Beog opeziioine
lopInguIsIp NS Uod 8)Nsuo) "oinjewaid aisebsep A
uolor.qiA asaonpoid spand ‘sepesoueegsep uelse
Se||Iyond Skl IS "B||Iyond e| op 8oue|eq |8 asinay

sejIyand sej ap opejyy "L-L einbiq
dS €6089S

B|[IyoNd B] 8p OYOUE [op
©/1 19pa9Xa 93P ON X

9100 ON
e|[lyono g
ap o|nbue | ebusjue

"0|l} |© Jausuew eied au09 8p dpiog [op Jouadns
aued e| 9|ije 0|0S “/-/ eInbi4 €] BOA [RUIBLIO
[@ enb |9sIg owsIw |8 U 8102 Bp BpJoq |8 BIY |

"/-/ ©inbiH €] BOA "BJ[IyOND
Bl 8p oyoue [9p g/| 8p Sew Sej|iyond se| ajlje ON

= VLON -
‘BJjIyona e| Jewenb apand ‘eiopejliswise eun esn
IS “BJjIyona k| Jejiye eied ewi| eun asn ‘gjqisod s IS

- VLON -

SVTT1IHOND SV 3d Ooavidv 'a

‘sepeze|dwaal Jas anb ueipus)
‘sepe|qop Jeise usdaled 8100 ap Se||Iyond se| IS
"Sejoal U9ISe 8100 9p Se||Iyond se| anb anblyuap '€

91109 9p Sse||1y2nd uod Jeleqeu je solo A
souew eied epeidoide uoiooayo.d e| ans|| audwsaisg

VION3LH3IAQY

‘ewlojereld e| ebreo anb Jeyns eied apod ap einje ap
ejje sew ugroisod | us auewe ap uid [ anbojo) eye
sew uoioisod e| e padsgoeuo9 [9p ewiojeie|d | ajuens

"se||Iyono se|
®© OIDIAISS JBp 8p S8JUB OPIPUBJUS 8P BAR|| Bl 81IND  °|

VT1T1IHOND V1 3d NOIDO3AdSNI 'V

31402 3d SVT11IHOND 6°L

‘6eog opezlolne
0I0IAIBS 8P 0JJUBD NS U0 B)NSU0D ‘SE8.1I00 8p
BInjos o0 ojsebsep sjusendsl un elusWLBdxse IS

- VLON -

‘oJowid BLIN20 anb 0] ‘ejusweuBWSS O UQIoRIBdO
ap seloy O eped ap sondsep seallod se| anbijuan
‘sondsa( "a1sefsap ns Jesinal A ugioeaulle B}081100 NS
asJeoljllan aqep ‘uoloelado ap seioy 0} A 8 ‘¢ ‘g selewud
se| ap sondsap oJad ‘sajueuoIsudl oine uos A saluosal
lod sepebied uglse ugisiwSURI} Bp SBJI0D SB| SepO |

NOISINSNVHL 3d SV3IHH0O 8L

L U9I099s



"elI8leq e| ap oAlebau a1sod |e onebau ajgeo |9
oban| A ‘eliereq e| ap oalisod a1sod e oallisod a|qeo
|@ 8108U0D ‘@luand |ap S8|qed SO| 8108U0D OpueN) g

‘oAljeBau elIB1} 9P BWA)SIS UN Jaus) agep ‘ejusnd
lod anbuelse |9 eied ojndjJyaA un BSN S IS "SOI|OA
2| op Jes aqep anbuelse ap Jelixne eleleq e ‘|

31N3Nd HOd INONVHYV "9

"ojusIweLLUS |8 Jiwied eied ajuswieiodws)
9sJauslap o aslionpal agap ebied ap esel e| ‘(4.521)
0,25 9poaoxs einjesadwal el Is 0 ‘seb ap ugloonpoid
BAISOOXS 0 0}1]04}08|8 8p awenap aonpoid 8s IS (4 5621
9p BWIOUS) dludled Anw Bl1Se Ou elidleq €| IS 0 0}|0J109]9
opeisewsap ueloue ou Is ‘saseb SoAISeoxe ued0oA0Id OU IS
selojoe)siies uos souadwe Og A ¢ aljus ebied ap sese)] seT

“ebJed e ayuelnp
soplonpo.d saseb soj sedisip epand as anb opow
ap ope|iluaa uaiqg ojoedsa un ua eualeq e| anbie)
'SOAISOTdX3 SASVYHO NIONAO0Hd SVIHILVYE SV

VIONILH3IAQY

"SEpP[99 Se| Sepo) us seoe|d se|
2Ignd 0}1|0J109|8 |8 anb ap asainbase A elebied ap sajue
padsaoeno09 |op elualeq el a1nb ‘e|qisod eas anb aidwalg

*Jopebied un Jejosuod ap
Sejue aIqius as elivleq el anb elwiad 'SaU0ISe| Jesneod
A 1e|jelse apand “epe|abuoo ejisjeq eun anbied ON

‘sellaleq ap Jopeblied un eielsadau s A ‘elisieq
e| Jebieoal ap zedeo Jas ou apand Jopeuss}e [o ‘odwal}
ap obe| opouiad un Jod sjuswe)s|dwoo opebieosap ey s
elloleq | IS "elualeq e| ap ebied e| Jousjuew esed sews|qoid
BJpUS] OU JOJOW [9p JOPBUIS)E | SBJeWIOU SBUOIDIpuod oleg

"Seolyj0adse SauoloonIsul
eied ejlejeq op Jopehieo |op |enuew [@ 81NSU0)

LE

"OHWOA |e uedsznpui anb sopinbijj auoioiodoad
ON ‘OouJalul 0]9BlUOD 9P OSED U3 "O}elpawul
op BOIpaW uoldudle BQlo9Yy ‘|elaban a}loe o
‘sopneq soAany ‘eisaubew ap ayaa] U0 ANUIIU0YH
‘enbe ap sopepnued sapuelb eqag — ouiajuj

*ajuaweleipawiul
eoIpaw uojouaje ebuajqo A sojnuiw g
ajueinp souaw |e enbe uod anbenfug — solp

‘enbe uod anbenfug — oula}xa 0joeU0)

vid3alve
30 0110419313 VHVvd SOITIXNY SOH3INIHd

*soljixne soJawld ap seloualabns
se] osawiid ebis ‘opinbj| [@ U0 0)0BILOD 34INJ0 IS
*uoI993alIp BUNBUIU UB G P Sew eldleq eunbuiu
ANITONI ON “seudieq ajndiuew opuend opeidoide
uol993j04d ap odinba asn "edos ej uos o ‘jaid e| ‘solo
s0| uod opinbj| [9p 0}0BO0D [ BHAT "SYIININD
SVYHNAVININD SIAVYD Jesnedapand AOJIXQL S
anb o0oLINyINS opiok aualuo9 eLdleq e| ap opinbi| |3

VIONILH3IAQY

"seliajeq Jejndiuew ap sandsap souew
se| asaneT "soAlonpoadas souebuo soj e ouep A
1aoued ap SajuBSNEd OWOD SEPEIIJIIUBP] URISd
sesjwinb selouelsns sejss ‘owojd ap soysandwod
A owojd uauanuos sopeuoide|al SoLI0S3Ie SO| A
soleulwLId} so| ‘(sauloq) eldleq e| ap sajsod so

VIONILH3IAQY

‘pepLinbas ap sejeb asn A epeidoade uoioejipuan
auoloiodoud "seuajeq se| ap sola] sewej| se| A
sedsiyo se| ‘soose so| ebuajuely "selajeq se| ap
B2J99 owny ueoaznpoud anb sajeuajew asn QN
‘selialeq Jebied o seqoad ‘aesinai |e sajeuostad
S9UO0ISa| JelInd eied "sonlsojdxa A sajqewejjul
saseb uaonpoid opioe-owo|d sejiaieq seq

VION3LH3IAQY

Vid31lvd v13a vOdvI 'V vid3aiva L.

L U9I999g



‘soinBes so| usliq Jelied ap asainbese

A alre ap o1} [9p ede] B| JBD0|0D B BAIONA b

"JOJOW |op djuedlige) |8 BpuUsIWO09al OWwod ewndsa
ap osyiy-a4d |8 A alie ap oyl |© 8oe|dweal o aldwi] g
"ojauolooadsul @ alie ap o4yl [@ BUND g

"0peIS09 un e ejalop A alie ap ol [8p BuaIgnd
e| 8)IND "0yoNUED [B aiIe 8p 01|l |9p BU8IgND B|
ueinBase anb seispezeiqe se| syouebusseq |

“Jojow [e souep Jiusraid eied eip e
S808A SOpP O BUN 0JUBWIBIS |8 JBIIJLIBA OLIBS8I8U
18s apand ‘oajod oyonw 8p SauoIdIPUOI UTF

“ VLON -

"euinbew e| e 0101MI8S
81qos uoloewlojul eied Jojow |ap ouelaidoid |9p [enuepy
[© BOA "OLIBS98U S8 IS Ojuawg|d [@ aoe|dweal A ‘osewud
©1ino0 anb o] ‘seuewas sop eped o ugloeiado ap seloy
001 epeo ap sandsap aiie ap oyl [ aidwi A suoiooadsu
"alle ap 0J}|l} |9p OI0IAI8S 8p sopoliad so| eulwWElDIp
oleqel; ep oulojud [o ‘alie ap 0J1jl} Jainbjend eied

341V 3a Odl111d 13a
OLN3I3T3 73A 0ZV1dIN33H O/A VZIIdINIT 'V

HO1ON 13a 341V 3d OH1TI4 9L

21q1}sNquiod ap o4}j1d "9-L einbid

=\

dS 1-4466L1S

(oleqe A equue
selapezeige uod)

2|91SNqWIod ap 0J}i4
7 KA
LTSRN
YA

Q

N

&/

-\ /j’
A\)

<Y 07
\‘ < e,

TS 2%
——

v

S

N

J

§\
D)

Y

N
</
28
D)

\

§

)
@

\

QN
\

|

AN

\

7y

A\

Q)

\/
i

~

*8]g1ISNQLIOD 8P 8100 8P BINAJEA | BIqY

9¢

‘selepezeiqe
SOp SB| U0d 8|gusnquiod ap eienbuew e| ainbasy
"21091100 UQID08JIP B| US Ope|elIsul 91s8 anb ap

asainbesy "|gIsnquiod ap 041jil OABNU UN BjeIsu| '¢
31qlsNqWIod ap o4l
[® 84118y "9|qNsSNgqWod ap eienBuew | e 8|qInsngquiod
ap ol [@ ueinBase anb selepezeiqe sop se| 8lND 2

"91100 8p BINA[BA B| 811810 |

'9-/ einbi{ €| eaA "oJowld
©14In00 anb 0| ‘eluswijenue o ugloriado ap seioy QQS eped
ap sondsep Jeiquied agap S I0JoW |ap d1lede ap oJil} |3

VaANIT N3 3791LSNEINOD 3d Od11id
7134d SOLN3NZT3 SOT 30 OZV1diN33d "9

‘Sluswaully

a1aude A euijoseb ap ede} g sjusweaanu anbojo) 0}

"epelosle [aid B| JeAg| A sjuswelelpawUl B[asieiquied
agep ‘edos B| Us 8|gIISNQWIOD BUWEBIISP 8S IS

‘eualge uoloisod

ua e||Inboq e| @anbojq anb oansodsip un 211N ON
"9]q1ISNgWIOD [8 Jeus)| ap Jeulw.s) eisey ajualdioal
[9p BINUBQE B| UOD O B|qIsnguwod ap anbuel |op
apJoq |8 uod 010rU09 Ud B|Inboq e| ebusiue|y

euljoseb ap lopesuadsip un

ap e|inboq eun Jesn ap Jebn| us |1epod ausidioal
un uod 8|gIISNqWo9 |8 epeue ‘a|qisod s ou 0]sd
IS "OU8.I8} |8 Ud 9|gIISNquiod ap ejeozalseqe A
anbjowal |ap 0 uoiwed |ap euinbew e| ainey

"9]qIISNquIod ap
Solla09]seqe ap Sajue OJndJYaA Ns ap solo| oua.la)
[® ua sajuaidioal so| anbojoo aidwals "oonse|d
[euarew ap oaio} ebus) enb anbjowas 0 ugiwed un
U8 1U O|N2JYaA Un ap oJjuap sajusaidioss aua|| BouNnN

‘'sojejede

s0.410 n enbe ap Jopelus|ed un ap owod ‘ojofd zn| o
edsiyo ‘eusige ewe|| eun vAeY apuop 9|qiIsSnquiod
ap ajualdioal |9 0 padseoeuOo9 |8 BusdBWI[E BOUNN

"ope.I8d anbjowas un us 1u oyos] oleq
pads9oelLI09 B 8|gIISNquIod 8p BoZal1SBge BOUNN

"9]qIISNquIod ap
olle08)Seqe ap Sajue alljud as Iojow |8 anb elwIad
‘ojuslWeUOoIdUN) US JOJOW [@ UOD 9|q1Iisnguiod
anbaibe 1u euljoseb e| ap ede) e| ainal oUNN

‘euljoseb
eled opeqolide sjuaidioal un sjuswe|os asn

‘uorolubi ap sejueny
selo A sedid ‘soind ‘sojjuebio so| sopol enbedy |

L U9I099s



"SOAISO|dxa uos saloden so| A ajqewejjul sjuswepewlalIxd
so euljoseb e “euljoseb Jeindiuew [e opepind oyonw ebus)
‘pepaidolid | B souep 0 sajeuosiad SBUOISI| JBJIAS Bled

*10]OW [@ 8JUBWRIBASS BIRUED
§83 9|qNSNqWod [ap 0sN |3 'S8 9|gIISNquiod ash ON

‘louel3 8p %01}
ap owixew un A 78 ap owiujw afeue}oo un uod owold ap
alqI| ‘eidwi| euljoseb asn -opeisewsap aug|| ON "Jopeud)|ai
[9p oj|@na |ap olegap Jod epebind (}) eun eisey uoioriado
ap eJp BPEO 8p OIoIUI |B 8|qiisnquiod ap anbuey |9 aua|]

37911SN9INOD 3@ INONVL 13d OAVNIT1 'V

~reudjjal A ajgqiusnquiod ap anbue}
|op ede} e| Jeynb ap sajue alyud as padsaoe0o
|12 anb ejwiad ‘seinpewanb Jejine eled

oHvINTad VY

dJOL1ON 13a 3191LSN9INOD 3d VINILSIS 'L

‘G-,
eInbi4 | BOA "Sauolooniisul eied Jojow [ap Jopelado [op
[enuew |@ 8}nsuo) -osawud B4IN20 anb O] ‘saw eped o
uoloelado ap seioy 00z epeo alede ap oyl |8 aoejdwasl
‘sgndse "Jojow [op 81180e 8p 0J}jl} |@ dor|dwesl
‘ugloesado ap seioy Qg sedawld se| ap sandsaQ

HO.1OW 130a 31130V 3A Od11id 3d OIgINVI "D

ebind
A aj190€ 9p o4}y |9p uoldedlqn "5, einbi4

dS 03066L1S

IrvN3da
3d NOdV.L

1>

'G-/ einbi4 e| Ba) "sauolooniisul ered padsaoepod
8]S9 U0d opeuoloiodold Jojow [ap Jopelado [ap [enuew
[@ 8ynsuo) -oJawid e1InN20 anb o] ‘seuewas sop eped 0
uoioeiado ap seloy 00} eped ap sendsap ajede |8 aiquied
‘sondsa( "euvoe ap o}l [@ aoe|dweal A Jeueod |op aueoe
[@ aiquied ‘uoioeiado ap seloy sesswild Og se| ap sandseq

d314VvYO 130 31130V 3A OIgINVD "9

‘padsooel00 8159
uo9 opeuoloiodoud Jolow [ap Jopelado |ap [enuew | ud
BOIpUI 8S OWO0D Sjuswelielp o ugloeiado ap seloy g eped
ap sandsap JeoljliaA 8qap S J0JoW [9p d1189E |9p |SAIU |T

H314YO 130 31133V 3d T3AIN T30 NOIDVIIHIH3A Y

eJ[IeA B] 9p UoIdezIjeso]
/ojoul [9p a9 [ eded oud||oy *p-/ einbi4

dS 9510S06€

dOLOW 734 31130V
30 vHOAIaan VITI"VA

dO1ON 13a 3LIFDV v'L

"0SMOZ 3VS Jolow eied ayeoe
anbaibe ‘oeSao8U S8 IS "JopEUd|a] [9P O]|oN [9p
Jouiadns ayed e| ep sepebind .i7/|-€ € Jeise ageq

"00l|nelpIy anbue) |8 us aldde Bp |9AIU | anblyLdeA '€
"SOINUIW 02UID 8luBINp 0JINBU US PEPIDO|aA 8P [0J1U0D ap
eoueed | UOD OJOBA 8P PEPIDOJOA B| B JOjoW [ 81ad) g

"8lusWe|0s ouBW B

ojeloudy "ojo|eISuIl 8 J0j0W Bp oidwi| 8118d. U0D 0|1}
onanu |8 aud| “(g-/ eInbi4 B| BOA "Sluswependspe
0[ayo9sap A a)19oe ap OJj|i} [9p OlUBW|S |9 BUND |
‘oJawd B1Nn20 anb 0] ‘ejuswienue o ugloelado ap seloy
00S epeo ap sandsap Jeiquied agap s 8118doe ap o4l |3

OJITNYHAIH 31130V
3d O4dl11Id 713ad OLN3I3T3 134 OIgINVI "D

L U9I999g



‘ojIsodap |e aleoe
anbaibe ‘oleseosu s IS “olisodap |8 s 8llede ap
[@AIU |8 @nbijLiBA "SOINUIW SOpP BluBINp Selje eloey

A 8juejape BIOBY BOZNPUOD A J0j0W |8 anbuelly
‘o11sodep |op opeus|| ap ede)] B| Je20|0d B BAjSNA

"0SMO0Z Jolow eied aji@de UOD Jopeud|Bl
[9p Jouadns aued e| ap . /1-€ e olsodap |9 auo|]

‘c¢ eulbed g| us ,00ineIpIY 8}180e 8p
oJjjlj |8p ojuswsle [8p oiquieD), O OJUBIWIP8I0.d
/@ ue eajjdxe 8s owoo oJijl |8 usique] alquied
‘0olineIpIYy 8j180E 8P 0}ISOd8p |8 Jeus||el ap Sejuy

- VLON -

‘opeisnle 91s8 anb ep asainbase
A 1 e] us aleualp ap uode] |o Je[elsul e BA|NA

odlneiply 9)19o€ a9p o4}jid "e-L einbi4

dS 1-G510S06€

‘oluswepeldoide

ojayoasap A sjusidioal |8 ua opinj |8 Jeuaip elwISd
‘(-7 eInbi4 B] BOA "0411} |OP 8SE(Q B| 9p dleualp ap
1 ®e| op opuoy |op aleualp |ap uodey |o A olisodap

|op opeus|| op ede} e| auNY "021|neIpIYy 8)18oe ap
o1y [9p oleqgap openosape ajuaidioal un anbojo)

"Jolow [ ebuaiep
A euejd sioiiadns eun us padsooel09 [8 BuUOoIoRIST

‘01ouel J0jo un aqiaiad es o enbe ap eloussaid
B/ BJOU 8S IS Jeiquied 8qap 8s 0dijneiply 8}iede |3

= JLNVLHOdWNI -

0ooINyddaiH
31130V 3a o414

ve

‘enbe ap eloussaid B| sjuswienyigey Balpul 0S0yd8| 40j0d un A
‘911908 |9p OJUBILIBIUS[RI8) 8|qisod Un sjusweIausb uBdlpul OlouE!
10j0 Un o/A 01BaU 10]00 UM "0S0Yd8| O 0JBBU J0j0D Bp 0}jBNA BY 8S
IS JelIquIed 8gep 8s ugiquie) aliede |3 “olawid elndo enb o] ‘fenue
BULIOJ UB 0 SBIOY 00S BPED JRIGUIBD 808P 8S 091|NeIpIY 81I9de |3

O2ITNYHAIH 31130V 3a OIgNVD ‘g
o21ne.p1y a3199e ap oysodaq "z-L einbid

dS I-HOH6611S
odlneJply sysde

ap ousodaqg

‘ousodap [o ade} A oug|ai op ede} e| aildwi] g

‘(ede) | op AR |9p JOpapalle 8lvde ap
sepipiad Jesned apand ayade ap oysodap |8 opeisewap
Jeu)|) ‘opeisewsap auaj| ON "0SMOg Jo1ow eted sygoe
anbaJbe ‘ofeq eise opinj 19 IS "|9AIU [ JednuaA ered eidwi|
UOIDIPaLW 8p BJUID BUN 8SN ‘@luswensiA Jeulwislep spand
9S OU [9AIU |9 IS "Jopeus||al |9p 0j|end |ap Jouadns aped g
ap sepebind . e sousw 0] Jod Jeisa agap 02INeIpIy ajeoe
[3 "oolNBIPIY BYIB0. 8P [DAIU [ BluBWIeNnsIA anbiuap ‘2

"00l|NBIPIY 8}90E 8p ONsodap |op
ede} e| aynd -olsodap |9p ede} e| ap Jopapalle ap
SolUBUIWEBIUOD Seloue)sns se| A pepalons e|aldwi "L

‘ojeIpawUl
op elluoo A sepipiad usjsixe IS 8SiNel ‘D)uB}SUOD
BJouBW 8p ofeq eijusnaus as 8}1ede ap [BAIU |8 IS

- JLNVLHOdWNI -

‘oJawiid eaIN20 anb o] ‘euswiensuaw o euinbew
B| 8p ugloelado ap seloy 00Z eped ap sandsap aide |9
anbylaA ‘sandsa( "uoioeiado ap seioy Q| Selawld se|
ap sandsap JedllIaA 8gap 8S 021|NeJIpIY 818k [9p [BAIU |

02ITNYHAIH 31133V 3a T3AIN 130 NOIOVIIHIHAA Y

OJIINYHAIH VINALSIS €L

L U9I099s



€€

uoixauod ap sojund ap uordesrigny *L-Z einbi4

dS 1-§¥10S06€

o o

(ILNIWTIVNNY/SYHOH 008)
SISYHO 30 YSYHD

(ILNIWTYNSNIAW/SYHOH 002) O

SISYHO 30 VSYHO

(S3S3N SOA YavO SYHOH 004)
SISVHO 30 VSVYdY

(3LNIWTYNYINIS/SYHOH 0) |:|
G212 dIN OILIT 3d YONV1 VSYHO

OTVAYALNI/ FLNVOIHENT

NOIOVOIddNT 3d YSYHO 3d SINOIXANOD

VIS RS




ce

‘eselb op ede} e| ap uoloeeisul e| eied 00/ oled ap olawnu [eloadse ejusiwellay el Jesn
epusiwodal 85 eselb ap edej e| Jejeisul B eAjaN "uode] |8 Jejelsul B BAjanA A Jopeselbus |9 aynp "aiqi| epani g| ap
uolsua)xa e| ap Jouadns aued | ue eselb eaanu eozasede anb ejsey uoixauoo e| e eselb anbidy “lopeseibus un ajeisul
@ 10-820281 @Wed ap osawnu ‘uodey |9 BUND "655 18 dWed ap osswnu ‘eselb ap ede} e| 81idYy :OLNIINIAIOOHd «

S9[elISNPUl SBUSJBWI[E U BPRIUOIUS g# 9SN-IINIA WNIY)T usywi |
S9[elISNPUI SBUBOBWI[E US BPBIIUODUS g# 43 MOPIT
[I8US OIDINIBS BP SBUOIOBISS US BPRIIUOOUS Z# BIUBALY ||BYS

000UO0)) OIDINIBS Bp SBUOIORISS Ud SEPeIIUOdUd g# IN-ABIS Jadng A g# 43N @gn Jedng
UOXXT OIDINIBS 9P SBUOIOB]Sd Ud BPBIIUOIUD d|\ XuoY

IJOJAl OIOIAISS ©P SOUOIOR]SS U BPRIIUOIUD Z# XIIGOIA

:s9|qnedwod seselr) +

aJ09 ap ewlojeleld el ap

L SIseyo ap eseln) aluswieuewas/seioy Of | zuiow ale |ap aiueziisap ounbue O}
8109 ap ewlojere|d

2 SIseyd ap eseln) aluswiensusawy/seloy 00zg | ] op zuiow ald |9p N us sauoiun 6
L SiSeyod ap esely) ajuswlensuawy/seloy 002 oual} [ep obuel 8
e G212 dIN oll| op eoue|q eseln) + alusw|euewss/seloy Of 81100 ap ew.oyeleld e ep a3 £
8 GcZlc dIN Ol op eoue|q eseln + dluswieuewsas/seloy O Old®e[@9
2 SISBYO 9p BSBIL) | SBUBWAS SOp eped/seloy 00| | auod ap ewlojered ap alndwas ap sozeig G
¥ SISeYO ap eselxr) | seuewss sop epeo/seioy 00| 9109 ap ewlojeleld ap sauoueleg
2 SISseyo ap eseln) sjuswiensuawy/seloy 00¢ oual} |p JOpeuUOoIdDY €
2 SISeyo ap eselr) aluswlensuawy/seloy Q0| BO0| BpaNnl B| 8p Sojusiwepoy ¢
2 SIseyo ap eseln) ajuswienue/seloy 00S LBO0| Bpani ap 8JoAld |

SaNORYoRN 3LNVOIHENT i oskbanaly NOIOVOISEN

(1-2 vdNOI4 V1 VIA) VSYHD 3d NQIXINOD 3d NOIOVOIHaN1 3a viavl

NOIDVIldani1¢L

L1/ oyesred [o eop ajuesebual o aiquen | X
au09 ap eulojeleld | ap solquied
L'/ ojeued |2 ey | op eled gl us sjueouqgn| |o aoejdwasy X
€'/ ojesred |8 eap | oolnelply aygde ap oy [ 8dejdwesy | X
g’/ ojelied |9 BOA "0SMOZ odl|neJply a}19oe |9 aoe|dwaal
3JvS Jojow eied ayeoe asn | A 0dlneIply BWAISIS |9 duUali( X
lojow |ep
G/ ojesred |o BOA | 91g1SNquiod ap oJyl |9 aoejdwasy X
€'/ ojesred |8 ea | oolneiply suede |op oAU |© anbijuap X
'/ ojeued |@ B9, | Jojow [Bp BUSIE 8P 04}l |9 Blquie) X
epeisnle
ualiq 9S8 BlIg||1uI0] B] anb anbijiap X
2’/ oresed |o eOp SOUOIXau09 se| e eselb anbidy X
00S ( 00C | 0OOL | OF 8 ('(I]\t'ls:g)lﬁlsll@:‘g
SINOIDVAHISHAO0 OLN3INIA3O04d
SVHOH

(NQIOVNNILNOD) SOQVANIWOJ3H OIJIAHIS 3d SOTVAHIALNI - OLNIININILNVIN 34 viavl

L U9I099s



L€

pepalons 0 0Aj0d 8p Sewalixe SauoIoIPUod ofeq OjUBIWIUBIURW 8P SOUBIWIPa20.d SO1Se BIDUBNIBI) SBW UOD 8ljeay ,

81100 ap ewiojele|d e| ep solquied
L 1"/ ojeued |9 ea | ep eleo e| us slueolIgN| |8 8SIAeY

9'/ ojesed |a ea | alre ep oy jop owuswsle |8 aldwi,

'/ oyesed |9 e Jojow |ap auvde |9 aiquie)
2’/ ojesed |9 eop S8U0IX8u09 se| e eselb anbidy
SBall00 Se|

g'/ ojeled |a ea | ep uoioesule ©1081100 B anbijLIBA

BWSIW B| 9P S8|gRD
so| A sauioq so| aidwi| ‘ejereq | X
/'/ ojeired |8 o\ | op 0}1|0J108]8 Bp |9AIU |8 anbijliap

L 1°Z ojelred |@ oA ajuelablyal |op |9AIU [@ anbiylia X
Jopeiado
2’ ojesed |9 A | |9p 08Nbo|q 8p BWA]SIS |9 9SINaY X
oJoualep o ajsebsep elusesaid
G'z ojesied |0 o/ | peplnbas ap UQINIUID |9 IS 8SIAeY X
01’/ oyesed |o eap sejue|| se| ap ugisaid e| asinay X
2’/ oyesed |0 eOp SOuUOoIXauo9 se| e eselb anbidy X
6'/ ojested |o A/ | se[|Iyono se| ap opeise |8 anbiylia X
21/ ojesed |9 eop padsaoenoo |8 aidwi, X
7/ ojelred |8 oy | Jojow [9p 8}189. 8p [9AIU |8 anbiLIdA X
9¢
ojelied |8 Bap ‘seolneIplY
selonbuew se| Jesinal |e seol|nelply sesanbuew X
opepind oyonw ebua] |sel us sebnyeAey ou anb anbylap
L 1°Z ojelred |8 BOp ajuelabuyal |op |8AIU @ anbiLa A
7/ ojelred |8 eap | oai @ A Jojow |op 8199e |9 alquie)
SBall09 Se| Sepo}
g'/ ojedled |9 eo | 8p uoloeaBUIE 10814100 B| 8nbljlia X
odlneJply
¢’/ ojesed |0 B/ | @1180® |9p |8AIU [@ anbijluap X
epelsnle uaiq
91s0 BlI9||IUl0} B] BP0} Onb anbiia X
00S | 00Cc | OOL | Ot 8 (_?,;%)In?vgg‘:])
S3ANOIDVAH3ISE0 OLN3INIA300dd

SVHOH

SOAVANINOI3H OIDIAHIS 3 SOTVAHILNI - OLNIININILNVIN 30 v18VL L2
OLN3ININILNVIN

JVIS SRS




0€

sauoiloisod / ap opezijeuosiad 91109 ap 10123yap |9p disnly "0L-9 einbiq

WL S JCIL-E (sepebind) einyy
¥ oPBHO € 0PYUO z opyuo .8, eInuey

MI1-S M€Y R /€€ (sepebind) einyy
¥ 0IdYLO € odYUO [A=IMe) L oPBUO .V, eanuey

afejuow ap sol10s3IdE Bp UODEI]N epeuoda|as afejuow ap eanuey

opezijeuosiad 31103 ap 10133]}9p [9p A3snfy

sauoiloisod g ap opezijeuosiad 91109 ap 10123|ap |9p d3snly "6-9 einbi4

S WZ/1-€ K (sepebind) einyy
€ 0PYNO T oPYUO LopyHo .V, einuey
afejuow ap soLI0saIdE Bp USEdIqN afejuow ap einuey

opezijeuos.ad 31103 3p 10123}43p |3p asnly

9 U9I099S



"a1d/q| 6€ @p @nb.o] un UoD SOJ|IUIO0] SO|

a1a1dy "efeluow ap SOLI0S820k SO Je[BlSUl B BA]GNA  'f
‘01-9 BInBi4 | BOA "EpRESep uoloisod

e| B OpeZIjeuosiad 81100 ap 10108|18p @ BABN

"800 8p ewuoyele|d g| ep ouewe]
|6 Uoo oplanoe ap JeLieA 8pand SOLI0S820E SO| 8p
uoIoBoIqn B "Blouslejel eled 0jos se seuoloelsn)i
SB| U8 SopBesSn S0LI0S800B SO| 8p U0IoBIIgn B

- VLON -

91100 ap ewlojele|d B| B opezijeuosiad 8109
ap Jojoajyep |o ueinbase anb souLosadoe SO| BUNYD 2
"apodsuel) ap uoloisod ua ap09 ap ewlojeleld e| ebuod |

:opezijeuosiad au02 ap J0108|}ep |op eIy e| Jeisnle eied

"91100 ap ewlojele|d e| us so|dos, so| ellonpal
A (seloy ap olooal) ouojo us auo9 | eleiolow /|-G
0 y/S-v op aisnle |9 ua 10109}48p |9 UOIOBI0|0D BT
"(01-9 eInBi €| BOA) - H/1-G O F/E-¥ BP UOIDISOd "D

‘padsao ap sodi} So| SOpo} Ud 80D
ap ouadwasep ap uoldeUIqWOD Jofow €| ep 9] 0}S]
‘lessuab oysodoud ep sauod eied (0 1-9 BinbI4 B BOA)
- &/ 9 p/1- ‘(edouqey ep aisnle) & op uglisod g

"Je1090 ap [1Io1p A osal ‘oye Anw padsao eied
"(01-9 eInbi4 €| BOA) - b/E-€ O Z/1-E Op UQIISOd 'Y

IVNLIOV NOIDONAOHd
- SINOIJISOd £ 3d OAVZITVNOSH3d
3140J 3a 401031434 13a 31snrv

"a1d/q| 6€ 8p anb.o} un uo soj|IuIo} SO| B)eudy “esisanw

8S 0WO00 8fejuowW 8p SOLI0SB00. SO| JB[RISUl B BAGNA  “f
'6-9 BInBI4 B| RO "BpRESEp UoIoIsod
e| & opezijeuosiad au0d Bp 10}08|}op [ BASN\ °E

"81100 8p euLoje)e|d Bl 8p ouelE)
|8 U0D 0pJanak ap JelieA epand SoLI0S80oe SO| 8p

6¢

uoIoBoIqn B "Blouslajel eled 0joS se seuoloelsn)i
SEB| U8 SOpBSNn SOLI0S800B SO| 8p U0IoBIIgN B

- VLON -

'6-9 eInbi4 e| BO "8U02 8p ewlojele|d e e opezijeuosiad
BU09 ap J0108)4ep |8 ueINbase anb souoseooe SO| JINY g
"apodsuel) ap uoloisod us auoo ap ewloereld e| ebuod |

:opezijeuosiad 802 op J0}08|}ep |9p BN} k| Jeisnle eled

902 ap ewlojele|d el ua ,sojdos, so| elionpal A
(seloy ap olooai) ouoyo us 809 |8 eieIOlOW 7 Op Bisnle
[© US J0}08|}ep [9p UOIOBD0|0D BT "8l092 ap euwlojereld
B| ©p 0J}USp OpPEpP|OS [Bjuod) J0108jep |8 ua sosslinbe
ap Jouajul ojunfuod |9 opuesn efeisul 8s J0108ep 3
(6-9 eInBi €| BOA) - (BOLQR) Bp B)snle) 7 UOIISOd "D

‘padsao ap sodi} so| S0P} Ud 8L02 ap ouadwasap
8P UOIDBUIqUIOD BPENISPE BUN BP 9| .2/L-E UoIoisod e
ue opezijeuoslad 8100 ap 10}08|}ep [© Je20]0) ‘|elausb
oysodoid ap sapo09 eied Jesn spand ag 8100 ap
ewlojele|d e| op 0J3UBP OPEP|OS [BIUOIS J0}0B]4P |8 Ud
soJalnBe ap olpawialul 0lunfuod [@ opuesn ejejsul 8s
Jojo8jyep |3 *(6-9 BInbI4 Bl BOA) - 2/L-€ UQIDISOd g

*Jepo2 ap [1ouIp A osan ‘oye Anw padsao us 800 ap pepled
Jofow | erebasiua sn|d-A100j9 A 800 ap ewiojeleld g
uololsod ejse U3 "oLI00 ap ewilojejeld | ap oJjusp opep|os
[e1u0J} J0108|10p [© Ud soalnbe ap Jouadns ojunfuod [o opuesn
elejsul 8s Jojos|ap |3 *(6-9 Bnbi4 Bl BaA) - £ UIISOd Y

SOT3dOIN SOH3ANIHd
- SINOIJISOd € 3d OAVZITVYNOSH3d
31409J 3d H0103143a 13a 31snrv

‘owdo ouadwasep un eled sajusia)p ssuoldisod (jenjoe
uoioonpoud) () aals o ‘(sojppow sosawid) (€) S8y us Je20j00
apand as 10109]}op |3 "OpuBUO0I B)Sa as anb padsed ap odi
[® esed ewlojereld e| op ouadwasep |0 esioaid ewlio) us
Jezijeuosiad eled asieleq o asiejuens| epand opezijeuosiad
J01o8jjep |3 padsed ap odi Jainbjend us Jouadns 809
ap ouadwasap un A alie ap oln)} owndo un Jebasjus
eied opeussip eise opezieuosiad 8100 ap J0109|}ep |3

OoavzITvNOSHd3d
31402 3d 401031430 13a 3ALsNrv L9

‘spodsuel} ap ugioisod e| us
ajuswijiog) Jeanbojq epand as 81100 ap euwliojeie|d
g| enb asa.inbase ‘ejsnfe un sezijeal enb oAn} 8s IS

“ VLON -

9 UgI029S



*/-9 einbBi4 B| BOA “ewlojereld e| op eiNnjje ap |041U0D
ap e||ueA | opuezijin a1snle un esiezijes. spand ‘&
U® BJIUSNOUS 8S OU BpIpaW g| IS "8l409 ap B||Iyond g
ap elund e| eI1SBY 0|oNs |9 8pSap epIpawW B| anbijsp

".£ 9p 8102 8p eINje B| 9p UoIIsod e| e aoe|dsap
as anb ejwiad A spodsuel) ap ugioisod e| ap
ewJojele|d g| aleqi] 81100 8p eIN}e B| 8P JopeIIpUl
|@ ua £ uoloisod e| us airewe ap uid | OpuUBD0|0D
814100 ap ewiiojele|d | ap 80D 8p eiNnye e| anbiuap

91409 ap ewiojeyejd ej ap adoj "g-9 einbi4

dS 1-G210S06€ < (( l ?>

'|0J}UOD Bp EJ|LIBA B| US uoloell)

ap seoalan) se| aeudy "g-9 einbly B] BOA 9100 9p
ewlojele|d e| ap adoy |o A ewlojere|d e| ap viSSEI}
aued e| ep ado] |@ aJjus oloedss ap /| BlSIXa anb
elsey (/-9 einbiy B BAA) |0JJUOCD B8P B||UBA B| BII5)

93409 ap
ewiojeyeld e] ap einyje ap ajysnly “Z-9 einbi4

1S 27105066 VN1V 30 31SNry 3d Tva3d

/
/S’
\ / \ q

! D Lo O < /
N aauvwv\ /JﬂOV aro4v

3d Nid

8¢

'/-9 einbi4 e| B9 "ewiojele|d

8p eiNn}je B| 8p |0JJU0D Bp E||lIBA B| 9P SOWaIIXd

soquie U sedlanielluod se| alojy ~euodsuel]
ap uoioisod us 809 ap ewJojeleld e ebuod |

‘ajuswrepeldoide sepejjul ugisa sejue|| se| anb A joalu e A
eue|d aioiadns eun us 9)se padsaoeuo9 |9 anb asainbase
‘ewloyjele|d e| op epeidoide vinjje e| JedlliaA eied "Jopeoipul
[© U epe|euas eiNnje e| & 802 ewsiw e| anb Jeinbase eied
ezljeal 8s a0 ap ewlojele|d e| ap einye e| ap alsnle |3

31409 3d VINHO4V.1Vid V1 3d vdNniiv

‘olauedsIp JoLisjul 8pioq un usuaj)
snid Aoojen sewojejerd sej enb eA ‘ewojejeld
Bl op Jouadns eploq |@ epsep 8s/ewo] usqep
SepipaW Se| SBPO| "8juslLLIOLIBiUE SOPBUOIoUBW
sojusiwipaooid soj us 0oljdxe 8s oWoo 8100 8p
ewuojejeid ey sejsnleal eqep ‘elloso euliojejeid
gl A ugisus] ofeq ugjse ou seuspeo 043end Ssg| IS
‘SBpeUOISUB)} 1B)Se uaqep 8109 ep euliojeield
Bl 8p sepipuadsns seusped (¥) 0.jend se| ‘8109
ep euw.ojele|d B] 8p UQIOB|I9SO Bl IBlIAS Bled

- VLON -

'9-9 BInbI4 | BOA

'seoJanjeljuod sequie alaldy *au00 ap ewlojereld e|

ap oyoalap owod oplainbzi ope| |8 U OjUe] OpenJape

uoioeuljoul ap ojnbue |9 ebuslqo anb eisey aisnle ap
se||ueA se| a41f BoJaNnjeuOD B| Ud 9AE|| BUN OpUBS ‘g

93409 ap
euwiojerejd e] ap [oA1u j9p ajsnly "9-9 einbi4

dS -v/10S06€

INOV 31SNrY
vOH3N1VHLINOD

9 U9I099S



‘'9-9 eInbi4 | B9/ "8)Snle
ap Se||LleA sequie us oanbojq ap seoalan) se| aloyy ‘|

:8]uainbis visuBW B| Bp Bsleisnle agap
ewlojele|d ] ap uglorUIOUI B] ‘ewsiw | S8 ou ewiojeied
B| 9p |eluol) aued e us epipaw e| IS 'au02 ap ewlojele|d
e| 9p opJainbzi ope| |9 U SepIpaw Seise 99ljeal ugiquie |
‘ewlojeie|d e| ep Jousisod aued e] us enb vwsiw €| J8S
8qep 8102 ap ewlojele(d e| ap |eluol) aued e| us epipaw
B "ugisuadsns ap Seuspeo Se| 9p dluUdi} Ud Slusweloallp
BWSIW B] 8p 0YdaI8p Ope| |9p |ewuod) ope| |@ ud osid |9
Blsey au00 ap euwuojeleld g ep Jouadns aued €| apsep
eloue)sip e| anbyuan obanT "ugisuadsns ap seusped se| ap
SeJ1ap ajuswWeloalIp 8100 ap ewlojele|d e| ap 0ydaiap Ope|
[op Joueisod ope| |9 ud osid |8 eisey 9109 ap ewlojeleld
e| op Jouadns aued e| apsep elouelsip e| anbiuap

‘aluswepeldoide sepejjul
u9)se sejue|| se| anb A [aalu e A eue|d sioiiadns eun us
91so padsooey0o |@ anb asainbase ‘ewsojere|d e| ap
epeidoide ugioeuloul B] JedljliaA eied "opeidoide au090 ap
ouadwasaep un eled ewsiw e| ap Joudlsod A [ejuol) sued g
anua [enbi Jas agap 8100 ap ewlojereld B| p ugioeUIOUI BT

31H09J 3d VINHOLV.LVd V1 3d NOIOVNITONI

‘epeidoide
uoloisod e| us 8l ap ewuojele|d e| Jeinbese
eled ado} ap seolse|e seasani (g) sop se| ayoudy

‘euinbew

©B| 8p 0ydalap Ope| |ap epipaw e| anb [enbi eas osid
[e ewsSIW €| 8p Jouajul sued e| apsap BIOUEBISIP B
anb ejsey 9109 ap ewliojele|d | seisnle ered aisnle
ap auodos |9 us oleqe eloeY 0 BqUIE BIORY OUlad |9
a|nbay "ado} ap sealise|e sealan) (g) sop se| aloly

93409 ap
euwiojereld e] ap [9A1u j9p aysnly "G-9 einbi4

&

Q INOV

2 ™S 319nrv

N\

/

Le

'G-9 eInbi{ ©| BOA "OU0D 9p
ewojere|d e| ap |@AIU ap d)snle ep auodos @ anbign
21109 ap ewlojere|d e| ap [eluol) oplainbzi ope| o ug "}

:onbis
owlo9o Jejsnle agep as au0o ap ewlojele|d e| ap [9AIU |©
‘sojualaylp UOS sepipaw sop se| IS ‘sajenbi Jos uagep
sepipaw sequy “euinbew e| ap opJlainbzi ope| |9 us osid
[© e1Sey 2109 ap ewlojele(d e| ap Jouadns aued | apsap
elouelSIp B| 8sinal oban "osid |8 elsey au02 ap ewlojere|d
B| op Jouadns aled e| apsap elouelsip | anbijliaA
‘euinbew e| ap oyodaiap Ope| |8 U3 "eiesn anb unwoo
sew 8102 ap einjje e| us epell} 91se 81100 ap ew.oere|d
e| A ajuswepeidoide sepejjul ugise Sejue|| Se| ‘epejonlu A
eue|d aioadns eun us 91se padsaoeuoo |8 anb asainbase
‘[@AIU |8 JedljlIBA Bled "9102 ap opeldoide ouadwasap un
eled ope| e ope| ap eue|d Jas agap 8109 ap ewiojele(d e

314090 3d VINHO4VLVd V1 3d T13AIN

‘djuswepeldoide sepejjul
ugjse sejuej| se| sepoj enb ese.inbase ‘©LI00 ap
euuiojejeld el ap sejsnle soj uod iepaaoid ep sejuy

- VLON -

"800 ap ewlojele|d e| ap
opeldoude ajsnle |8 Jaus)qo e uetepnAe o] sojuaiwipadsoid
sajuainbis so| ‘zen eunbe sejsnle soise asiezijeal usgap
Is ‘obieqwe uIS "eolqe} op sopeisnle uauaiA einje
e| A uogloeuloul B ‘900 ap euulojele|d e| ap |9AIU |3

31402
3d VINHO4V.1Vld V1 3a S3LSNrv 99

‘6e0g OpezIIoINe 0IDIAISS 8P 0JjUdD
NS UOD 8}NSUO0D ‘SBaLI0D 8p BIN]OJ O alsebsap ajusandal)
un ejuawiadxs IS ‘Beog padseoenod ns ap opeldoide
ouadwasap |o eled sjuenuodwi S8 BaII0D B 8p uoloeaulfe B

V3HHOOD V1 3d NOIOVANITY 9

9 UgI029S



‘osewild B1IN20 8nb 0] ‘eluswjeurwas o ugioeiado
ap seloy Qp epeo ep sendsep sesllod se| anbijisa
‘sondsa( "elsebsep ns Jesinel A ugloesulje 1081100 NS
asleolllaA agep ‘uoloeledo ap seioy 0L A 8 ‘v ‘g sedewud
se| ep sendsep oJed ‘selueuoISUs]-0INe UOS A S81I0S8l
lod sepefied ueise uglIsiwSURI] 8P SB81I0D SB| Sepo |

"opIpuadud ap aAe|| e| ainai A
Jojow |9 anbede ‘epenb Jainbjens Jeunb ap sajuy

VION3L1lH3AQV ¢

v3addO0?2 V134 3ALsSNrv v'9

‘6eog opeziolne oloIAIBS ap
0J}U82 NS UOD 8}0BrUOD ‘@)snle Jainbjend alainbal IS “iojow
[op 8uaioe A epeidoide ugioelado el seinbase eled Heog
Jopinquisip ns Jod sopezijeal las uagep sajshle soisg

NOIOVINONVHLSE A NOIDVHIT3OV
3d S3T0HLNOD SO 3A S3ALSNrY €9

‘Gz eulbed e| ue Jesnau 8)snly
Bo/\ ‘Jedinau ajsnle je ebey ‘selje eloey o sjue|jepe
BlopY sjusweus| zueAe euinbeuw gl yyz osed je us
00Jjdxa 8s owoa |e} 8)snle o Jezijeal ep sendsap IS

- VLON -

‘e-9 einbi4 e| B9/ "0ydaI9p OpE| |op
BpanJ e| ap PepIoojaA B] opusAnuiwsip ‘oyoaiap ope)
[op eqwoq e| souaw aad|ob [0.1u0d ap ejjueA g| anb
eleYy 0}s3 "0anbo|q ap sedlan} se| ajaude A ejjuena g
Jeli}se eied |0J1U0D Bp B||LIBA B| 81IK) "0yd8i9p OpE| |op
UQI028lIp 9P |0J1UOD 8P B||LIEA B] 9P OWSIIXS BPED Ud
e|njoJ ap sejun| se| ueinbase anb oanbojq ap seolan}
se| alojyy “|esinau ugioisod B| US UQIDBIIP BpP [0JJU0D
ap seouejed se| anbojoo A euinbew e| ebuslag v

:e)uainbis eisuewW B| 8p Bpadoid ‘UgIDIpuod

e]so Jejsnle eled "epJlainbzi e| enb opidel sew elib
BYD8IBP BPANI B| 9nb ap ugioedipul eun se ‘epiainbzi
| e BN} 89S padsgoeloD |8 PEPIO0jaA BUWIXBW B IS

‘Gz eulbed e us jesnau ajsnly
B/ ‘Jedinau ajsnle jo ebey ‘selje eioey o sjuejepe
BIoBY 8juswiejus| ezueAe euinbeuw g /| osed o ua
09o1jdxa 8s ow o9 [e] 8jsnle [o Jezijea. ap sendsep IS

“ VLON -

9¢

"¥-9 eInbl4 e| BOA "OpE| OYdIp B
Bpani B| ap peploojaA e| opuaAnuiwsip ‘oplainbzi ope)
[op eqwoq e| souaw aad|ob [0.1u0d ap ejjueA g anb
eleY 01s3 "0onbo|q ap sedlan} se| ajaude A ejjuena g
Jeise eled |0JjU0D Bp e[|UEBA B 8JIK) "opJainbz| ope| [ap
UQI028lIp 9P |0J1UOD Bp B||LIEA B] 8P OWSIIXS BPED Ud
e|njoJ ap sejunl se| ueinbase anb oanbojq ap seolan}
se| alojyy “|esinau ugioisod B| Us UQIDBIIP BpP [0JJU0D
ap seouejed se| anbojoo A euinbew e| ebusiag v

:e)uainbis eisuewW €| 8p BPpadoid ‘UgIDIpuod

e]se Jejsnle eled "eyoaisp e| anb opides sew elb
epJlainbz| epani ] anb ap ugioedIpUI BUN S8 ‘BYd8Iap
| B Bll} 89S padsgoeloD |8 PEPIO0jaA BUWIXBW B IS

‘eleq sew ugisaid e| ebus} anb opg o eloey
i} euinbew B ‘Bjoa.iod g| Se ou ejue| e ap ugisaid g
IS "BJ08.I00 B| BAS S901Ij0W SEPSN. Se| Ud Sejue)| Se| op
uoisa.d g anb A sjuswisiqi) ussjonid A ua.ib seooj sepani
se| enb asainbase ‘ejsnle 8jse U0I Jepaooid ap sajuy

“ VLON -

*a1snle Jainbjena Jezijeal ap
Ssajue UaUd s ugisiwisuel} ap sajuauodwos
so| A Jojow |8 anb ejllwiad "seinpewanb
1od sepiiay opuesned ‘ugjoesado e| ajueinp
asJejuajed uapand zujow pepiun e] A Jojow |3

NOIONVO3Hd

JeleqeJ] e Jezuswod
op sajue uebualap as sajiIAow saped se| sepol
anb aisads3 -aysnle Jainbjeno Jezijeas ap sajue
opipuasua |ap aAe|| e] aynb A Jojow |2 ebualaqg

NOIONVO3Hd W

NOIDVANITY 3d 3LSNrv

"01IeS808U 919pISU0D 0] OWod disnly “eie|dwoo elalled
B| UdURIR sequioq se| anb sajue adoy |8 usad|ob

uoIooa.Ip 8p [041U02 8p seoueled se| anb agenidwo) °g
"0lIBS809U S8 IS 0A8NU ap alsnle A esinau us

ueozauewlad seoujow sepand se| anb aganidwon 7
‘lesnau ugioisod el e sejasalbal A esianal ua A syuejepe

BloBY UOI008.Ip 8P [0J1U0D 8p seoueled Se| U0y 9

9 U9I099S



uoI2234Ip 9P [04}UOD

ap epiainbzi ejjliea ej ap ajsnly -9 einbi4

dS 9710S06€ nov aisnrv

‘-9 eInbl4 | O "EpIaInbz] epani
e| ered osaoo.d |8 eydai A seolanienuod se| aleudy  °G

uoI2294Ip 9p [04}UOD

op eyoa4ap ejjiieA g] ap ajsnly "¢-9 einbi4

dS YHOHU6E6LLS

INOV 3LSNrY

INov 3ro14v

BN

N (

c—>

A IN ,
[

g3 fﬂr’

- 1

dS +-6710S06€

TOHLNOD
3d VTTIHVA

‘e-9 einbi4 e| B9/ |RUOIOIPE

BJ|ONA 2/] E||IBA B| lIK) *8siaA0W ap alep zuiow
epan. e| anb B}sey 0LBIJUOD OPIUSS US B||UBA B|
al1o) "eluejepe eloey alib zuyow epani e| anb eisey
e||eA | auib A ugiodaJIp Bp |0JIU0D 8P B||LBeA B| Ud
seoJan)eljuod se| opueloje eyoalep epani e| a1snly

‘seJje eloey 0 sjue|ope
eloeY eJiSele as euinbew g| I1s aganidwod A
uoloelado ap PepIdojaA BwiIXew k| e Jojow |9 a1adQ

"0]USIWBUOIOB]SS 9p OUdl} [ 8laq||
A 1010w |8 anbue.e ‘Ouaise |8 us Jopelado un uo)H

‘09nbo|q ap |eJinau uogloisod

B| U UDIS® UQIDaIp 8p |043U0D ap seouefed se|
anb A uoloelado ap uogloisod e| us uglse ebieosap
ap e|nAJeA e| ap seouejed se| anb asainbasy

1

Ivd.Lin3aN 31SNrv

‘92
euibed e| us ugioeaule ap aisnle |8 Ba "ajue|ope eloey
@sJeze|dsap [e 0110 [e O Ope| UN € .ll} 8s padsgoeod
1o A awuejepe eioey sjuswels|dwod ugioisod €| ud
uelS® UQIDDBIIP 8p |0JjJU0D |8p seouejed se 'g

‘(ojuaiwipasoud sjuainbis) Gg euibed e| us
[esinau ojund |ap aisnle |o Ba "Selie eloey 0 alue|ope
BloRY BIISBIIE 89S BUINbBW B| A |BJinau uoioisod e
U9 UB}SS UQIDDaJIp 9P [0J1U0D 8p seouejed se 'y

s

uoloBBUIlE 8P O S8jeliNau sajsnle Jezieal anb ueipus) oS

OLN3INVZV1dS3Aa 3d S3LsSNrv ¢'9

9 UgI029S



ouaiy ap ejeA e| ap ajsnly "Z2-9 einbi4

dS 1-€510S06€

= S
W .

INOV 3ro14v

‘beog ap
opezLojNe 10pINQLISIP NS UOJ 8j0Bju0d ‘ousl) |8p
opeido.ide ajsnle jo viboj ou ojuaiwipes0.id 8)se IS

- VLON -

"oualy
|0 @genid A seoL10W SepaNn) Se| Jed0j0d B BAjNA

‘euinbew
B| ©p Oyodalap ope| |8 us 9 |e  |9p sosed so| endey

'2-9 einbi4

B| B9\ "0USI} Op JOPBUOIDIE |9p B||lIeA B| ud sajelo

uo9 ejjinbioy e| us BoJaN}eHUOD B| B)aude A g/| ap

eplpaw e| 8ouedje as anb ejsey oual) ap Jopeuoiode
[9p eoueed e| 9p Opuo} |8 us oulad |9 AllY) 9

"'2-9 einbi4 €| eO) "OUdl}

|9p JopeuolddE |9p B||lIBA B| 81g0S Bpenyis sajelo uod

e||inbioy €] ua eaJan1eIUOD | 8lojje ‘epeoljoadsa
epIpaw B| UOD 9pIdUIOD OU BIOURISIP B IS 'S

'2-9 einbi4 e| BOA ".8/| 9P 19S BIBQSP BIOUBISIP
€7 "euinbew e| ap opiainbzi ope| [@ us oual} ap
Jopeuolooe |ap eoueed e| A oual} ap Jopeuolooe
[9P E||BA B| 9p JOLIBJUI BOIBN] B| BJ1US BIOUEB]SIP B
anbulieA ‘epeuolooe ugloisod el us oualy [8 U0D)  {

-9
einbi4 e] B9)\ 'SeIIONIENU0I Sk| a1aldy “ependspe
BIOUR]ISIP B] 90UR)[e 8S anb elsey e||ueA e| opuellb

A oualj |9p |0J3U0D Bp B||LIBA B| 9P SOWBIIXd
soquie Ua sedJan]elluod se| opueloje aisnle
‘epeolloadse epipaw e 8p S8 Ou eloUBISIP B IS 'S

"1-9 'inbi4 | BOA /1L

Z e .2 9p 1as viagep eloue)sip e "‘ously [ap obuew

|op Jousjul aued e| A Jopnseq |ap ogqny [op Jouadns

aued e| aJ4jua BIOUR]SIP B| 8SIABJ ‘BpPBl0aU0ISap
uoioisod e[ us oualy ap eouejed ejUO) g

"'seoljoW
sepans se| a)nY “eAsnw 8s euinbew e[ anb Jeyns
eled seoo| sepanl se| aanbo|g "ebies anb Jejins
eJed ejaAode A euinbew e| ajuens “euinbew e| ap

Jousisod ayed e| ap olegap osid ap o1eb un anbojony |

"oual} ap [euoldipe aisnle Jainbjend
eled HeOS JopINQUISIP NS UOD 810BU0D ‘eluswepeldoide
OJUSIWBUOIOR]SS 8p Oual} |9 Jeuolooe uaiwiad ou sejusinbis
sojuaIwIpado.d so| IS “eAanw s padsgoeuod |8 anb eiwied
OJUSIWBUOIOR]S® 8P Oudl} |9 ‘. JHVYONT, uoloisod e| us
anbo]09 as ojusiweuoloR]S 9P OUdl) |op eoueed e| seuade
asJelsnle agep OjuUSIWEBUOIOR}SS 8p oual) |ap o|dode |3

‘sane.b
SaUOIS9| asiesned uelipod -ojuaiweuolouny ap
Ope}sd 0}991100 UD B]SD OU O}UdIWRUOIIR)}SD
op ouai} |9 IS padsaoeiioo |9 aiado oN

VION3L1lH3AQV ¢

O.LN3INVNOIOVLS3 3d ON3H4 13a 3LSNrY L9

saisnrv

9 U9I099S



€¢

opezuoine
HYDS JopINGUISIP NS UOD 8}NSU0)

ope|qop euwuojele|d e| ap ojusiwelo)y

opezuone
HVYOS JopINQUISIP NS UOD 8)NSU0D

ousaul ale |ep e|je4

opezuone
HVYDS JopINguUISIP NS UOD 8)NSU0)

epe|qop afe |op aleyuow op ealy

520898 o R aEE
9 % 9169 op euwlojejeld ©°
5 elop oyouy ~

)/, ;{(\‘h\}\,,\ ) 4 /(\\?%t?\o,
}% \(‘\}% \)

’(r'

\/)

//6\”

31402 3d VIHO1O3AVHL
V1 3d OHONV 130 S3AVHL
V SVAVNITONI SV1S3HO

- OAVNITONI 31402

opezuoine
HYDS JopINQUISIP NS UOD 8}NSU0)

ale |ap 01084100Ul BlEIUON

opezuone
HVYDS JopINgUISIP NS UOD 8)NSU0D

ousa1ul ale |ep e|je4

e|1lyono e| aoejdwesy

EPE.|qop E|lIydond

[9AIU [© A ugioeuljoul el 81snly

seloledsip ‘sepeluow |ew se[jiyono

v2080S . S S
© o “au09 ap ewoseield  ©°

o) e| @p oyauy 5 ®

U\

\

\' ; " ¥ ',"l ,\ \
31409 3d VIHOL1O3AVHL

V13d OHLN3ID 713 N3
V1S3HO - Tvd31lv1 31400

anbas as anb zaA eun padsao |9 810D

opelow padsa)n

0UB.J8] |9p SBUOIDIPUOD SE| B
asJelsnle eied peploojaa e| eAnuiwsiqg

elje OpeISBeWap PepIoo|oA

814092 |9p UQI0DalIp B| Jeiquied
o/A @100 ap ewuojele|d e| ap ein}je
| Jejuswine ‘oualial [@ U peploojaA
e| J1onpas anb Jaua) spand ag

osobnJi ouala |

[@AIU |@ A ugIoBUIDUI B JBIqUIBD
0/A 81109 |ap UQIdDBIIP | Jelqued
‘o090 ap ewuojele|d g| ap Binje |
Jejuswine ‘ouslla} |9 Us peploojan
e| J1onpas anb Jaua) spand eg

oleq opeisewsp auU0)

oualJ8] |9p SBUOIDIPUOD Se| B
asJelsnle eied peploojaA e| eAnuiwsiqg

elje opeIsewap PepIoojop

sauoisalid se| aysnle A anbiuap

selue|| se| op ugisaid eleg

220808, S o
o 5060 ap ewitogereyd  © °
s elopoyouy .o

ON3H4H3L TV vOd3O ANIN
OdNV1d0D NY.1S3 O Vdd3ll
V1 N3 NvO3d SVT1IHOND
SV1-SvdOoavdsvy

NOIONT0S

VSNVI

NOIDJIANOD

(NOIOVNNILNOD)

31400 3d SANOIDIANOD SV1 N3 SVT11V4d 3d NOIOVIIdILN3AI

G Uo19ag



(44

efloo A [aniu |8 anbijusp

ope| & Ope| BPE|aAIU OU BULIOJE)R|d

opezuoine
HYDS JopINgUISIP NS UOD 8}NSU0D

8)UBWE}08.100Ul
epejuowW 81100 ap Bullojele|d

sejue|| se| ap uoisaid e| aisnle A asiney

selasedsip sepany

sejue|| se| ep uoisaid e| aisnle A asiney

[enBisep uogisaid Uoo seue|

€2089S . S )
- ‘@09 ap ewnojeleld °°
IS B| 9p oyouy s

N AN
N LI |
N IR |
w&

JNN YA/

31409 3d VIHOLO3AVHL
V130 OHONV OV
SVAVNITONI S3LN3INVS

9109 |9p UQID2a.Ip B| Jeiqued

o/A 8100 ap ewlojele(d e| ap einye
B| Jejuswine ‘oualla} |8 us peploo|aA
| Jionpas anb Jaua} apand ag

olaJedsip ouaiia|

le0gos . . ® o ‘
o .°aMod op ewlojereld  ©°
o 9| ap ououv S

I

\x\\ /\w?
/((A M}"{]

dVviINO3ddl 1i1dd3d O
Oav10A 31409 ‘vavinanNo
V11V A VIVe VION3IdVdVY

- Oradvdsid ON3H4d3L

N3 Oradvdsia 314090

E[lIYyonod e sl

epejiessp g||iyond

opezlioine epe|qop ole |ep eal
HYDS JoOpINQLISIP NS UOD 8}NSU0) PEIGOp ©'8 [9p ealy
opezlioine 21UsWIL)081I00Ul

YOS JopINgUISIP NS UOD 8}NSU0)

epejuoW 8100 ap eullojele|d

[9AIU [ A ugloeuloul e| 8jsnly

(eu09 ap ewuojele|d B 9P UOIDBUIDUI)
e[]1yono e| us ojnbue opeisewsa(

ew.ojere|d
e| op oleqe op aued e aidwi

8109 ap ewlojele|d
e| op oleqep opejnwnoe padsan

oualial
[@ eloBy OJI [ UOD B||IYydNo B| 81UO\|

epiUaAUl BpRIUOW B||IyoNn)

e||lyono e| soejdwasy

opelsefsap e(jIyonod e| ap JOpejuLAS

02089S
o 31469 ap euuo;e:e|d S8

l— e| ap oyouy —|
\*a\v
/} / '&\\
) \}!3\ e
BN

dvINO3ddI 11dd3d O
0av10A 31409 ‘vavinano
V11V A VIVE VION3IHVdV

- ONV1d ON3HH3L N3
oradvdsia 31409

NOIONT0S

vSNnvO

NOIDJIONOD

(NOIOVNNILNOD)

31400 3Ad SANOIDIANOD SV1 N3 SVT11V4d 3d NOIDVII4ILNEAI

G Uo19ag



¥4

ased epeo ap ade|sel] |9 susawny

sepesed aljus ausiolnsul ade|sel |

61099S ©

T Q
o suooop sHooep .o

Q
|_ewiomed || euuopled
ejspoyouy

(el 9p oyouy

31409 3d SVIHOLO3AVHL
JHIN3 HV.LHO0I NIS d3dS=D
3d SVMNVYd4d - SYL3A

Se||Iyono se| aoejdwasy

sepe|qop se|jIyon)

anbas as anb zaa eun padsgd |8 au0)

opelow padsa)

OU®18] [8P SBUOIOIPUOD Sk B
asielsnle eied peploojea el eAnuiwsig

elje OpeISBeWap PEpPIOoIoA

ewuojeleld
e| op oleqe ap aued e aidwi

9109 ap ewlojereld
e| ap oleqep opejnwnoe padsa)

©81100 B| 8P UQISUd) B| a1snly

opueuned eail0)

NdY Bwixew ns e Jojow |9 aladQ

Jojow [8p (NdY) seuolonjonal seleg

Se|Iyonod se| 9|l

Se||Iyonod se| ap 0108.4100Ul Ope|ly

Se||Iyono Se| 9|y

sepejsefsep 0 sepe|iyesap se|Iyon)

81089S . o S
.

0 " o109 op ewiojereld  ©

F—— elepoyouy

S SN
S

S oo
Saaae

=S

S——

31409 3d VIHO1O3AVHL
V1 N3 HV1HOD NIS d3ds30
3d SVFNVYH4 - SY13A

©81100 B| 8p UoIsua] e| a1snly

opueuiied sealon)

ewlojere|d
e| op oleqe ap aued e aidwi

8092 ap ewJojeie|d
B| ap olegep opejnwnoe padsa)

SB||IyoNno Se| a|IY

0108.1100Ul OpEJIJe ‘sepe|ijesap Se||Iyond

anbas as anb zaA eun padsad |8 810D

opelow padsa)n

0UB.J8} |9p SBUOIDIPUOD SE| B
asJeisnle eied peploojaa e| eAnuiwsig

elje opeISewap PepIoojaA

INdY Bwixew ns e Jojow |8 aladQ

Jojow [8p (NdY) seuolonjonal seleg

020895 . &) =
o ,° o)ioo ap euuojereld ©°
e| ap oyouy

. . ®

HV1H4O0D NIS
a3ds30 3a S3TVNOISVIOO0
SVTTIHOND - SOHIANOHVT

NOIONT0S

vSNnvO

NOIDJIONOD

31400 3d SANOIDIANOD SV1 N3 SVT11Vv4d 3d NOIOVIIdILNaAI

G Uo19ag



‘padsooe09 |8 0 anbjowsal |8 Jeuep elpod
0pEe}OdaU0D dnbjowal un uod 0489 oipes ap o4ib un

"aslauslep eled [euoloipe
eloueisip eun ejwiad A syuswelus| asaoe|dsaq

*|011u02 8p epipiad
e| A uoiooed) ap epipiad e| Jesned epand opeojowsal
odinba |op osad |3 "se}sand ua anbjowal YONNN

(B €1 1) sq| 0G2 0sad owixew
0sad ‘opedjowal odinba | eied osad ap ajwj|
| eled ajueoLIge) [9p SauoloEpUBWOodal se| ebig

‘ayouebus

ap ojund |8 us opedjowal odinba |8 8}00U0d 0|05
"Jeogjowsal eied opeussip ayouebus ap 01I0S820e
un ebus} anb euinbew eun uod 0|os anbjoway

‘opeojowals odinba
[® ud seuosltad seJjo 1u soulu eywiad YONNN

1

(IVNOIDdO FHONVYHONI
3d O1H0S3D2V) ANOTONIH 9L'¥

0¢

einjje ej
ap ajsnfe ap jepad [9p sauoloealqn 8- einbiq

vYdNL1V V130 31SNrY 3d Tvd3d 13d SINOIoVIIdN
dS ¢-0v10S06€

‘8-t eInbi4 e| RO "Jopeiado [ap |043U0D
A pepipowod e| eied sauoloisod sajualalip (g) san
ue Je00|02 apand as einye ap aysnfe ep jepad |3 'S

‘uolouny e| ap [ejo}

[0J3u09 |8 ebua} anb JeolliaA eied einye ap aisnle

ap |epad | oleqe eloey suoisaid ‘opebede Jojow
[® uod Jopelado ap uogloisod e| us 8sieljuodud |y g

"epeasap uoloisod e| us ojusise |8 anbojo)y |

van.iLiv
3d 31SNrv 3a 1va3d 1340 31SNrv Sty

“epeasap uoloisod e| us obuew |9 8|eISu| "|041U0D Bp
eoueled g| e |01u0d ap obuew |@ ueinbase enb soused
Sop so| 8yinb ‘oLeS8o8U S8 IS "sauoloIsod sejualayIp
sop us opejsnle Jes apand usiquie) |04jU0d ap obuew |3

<

uoI2294Ip
ap seouejed se| ap 9isnly "Z- einbi4

OIOVLOY 30— ‘ v
) VONVIVd

NOQISNIL
aa
v1lIdad

b uolo9ag




"Jelado ap sejue sepejdAlu
uglse seoueled seqwe anb anbyuaa A oanbojq ap

[esinau uoioisod e ap Bian) ugIodaIIp ap seouejed se|
aA8|| ‘Jopeiado [ap uololsod B| us 8sieliuoous |y ‘g

‘o1sando ope| |9
us 0sa20id |o eydal A uoisua) ap ejuad e| 8jaudy D

‘ojuslweuoIduNny
ap uoioisod ewndo eun Jeibo| eied selje eioey o
aluelope eloRY UQI00aIIp op eouejed e| ally g

‘eouejed
B| 9p oun[uod |@ us uogisus) ap e|uad el aloyy 'V

‘sauoloonJsul sayusinbis se| anbiide ‘uolooalip
ap seouejed se| ap aisnle |9 oLUBS9I8U SO IS

‘pepipowod A [ejo] j04u0d ebus) anb

Jeoluan ered seiie eioey A syuespe eloey UIodalIp
ap seouejed seque eansnw ‘opebede Jojow @

uo9 Jopelado [ap uoIoIsod | Ud 8SIBIJUOJUS |V

"epeasap uoloisod e| us ojusIse |8 anbojo)

61

c
|

NOIDO3HIa
30 SYONV1Vd SV13d LSNPV vi'y

ewlojeyerd
B| ap uoloeiaqi| ap esuejed "9- einbi4

dS 1-1G10S06€

VNHO4V1Vd vV13d
NQIOVH34IT 3d YONV1vd

‘G-t vInbI4 ©| BOA "EpROSOp EIN}E €| B BWwIOjelRe|d
e| Jeisnle eled epnAe eun owoo viNje 8p JOpEOIpUl
|® us epeaIgn ewlojeleld ap einjje B| 8p BJUBWOD|ED
eun Aey - [epad |9 sjuswelus| a1aqi] - 9-1 eInbi-

e| O\ "Bwliojele|d ap uoloelaq)| ap eoueled g|

ap ali A uoloisod us eebusiuew ‘ewlojejeld ap
uoloeAs|s e| ap aid ap eoue|ed e| sjue|ape eloey
alndw3 "epeasap 8102 8p BIN}JE B| US 8L0D 8P
BIN}[E B| 8P JOpEIIpUI [8 US aiewe ap uid |o auasu|

93402 ap einjje e] ap ajsnly "G-p einbi4

vdNL1Vv 3d 31SNry 3d 1vd3ad

dS 2-0710S06€

‘G-t eInbi4 e| BO "Jebn| ns us ainbase as anb ejsey
oyoaiep ald nNs uod sjueEpEe BloRY dluswe}d|dwod
802 ap einye e ap aisnle ap aid ep |epad |8 alndw3g

"91100 8p SE||IYoNno se| e elous)od | 8108U00s8(

€

31102 ap eun}je g|
alsnle oban| A 81109 ap sejjIyond sej e eloualod
B| 9109uU09sag ‘opuelib ullsa padsaoeriod |9p
Se|[IYyond se| opuend 9109 ap einjje g| ajsnle ON

VION3LH3IAaY V¥V

0109 ap einjje e| Jejsnle eied epebind ap /| ap
sojeAsaiul ua sepebind 0'g eisey 0’| apsap eA anb einye
eun e epelsnle Jas apand padsooenod |ap ewlojele|d e

31402 3d vdNL1V V13a 31SNrY €Ly

‘owsiw |9 ua sauoJjed soj

Jeadouise Jeyns ered padsgo |8 81100 anb zen eped
eluel} B] p UQIDDBIIP €| 8lie)\ ‘padsao |ap elousuede
| Jesolow eied seulsye seluely ap uoijed |8 asn

p uUgI099S



"PepIoojaA Buwixew e| e asielado
eJed opeuasip elsa Jojoul |3 "padsao | eielebsap
padsooeuod |8 eleq sew |NdY Bun € BUOD IS "800

Jolaw un eied ugioris|@oE BWIXRW B JOojoW |9 81adQ

*Jel008. 9S8P
opueno ojuaiweze|dsep ap pepIoojeA eleq eun asn

"epeasap einye e| e ased

opunbas un ebey oban| A esed Jawd |o eied o)je
sew ajsnle |e padseoel09 |8 BJUBAST "SOI8A SOP
9U09 ‘0)e padsao 0 opelow padsao 81100 opuen)

"ebIeasap ap B0} e| A padsgoeuod |9 soidwi| ebusiuely

"9luswWalUBNoal} 810y “(elousuede Jolow

BuUn Jaualqo eled ajusisixe padsgd |op sousw O
€/1 9109) OL0D OpeISewap Padsgd |8 8U0D ON "O}e
opelsewap ou A 009s 9)s8 opuend padsao |8 8U0D

"sopezue| so}alqo e opigep pepaidoid e e souep ap
pepijgisod | Jonpas esed sowsiw so| ap sole| ebieassp

e| eluIp ‘sojnoeIsgqo ap B2189 8U0D opueny) ‘padsad ap
SOU003) SO| 8p Bzaldwi| €| Jeziwiuiw eled sajed ap 0
selaoe ap solg| [eiele| ehIeoasap e eluiq "owsIw |o 81qos
aluanous as anb o1algo Jainbjena A opeuod padsed

[o ofeqe eioey Jeinsap eled eleq sew uogioisod ns us
asJausiuew agap A asielnb agsep ou ebiedsap ap eAj0} B

‘sopejelsul ajuawepigap o}a|dwod
padsao ap Jopabooas |9 o eled ap iopejozaw
odinba |o ‘ebueoasap ap eA|o} e| Joua} uis aiado ON

VIONILH3IAQY V7

"8U02 ap erousjod eleq eun A padsgo jep elousiede
elew eun ope)nsal owod opuep ‘padsed |9 eresebsep
epe|Ijesap E||Iyond eup 'Sepe|yesap SejIyond Uod 8U0d ON ‘|

a3ds3o 13
HV.LHOO VHVd SAINOIOVANINOD3H 2l

ebieosap ap BINAJEA 9P [043U0D) "~ Binbi4

4S -1¥1S06€

8l

"padsaoelod |9 Jesado eied qy/seid 0} e sepelaide A JAIHQ uoisod
e| & sepesalfial Jas uaqgep ebleasap ap enNAjeA e| ap seouejed SeT
‘uebuajep as anb ejsey [ojal |ap selnbe se| ap opijuas ua seouefed se|
auIb A ojusiWeUOIOEB]SS 8P OUBIJ [ BUOICIE ‘epeasap UoISod e| us 8)se
euinbew e opuen) ‘ouew e padsaoeuod [o BASNW A 0JUSIWEBUOIR}SS
Bp oual} | 8}08U09s8( ‘-7 rInbI4 B| BAA “[0ja) |op selnbe se)
B OLIBJJUOD Opliuas ua ebieosap ap e|nAjeA e| ap seouefed se| allb
‘OpIpuUB2UB JojoW [ UIS Padsaoelod |8 JaAoW O Bjuswiaid| Jepol, eied

OdIN313d
HO1ON 113 NOD d3adS3IV.LHOD
13d OLN3IINVZV1dS3A L'V

‘lewJlou 8u09 |o epnueal ‘obanT

‘opeoSk]e |elgjeWw |8 Jeoes eied sjuelowss ojnojue

0 ojed un asn ‘opipuddus ap aAg|| e| aunb A Jojow
|o enbede ‘esieoseje e ebo|| ebieosep ap eAj01 B IS |

‘opeose}e |eldlew |9 Jeyinb eied sjuelowas
033lqo n ojed un asn saouojua 0]9s A aae|| e| aynb
A 1010w [ anBede ‘UOI92NI}SCO BUN OPLLINDO BY IS

iOALLOIN NNONIN HOd vYO4dVvIs3d
3a VATOL V1 N3 SONVIN SV1 VONOd VONNN!

SVIHOL1VdIO SVTIIHOND

ouvINadVvy

OdvOSVLlV TVIHALVIN 130 OHId13d 0L’y

‘oliesadou so IS

uoisaid e| eluio) “sejue|| se| ep ugisaid g] anbiyusp  °G
‘opeldoide aleur1oo |o Jaqges eied ojow |op ouelaidoid
[8p [enuew | eaA "oldwi| 8|qiISNQUIod U0 8|gisNquiod
ap anbuey} | aug|| ‘opeujus eARY 8S padsaoeloo |9
anb ap sandsap A ugioelado sp ejp epeo 8p [eul |

~reudjjal A ajgqnusnquiod ap anbue}
|op ede} e| Jeynb ap sajue alyud as padsaoei0o
|2 anb ejlwiad ‘sesnpewanb lJejina eued

oHoINaAd VY

"oles829U so Is g)snle
A eluion -eysebsep ap euss Jainbjend A ugisiwsuel)
9P SBallod Ske| ap uoloeaulle B10a1i00 | anbyusp ‘g

b uolo9ag



"021|NeJpIY 811998 8p 0}NJIID
[e 0 Jojow [e ojusiwelus|ed Jod souep solenas
Jipadwi eired padsaoepoo |8 opo} oldwi| ebusiuely

"8)usI[ed RIS IS Jojow [ Jeldu
eied opiwidwoo aiie 8sn -Iojow [o eieuep el
enbe |3 ‘uoior1edo us Iu 8juslfes JojoLL Un 8Ae| ON

- JLNVLHOdWNI -

*S0011109|8 S81uBaUodW o9
21g0s 041049 [ eluIp 1u uoisaid ejje e 0110yd asn
ON "0Ssh epeo ap sendsep padsgoelod |8 0po] SAET

|

NOIOVH3dO V1 3d S3aNdS3A 6’V

‘ane|| | a1nb A 440 uoioisod | B OpIpusdUS 8p BAE|| | alIb)
"0]UBIWEBUOIORISS 8P OUBJJ |8 BUOIODY

"0J0BA 8p
PEePIOO|aA €| BISBY J010W [8p PEPIDOJEA B| BANUIWSI]

"91I00 8P SB|[IYoND Sk| 8108U00sa(

‘lesnau uogioisod
B| U8 UQIDO8IP 8p [041U0D 8p seoueed se| enbojo)

"gjusipuad eun us euinbew B 8UOIOLISS O "BjusWe|0S
[oAlU & A eueld sioipadns eun us padseoeuod 9 suoIoeIS]

9
‘S

™

}

d3dS30V.LiHO0I 13d OLNIINVNOIOVLSE 8V

"Sepe|jul 8)usWeI081I00 Sejue|| se| ebusiuely

"UQI02aJIP 0 OpeUdl} Bp epiptad opuesned
‘ual|sap s seoloW sepanu se| anb Jesned apand
A euinbew e| ap eisjue|ep aued e| e alalsuel]

9s 0sad |3 "e1send eun opueleq asieze|dsap

[e uolooel) ap epipJad eun asiionpoid apand

‘selje eloey auljoul s euinbew
B| enb Jesneo uspand sounjuadal senbuelie soT
"BISOND BUN JIgNS [e souljuadal senbuelie alIng

‘aluaipuad | sjuswelus| aleq

A sE||Iyond se| 8109U03SaP ‘UQIooRI] Uspiald sejue||
Sse| IS "pepIoojan eleq e asaoe|dsep A souesadauul

soJ1b ayne ‘elusweunuadal ebusiep as U anbuelie
OU ‘|0J1u09 |8 JopJlad O 8SIED|OA JELIAS Bied

"sg||e1ep saloAew eied [enuew

8159 ap 9 eulbed ‘G'g UQIDDBS B| B/ "BUiNbeWw BlSD
eJed Jepueise odinba un sa 09janA BJU0D UQID8}0.d
op BWAa]SIS |3 "UOID0aIIP Bp [0J1U0D |8 A UOIODRI] B
aonpal opelow padsgd |3 "opelow eise padsad |9
opuend sjuswieloadse ‘seisano ua asieze|dsep

[e opepino Jaus) agap ‘obieqwe ulg "au09 ap
So[ewWlou SauoIoIpuod ofeq pepljiqelse A uolooe.]
eUaN( Jous) eled opeussip ey as padsooeLod 91s]

‘g

Ll

'VHSO HOd Svavaoddv SINOIOvH3adO

SV1 NOD V1dINND IHdINTIS "sopeib G| e
saloAew sejsand ua epelado Jas agap euinbew ej

BlOUBISUNDJID BUNBUlU Ofeg "opepind owal1xa uod
alado A pepioojan e| eaznpal ‘udjeqsal as sepand
se| anb uis asyuaipuad e| Jod Japasosjal apand
euinbew ey 1S “(eleq 91109 ap eunojeieid e] uod)
Jopaosoujal ap ajel ‘e}sand eun ud Jeleqeu; apand
Is Jeqoud eied "sepeuidwa sajuaipuad ua asado ON

VION3L1d3aAav ¢

V1S3NO VNN N3 NOIOVH3dO L'

"BWIXBW |\ dY NS & aiado Jojow |8 anb ejwiad

A ayuejepe eloeY pEpIoo|aA B BoZNpal ‘ebled ap
0S90x8 J0d PepIOo|aA NS JINUIWSIP B BZUSIWOD JOJ0W
|9 1S "800 8p PepIoojaA el sluswepelidoide Jausjuew
eJed ugioeIg9OR BUiXEW B Jojow |8 a19do aidwaig

‘uQIXauoasap ap uoldisod e| e oydnusul |9 alndwa
‘ewlojelre|d ap ugIsiWSURI] B| JB}08U0ISap Bled

JBULIOU S8 0]ST "PBPId0jaA aisinbpe padsaoeLod o
seljusiLL S0oL1o8le anbeiquus jap soje|d soj ap suelbus
je Jod opesnea s3 ‘ewofele|d gl 8p UQISILISURI) Bl
1BJ08U0ISEP 0.12LOIOIE [B OPILIYD UN 8SIBLYINISE 8pand

“ VLON -

Jopeiod [ap
ojualwieuoIdoE ap Jo3dniiaiuj *g-p einbiq

dS §3066.11S

HV1O3INOIS3a
VHdVd Orvav VIOVH INOIS3dd

HVNOIJOJV VHVd valddV VIOVH 3dIL

[

e -

‘e-f BInBi4 | BO/ "BpPRUOIDOE UOIDISOd €| B
‘sojuswiNsul ep |aued |8 ue opeoign ‘ojjuewe Joydniislul
[P opuein ewiojered ap UQISIWSUR.) B] 8UOIOdY

"elwiojele|d ap UQISIWISURI] B| JRUOIOOE [B JojoW [ap

p uUgI099S




epRISPOW PEpPIOO|SA BUN 8SN — 0011088 anbeiquie [ap

BpIA B| BLIOOE 0]S8 anb eA peploojen eyje us ewiojereld g

8p UOISIWISURJ) B] JRUOIOOR 8p 8].J) ON "BWIXBW PepPIOojoA
| 9P 1/ 8P B2I8D UB UQIORIS|9J. 8p [0U0D |8 BBuod |

(31409 3a SYTI1IHOND) YINHO4VYL1V1d
3d NOISINSNVYL V1 3d NOIXAINOD 9°F

"0JUBILIBUOIOR]ISS 8p 0UBI) [ 8uoIooe A 0anbojq ap [einau
uoioisod e| us sese se| anbojod ‘OpeUOIoRISS J8S 8gap PadseorLod
|8 1S ‘|eJinau uoioisod | B UBA|SNA UQIDJ81IP 8p seoue|ed
se| anb ejwied ‘esiansl Us ojusiweze|dsep |8 Jouslep eied

"BYO8Ip B| B padsgoenod
|@ eteslb opide. sew ‘eluejepe eloeY 8sieze|dsep |01U0D
[e enwiad 8s seWw oluBN) ‘8lUB|OpPE BIOBY BASBNW 8S
uo100841p 8p Byosiap eouejed e| enb eliwied ‘esiansl
ue eze|dsep oS seljusiw eByO8Iap B| B 8siIBlIp eied

‘epJainbzi e| e padsaoeuo0o
|2 eielib opide) sew ‘ejuejape eloey asleze|dsap |0JjJU0D
|e eywJad 8s sew Ojueny) "8jue|ape BloBY BABNW 8S
uol102alIp ap eplainbzi eouejed e| anb elwiad ‘esional
ua eze|dsap s seljuaiw eplainbzi e| e as4ibuIp eled

"UQIDD8.IP 8P S8]0JU0Y SO U0I sajsnle solabi|
1808y 0LIBS808U 18S 8pand ‘BsioNal us Bjoel
pouj| ue asiezejdsep epand ou padsgorLiod |3

= VLON -

"BSION8) UD Jeleln |e ojusiweze|dsap
ap pepIoojaA | eleq ebusjuely "selie eloey Sese sequie
alnp A oanbojq ap [eJinau uoldisod e| ap eion} seouejed
se| oJjuape eloey all} ‘esianal ua asieze|dsep eled

‘pepaidoud e| e souep o sajeuos.iad
S9UOISI] 111INJ0 UdBPANd "I19Pa20.}aI dp SdjUE BAIR
o aladsaq -1o1i8)1sod apied e| ua sauolooniSgo
A seuosiad Aey Is anl1asqo ‘Iapad0Ulal ap sajuy

NOIONVO3Hd V¥

‘padsaoe1i00 |9p ses}ap ealde |@ BpOo} JeAIasqo
op sandsap 0]0s A oliesadau ajuawelnjosqge eas
anb souaw e esJaA3J U3 91109 ON "I19pPa2041al ap
sajue padsaoelioo |e ejoualod e| 9109u09s3qg

NOIONVO3Ud V¥

VSH3AA3H N3 OLN3IINVZV1dS3da

‘(61100 8p euLIOjE)E(d Bl JEJUBAS| OWI0D 8GOS
sauoionisul eied | euilbed el ap ‘G| - g1 sonoiue ‘L
U0I0083 Bl B9\ ) "Sopeib G ap ojnbue un us apioqal [0
81qos seje eloey 8seor|dsep A eulojeleid | a)uers]
'9pJ0qal |8 81qoS eipuslap 8s padseoeliod |3 'Bleoe
BUN 8P 8pI0qa. [8 81GOS BJUEISPE BIOBL 80B|dS8p 8S ON

= JLNVLHOdWNI -

‘ojusiweZe|dsep ap peploojeA gl eleq ebusjuew
‘UoIo28lIp 8p $8j041U02 SO Jeiado e apusaide selusiyy
‘padseoeLioo |ep eAens uoioeiado eun elionpoid
uoI028.Ip 8p seauejed Se| 8p aAens ugloelado e

“ VLON -

"BYO8JOp B| B padsaoeliod |9 elellb opides sew ‘seouejed
Se| Uall] 8S SeJle SBW OlUBNY "SeIlE BIOBY UQIDDalIp
ap eyoalap eoueled e| 8l ‘elue|ape eloey eze|dsap
89S seJjuaiw eyo9.i9p B| B padsgoeliod |9 Jibuip eled

"epJainbz| e| e padsaoeLioo |o eielib opides sew ‘seouejed
Se| Uall] 8S SeJle SBW OluBny "selle BloeY UQId0alIp
ap epJainbzi eouejed e| al} ‘ejue|ape eloey eze|dsap
8s seJjualw epiainbzi e] e padsaoeo9 | JIblIp eied

‘[esinau uoioisod
B| B 9lUsweAanU UQIdoallp ap |0J1u0d ap seoueled se|
ap a1} ‘ejue|ope eloey ojusiweze|dsap |9 Jauslep eled

‘selje eioey seoueled se| ap ali} ‘eINnuIWSIP
eled A sjuejgpe sew uQlddalIp 8p [0J1U0D Bp seoueed se|
alndwa ‘peploojaA e| Jejuswne eled ‘pPepIOO|aA B| BIaS
JoAew ‘seouejed se| ualndwe s ajuejope sew ojuen)
"JB|IWIS BIDUEB]SIP BUN 8lue|ape BIORY UQID08IIp 8p seoueed
se| ajuswelug| alndwse A [esnau uoloisod e| ap sejopuedes
oJjuspe eloey seoueled Se| 9A9)|| ‘0JUBILIBUOIORISS 8p OUdl) [9
aJaq| ‘padsaoeu09 |8 UOD Blue|epE BIoRY 8sleze|dsap eied

J1LNVI13AV VIOVH OLN3IINVZV1dS3a

"Jelloo ke ugpoooid
8p sejur S8|0J4JU0I SO| LU0I OPOWOI BlUBIS 8S onb
ejsey padseorlioo |ep ugioeiado ] enbljoeid

‘|uIojiun uororiado eun Jeusjqo eied Uolo28.ip
8P S8J0.3U02 SO PEPIAENS U0J JBj0Jjuod e epualdy

‘8juBjapE BloeY 8usLuelus| 8sopurzeldssep

b uolo9ag



A pepioojea eleq e opueonjoeid eousiwon

‘sejusipuad us Jeiado ap sajue
ougyd oua.ia) us euinbew ey Jeleuew e epusidy

"S8L0I20NIISqO N SB2IBI
‘sololpe ep sols| ‘elsige eale Un Ud 0UBIIS)]
|8 Ud pepioojaa A UQI0oNpUOD 8p sauolorlado
se| Jeonoeid 8qap ‘SeoneISoIpIYy S8UOISILLISUERI]
o/ eouejed ap U0I284IP UOD BUINbBW BUN
ap uoloeiado | U0D opezueliwe) B}S8 ou IS

- JLNVLHOdWNI -

NOIDO3dId

A ON3HH31 13 N3 OLN3INVZV1dS3a St
‘padsooenod

[ Jelado ap sajue algiue s Jojow [@ anb elwIdd 6
"BlI8]E(Q B| 9p BPIA B| Jelooe A Jopeouelie |9 Jeuep
uapand sopebuojoid sanbuelle so "JopeoURLIE |9
Jejus|eoalqos Jejine eied anbuelle ap ojuslul Bped
aljus sopunbas 09 sousw 0] Jod eywiad "sopunbas
Gl op sew Jod | HVy1S uoioisod e| ua aAg|| g
ebusjuew o "Jojow |@ anbuelse ojueno us ejdyoNs

A 1HV1S uoioisod e| B OpIpUddUd 8p dAe|| B ally) '8
*1010W |9p PEPIJO|OA B| 8P pelill B| 8p BII8D

BlSey J0JoW [9p UQIOBIS[9I. 8P |0JJU0D |8 BABNIN /L
‘0l/eS908U BasS

unbas Jopenbuelise |9 anbide ‘oju} BISO JOJOW 815 "9

"uQIXau0sap ap uoldisod Bl us Q1 d Joidnusiul | anbojoy g

"OJUBIWBUOIORISD 8P OUBJ} |8 BUOIDDY '
‘[eJinau ugIoIsod B| us UQIodalIp 8p |0JJU0D
ap seouejed se| anbojod A pepunbas ap uoinjuio

[® ainbose ‘lopelado [9p OJUBISE |8 U 9S|ajudIS '§

‘opeanbojq A [eoian ugidisod us S4OY | ainbesy g

(-g7/ uoI1008g | BOA) "BUBIgE dludweld|dwod
91se ‘lopelado [ap OJUBISE [9p SeJiep epeodign
‘8]q1ISNqUIOD 8p dUI0D 8p BJNAJeA B] @nb asainbasy |

‘sajeuosiad sauoisa| o/A 1ojow [e souep Jesned
apand anb Jojow |ap .. OlusiWEjRqWS,, BP UOIJIPUOD
BUN Jesned 0 oAlso|dxa ajuawjeloualod Jas apand
alle ap ewo} ap ewa)sIs |9 ua anbueue ap sopinbj)

9p osn |3 "'INDONVHHY 3Ad SOAIiNd]7 3SN ON

NOIONVO3Hd ¥

HOLOWN 73Ad INONVHYYV V'V

Sl

(‘01" UOID08S B| BO)\) "OlIBS9D8U SO

IS uoisaud e| elluo) ‘sejue|| se| ap ugisald | asiney "9
("2'¥ uoIDo8Sg el BOA) "00NnbOIq

ap ewajsIs |op ugloelado Bl0a.I0D B 8SIN8Y G
"0l/BS908U B9S

unbas ajaudy “elo}} elg|jluI0} BABY OU BNnb 8sinsy '
("€°L UQI008S €| BAA)

‘olsodaep [ ua odljneIpIYy 8199k 8P |9AIU |9 anbidaA '€
(‘7L UQI009S €| BAA)
‘ugioelado ap seioy Og sesownd se| op sandsap

a)190. 8p 0.1} |@ A Jojow ap a)ede |9 alIque) ‘g

'seioy g A ¢ ‘g se| e aysebsap ns A
SB9.I00 S| SBpO] ap UQloeaul|e B10a1iod e] anblyuapn |

SVHOH 0¢ 3LNINVAVINIXOddV O OSN 3a Via 43nidd

TVIOINI
JNONVHYV 3d SOLN3IINIAIO0Hd €'V

‘pepaidoud e e souep
Jesned 0 S04392.13} e O palsnh e Sauolsa| ajieaono.id
apand ojiaoey |9 f1oydnaiajul unbuiu ajuand
ua ebuod 1u 9109U02SOP ON "dlUBWESON}IJ}3P
opueuolounj o opej}oauodsap oanbojq ap
BWIlSIS |[@ uod padsaoenoo |8 aiado eaunp

VIONILH3IAQY

"OpPBUOIDOE OU 0JUSIWEBUOIOR]ISD
ap oualy |8 A sepeuoiode 81092 ap SE||IYond se| o/A [elinau
B| 9p BIUIISIP UOIDISOd BUN US UQIDDBIIP 9P |0JIUOD Bp
seouejed se| uod ojuaise |9 elep Jopeiado |8 IS JojoW |8
ebede oanbo|q ap eWa)SIS |3 ‘OlUBISE |0 US Jopeiado |8
A [esinau uoioIsod B] ud UQIDIBIIP Bp |0JJU0D ap seouejed
Se| ‘OpBUOIDOE 91S8 0lUSIWEBUOIOBISS 9p Oudl} |8 anb
‘epe1oau0osap 91se ewlojele|d ap ugisiwsuel} | anb
souaw e anbuelie Jojow |8 anb elA8 anb pepunbas ap
oanbojqg ap ewsalsis un uod opedinbas eise padsaoeuod |3

INTLSAS MOOTHALNI ALIIVS TV

p uUgI099S



‘ojualise |op
Jouejul aued e| e 0se2oe Jaus} eied oinbas |9 alaqi]
"JopeJsado |ap uoidisod e| us ojuaise |o Jeinbase eied
opezi|in ‘ojusise |ap seilep opeoldn *(L- e4nbig)
ojuaise |ap uoloalns e| ap uoloelaql| ap oinbag

‘opeanbo|q A [eoiuaa

uoioisod ua 91s8 SJOY |8 onb aidwals asiesn aqep
pepunbas ap uoinuio |3 “lopeiado |e jeinbase
eJed opes( *(L- einbiq) pepunbas ap uoinui)

‘ugioeledal A oonsoubelp eied Beog ep opezuoine
lopinguisip Ns Uuod 8nNsuo) "obIPoo un eie||e}sep
Zn| e[ ‘J0J0W |8 U JOSUSS UN Uod ewa|qoid un a1indo
IS ‘|elolul @nbuelie |9 Us zaA eun eie|(|91sap zNn| e
"(14Q) presemey| a|qnsnquiod ap [elbip ugosAul |
U JoJoW |ap Salosuas so| ap ugloelado e| ealpu|
(1~ eanbI14) J010W 3p uoldeqoIdWwod ap zn1

"ajuswe|os opinbjj

Jod sopeujus salojow uod padsaoeloo seuinbew
ue esn ag "lojow |ap uoioelado ap einjeiadwal
e| eoipu| *(L- ednbiq) einjesadwa) ap Jopeaipuj

"91100 ap ewuojele|d e| Jeyos eled ayouebuasep

ap eouejed e| ap a.n A ajuejepe eloey |epad |9
alndwa ‘jewiou au09 eied "euodsuel; ap ugloisod
B| Us au09 ap ewuojele|d g| Jeqel eled epesn *(L-v
einbi4) ewuojeield e ap uoioeiaqi| ap eauejed

"epeasap au09
ap eiN}e B| ud 8109 ap ewJojele(d e| Jauod eled
opesn *(1L-7 einbi4) 81109 ap eunjje e ap aisnly

‘apodsuel; ap uoioisod e| us Jeqgel) eied ajueepe
eloey ajuswela|dwod alndwg "eu09 ap ewiojered
e| Jeleq A Jeyjueas)| eted epesn *(L- einbiq)
ewuojeje|d e] ap uoloenaje ap ald ap eouejed

dS I-I¥1S06€

61

‘81

‘Ll

91

Sl

i

€l
ebieosap ap ejnAjeA 9p Joijuo) "Z2-i einbiq

Vi

"(@jUuBWBIqI| BPONI)
padsaoe09 |8 ajuswienuew Jarow aywiad [ojal
|op selnbe se| e olelu0D opluss us seouejed se|

ap oJ1b |3 "padsaorod |op ugloelado e| ajueinp q|
/said 0| e sepejaide A ugioisod elsa ua Jeise uagap
seoue|ed seT "ealneiply elous}od Uod BABNW S
pepiun e| anb aywiad uebusalep as anb eisey [ojal
|[op selnbe se| ap opnuas |o us seoue|ed se| ap oJIb
|3 'pedsooeloo |9 sluswalq) Jepol, eted uesn as
‘seolneJply sequioq se| us sepeaiqn "(g-v einbiq)
ebeasap ap e|NAJRA ] ap |041u0d ap seouejed

"anbuel |8 us 8|qIISNQWO0D 8p pepiluBRd
e| eolpu| *(L-p eanbig) 8jqnsnquiod ap Jopeodipul

"0]USIWEBUOIOR]SS
ap soual} so| Jelosuoosap eied eouejed e| sauoisald
"OJUSIWEBUOIOR]}SS Bp SOUal} SO| Jeuolooe eled
eoue|ed e| ap alI] "0JUSIWEBUOIOR]ISS 8P SOUdI)

SO Jejoauoosap A Jeuoiooe eled opes *(L-v
eInbBi4) olualWBUOIOR]SD 9p OUdI} [9p |0J1U0D

"BSIOA8) U O 8jue[ape eloey JezueAe
[e pedseoeu09 [ap Bydalap epan e Jejosjuod eled
opes( *(L- einbi4) uoiooalIp ap oYyoaaiap [04jU0)

"BSI9ABI U O 8luejape BIOBY JezZUBAR e padsgoelo9

[op epJainbzi epan. | JejoJiuod eled opesn
(1~ ®anB14) uo1023lIp ap opJiainbz josuo)

"OASNU OUN B[eISUl 8 0|B20Z |op B|qISn}
[ alijal ‘sa|qisny so| Jeze|dwaal eled ‘padsaoenod
[9p 0ou109le BWAlSIS |8 uabajoid souadwy 0g

ap so|qisny soq *(1-F eanbidq) sa|qisnjeiod

‘ajuswedljewolne
eloluley ‘sendsep seloy g elsey opue||aisep
BJENUIIUOD A BPIDS|gRISe BIOY B| 8P S8)ue Sseloy g
Je||@1sep e eiezadwsae opewelbold ojusiwiusiuew
[3 "0olNeIPIY BWASISIS |9p 81190k ap SOIquIed SO|

A J010W [9p OusIWIUdlURW |8 Bied sopeweiboid
SOLI0}epPJ02al BUSI| "OpUBUOIOUN} BISS JoJ0W |9
opuend eiado 0j0S "Jojow |8 opelado ey anb seioy
ap oJawnu [d eoipu] (- eanBI4) ondW0I0H

¢l

L

01

b uolo9ag



€l

sojuawinI}suj d saJ043U0) *L- einbi4

dS INHOLLS 9002 OHLINQHYOH — >

VOHVIS3A 3d VINATYA —

140 IMVSVMVYX 0108

37491LSN9dIN0D %
3a "Hoaiaaw
HOL1ON
dVSIAZH
Jazm

availno3as —
3d NOHNLNID

314092 3a
vdNLlv 3a atsnry

NOIDJ3dIa

VINHOAVLY1d V1 3a NOIOVH3dI /[

L‘[/VOHVOSEG 3a VINATYA

S37disnd [

HOLOW 13a
g NOIOV1
= -NONVHLSI

340 T0HLNOD

OdIaN3ON3 3a
dOLldNYH3LNI

HOLlOW 13a
NOIOVHIT13OV

30 104.LNOD OHLINIHIAdINY

a3ds3advidod 13aa
VINHO4VLVid V1
30 HO0LldNdd3LNI

vnov aa

BRIZIR
nngaon
npnaon
nnnuon

™ OLN3IINVNOIOVLST
3d ON3dd 73d T04LNOD

bR xpx]
ITOBR
pripu@upuipxing
PR XE R

vdNlvd3adinal

BRI
nnoaon
npnuon

bR xpx]
i@ uixing
zumonR

NOID23HIa

30 0443INDZI TOHLNOD

3d OHO3H3A TOHLNOD

VINHO4VLV1d V1 3d NOIOVAIT3

"010IAI8S aliep eied epeAg|| J8s aqep euinbew g|

A ebieosep ap UQIDIPUOD BUN BOIPUI 01S8 ‘lopIpawW [9p
onlebau owsalxa | eloey eise elnbe e IS "lopipaw
[9p oAllsod owa.ixa |8 eioey Jelse agap elnbe g
‘opueuUOIoUN} BISS Jojow |8 opueny) "ebied ap ewsalsis
[9p uoIDIPUOD | BOIpU| (L~ BANBIH) osdwiiadwy

"8luelspe Sew ap | se 909 ap ugiisod e

"OIOVA N3 YHOUVIN @p ugloisod e| sa selje eloey
ajuawe}s|dwod uoioisod B J0JoW [9p PEPIOOIAA €|
Jnuiwsip eled seJje eioey eoueed g| ap ali] “lojow
[9p pepIdojeA | Jeluswne eled olege eioey eoueed g
BUoISald "10J0W 8p PEpPIOO|dA B| Jej0Jiuod eied opesn
‘(1-p e4nbi4) J0j0W [ap UOIdRIB|BIR 3P |0JIU0D)

‘14a6¢
|o Us opezijin ON "0} Jojow un Jeouelse eied opesn

*(1- eanb14) Joj0wW [9p uQIOR|NBURIISD Bp [043U0D

"ewlojereld ap ugisiwsuel] g|

Jejosuoosep eled Jojdniisiul |8 suoisald “ewsojeie|d
ap uoisiwsuel} B| Jeuolooe eied Joydniisiul |op

al1] ‘padsgoelOo9 [9p UQISIWSUERI} 8p BWASISIS |9
Jejosuoosep A Jeuoiooe eied opesn (L eanbiq)
padsaoepi09 |ap ewuiojeie|d e| ap s0idniiaju)

K4

"1HVIS ANO ‘440 :sauoioisod saiy suall A Jojow
|© Jeouelle eied BSn a8s opipuadus ap Joydniisiul
13 *(1- e4nbi4) opipudsusd ap Joydniisu) "L

‘padseoeno9 [ap ayuaioys A einbas uoioeiado e| eled
$9]04]U02 SO}S8 8p UgIoeIado A ugiouny ‘UQIoBIgN Bl J8O0U0D
ajuepodwi s3 “Jojow |9 A padseoenod [ap $8]041U0d SO| SOPO}
uod asJezueljiwe} agap ‘pPadseoenod |8 Jelado ap seuy

SOLN3INNYLSNI
3 S3T0HLNOD 3A NOIDVIIdJILNAAI 'Y

‘padsaoelioo a)sa Jesado ap sajue
sojuawnJlsul @ $3]0.J1U09 SO sopo} ap ousodoad
19 A uoioeaign e| epuaidy ‘Jenuew a3sa opia| eAey
anb souaw e padsaoep09 asa Jeisado ap ajeu} oN

NOIONVO3Hd W

NOIOVH3dO 3d SANOIDODNYLSNI

p uUgI099S



cl

'solIb A ade|sel} eied 9,0z Op B1OND BUN UOD ‘HdM 9 B ‘elp Jod seloy g ap au0d ap odwan un us opeseq
opewi1sa un se e|ge} e "elp Jod Heog padsooenod NS vILL0D S810' SOJUBND JReUIWIBIep B viepnAe O] Jouslue e|ge} e

83 ..................................... L.SZ ............................... Z.OZ .............................................................................. -ellp JOd SGJOV
JEEITR——— P R—— G 51100 8P OUOUY
SACL/ Vel AL9 ACS avaiAliLdNaoydd L€
#QGVL ............................. #QVVL .............................. VN .............................. /\898 J010w A SdOH uoo UQloeJGdO ep Osed
#OOVL ............................. #098[_ ............................ #OQZL .................................................. SdOH uoo UQloeJQdO ep Osed
“9.99 ................................ “9.99 .............................. “9.99 ............................................. o[.eq.e SdOH Ql uoo |Q.|3U96 BJnllV
“9.L9 ................................ “g.Lg .............................. “g.Lg ............................................ Bq”JE SdOH Ql uoo |Q.|3U96 BJnllV
“SL .................................... “39 ................................ “89 ................................................ eune e/\|01 e| uoo |EJ9U36 OL{OUV
“88 ................................... “g.SL .............................. “g.vg .............................................. ofeq-e e/\|01 e| uoo |EJ9U36 OL{OUV
- Y R — G UOIOBAUIE 9 OYOUY
“06 ................................... “g.Lg ............................... “88 ....................................................................................... pnllﬁuo—l
SACL/ Vel AL9 ACS SaANOISNANIA A SOS3d 9'€
SO].JE”O 8 peplOEdQO :UOIAN ................................................................................................................. 00||nBJp|L{ 0].|SQd3C|
SQJOlUJ Ol. ep (UO-UldS) OpEOSOJ OdIJ_ ......................................................................................... OOIIn?JpILI Qlleoe ep OJ].||:|

OJIINYHAIH VINALSIS S'€

P VIS



L

p.ep!:)o'el\ -e“-e ep n ua Sau()!un SOp uoo Glsn[e ap e[e e”!anOH ........................................................................ Z!JlOlU 6[3
EJnBO ‘OpESSd O!O!AJSS ep OJ_d enﬁequH ................................................................................ OO!J10@|G anﬁe]qwe Od!J_
epejaide-oine ‘a1snle-oiNe op Je|AY 8P BOLI0D UOD ‘g UQIDQG s 81100 ap ewiojere|d | op SealI0)
G[eluowsep I!O.le} ap SOO!UIOO Soqno uoo Op!ued OJGOV ................................................................................ 6[6 Iep Seelod

eselb ap 0S20xa ap OIAI[e dp |IAQW [ezaded A Jouadns apued e| us eselb ap
UQIXau092 U0 ojudlwiusluew ofeg ‘sodIUQOD SO||IP0J 8P Olusiwepoy

‘Op!pun} O!U!Lun|e ap OdJanO Low!x.lew “8/L_L ep OpESSd O!O!AJSS e..led SE|EdeL|Od 6[3 ................................................ Sa[a
G|q!X9|J. ‘(OO!].SB|d) OUG”dOJd”Od AeJﬁeN ................................................................................................ EBJEOSSp ep e/\lol
0QJn} 10108|jep A auosai Jod epeuoisus} BﬁJBOSGp 9O BA|O] UOD BYdUue elIXd BﬁJEOSSp op einuaqy eﬁjeosep op einuaqy
‘Ziow 6[6 un ajuelipaw al02d ap QLUJO}EIQM B| 9p soiquied ap E[EO B| B Opeloduo)

|0JJU0d |Bp |6U’8d op JOldﬂJJGlU! Uuo? B||Iydnd ap ojusiweuoldode ap 0JLO9|e enﬁequa """"""""" SB|[Iyond Ske| ap Oojusiweuolddy
“gvz ep euoo ep S-e“!uono (8) SSJJ_ ........................................................................................................................ VZL
“gvz ep euoo ep S-e“!uono (8) SSJJ_ ...................................................................................................................... S/\ZL
“LZ ap al.loo ep Sell!qono (8) SSJJ_ ........................................................................................................................... /\Lg
“8L ap al.loo ep Sell!qono (8) SSJJ_ ........................................................................................................................... /\39
6189686[3 |e |1usjlsisal ,,uleqielp |elialewl ‘opemdeo 9PJOQ ‘0G2'0 O /B0 JOSOUE) rrrrrrrmmrrrmmrrrmmreeeeee 911020 9p se||lyond
/1 9p sOojuswaloul us 09 e 00| 9Psep ‘JOpEJGdO |9p OluBsISe [o 8psap G!d op EOUE[Bd uod alsnlv """"" 9L0J |p einjje ep GISI’][V
(LUO 9L8L) “9. LL ..................................................................................................................................................... VZL
(LUO 9L8L) “9. LL ................................................................................................................................................... S/\ZL
(LUO OggL) “Lg ........................................................................................................................................................ /\Lg
(LUO OZSL) “39 ........................................................................................................................................................ /\39

18109 9p oyouy
‘(.91/€) 2 alques ewuoee|d ap uopje} A 01ede ap g/} 1Sed Uezi[ejo} enb 01ade ap sedeld sai} ap esuod ewiojeleld el op Jousdns sped e

eOe|d 9|d|J]. Gp el.UJO].eImd ep UQ!OO”JISUOO ................................................................................................... UQ!OOnJlSUOO
[ewuoly alejuow ap A oisyue|op SOUSSIP SO| Buiquiod anb opuqg)y ouasip ap ‘opedsel-ijue ‘ajgelsnle ‘ajuejoyg = odi]

31400 3d VINHO4V1lVid '€

"91100 9P SBUOIDIPUOD SB| P UQIouN} Us asielsnle aqep ajue|ope eloey ojusiweze|dsap ap PepIoo|aA B| ‘9l ap
ouadwasap Jolew un eied ‘euodsuesy ap saulj eded (Yo 13/M 81-91) UdiN 21-01 e elezejdsep as euinbew €7 -1 ON-

(le>i 8'0) HdIN 9_0 ........ (le>i 8'0) HdIN 9_0 ....................................................................................................... ESJQI\QH
(le>i 6L'O) HdIN ZL_O ............. (qu gL'O) HdIN OL'O ...................................................................................................... 91U'€|6pv
ngg/dH6Z ............................... dHLZ ................................................................................ O].UG!LUEZE|CISGD ep p.ep!:)o'e/\
Olle OSUQOSGD ap OAOde UOO OSGnJﬁ UJ!'OO ‘Oper|OOV ........................................................................................... 01UG!SV
9|g1snquiod ap ede) A Jopedlpul 8 einuage uelb uoo ‘sein}sod uis ‘sauojeb g} ap ous|yaljod ep enbue] 8|g1snquiod ap anbue |
G @ 2L10
B ZID UL SB[ " BISIUB|OD S1qI BPANY
‘elue|| B] 8p ugIsaid
[elpe. apJoq ‘Seded 041end ap ‘BOIBWNSU BIBWED UIS ‘gL X g X frg = (.22 A .19 op ewuosere|d) - seoulo (2)
[elpe. apJoq ‘Seded 041end ap ‘BolBWNSU BIBWED UIS ‘gL X 0G QL X §g e (.2G op ewoyere|d) - seouoN (2)
ep!los As.ed.eo Ojleno 09.9 X SL ................................................................... (“89 ap ELUJO}E].‘8|d) - S.ep!lc)s SE!JOIEJ!S SepenH (Z)
ep!los As.ed.eo Ojleno 00.9 X SL ..................................................... (“39 ap EUJJO}E].€|d) - SEpH()S SG|E}UOJ} SE!JOIEJ!S SepenH (Z)
‘sepany
S9oLI0W Sepani sequie ap sale So| Ud Soual) SO| B 0peoauod eoueled Jod OpeuoIode OWSIUBISIA " " 0JUBILEBUOIORISS 8p Oudl
seb ap salopenbiuowe Uod Bpanl eped ap [eNpPIAIPUI [0JIUOD UOD
‘sopap so| ap eund e| UOD opeuoIdd. BOoUERed 9|qOop 8P UQIDD8IIP 8p |OJU0D) " " ojusiweze|dsap/uglodalip ap |0JU0D)
opipuny} 0Ld1Y 8p BSBOIBI U0Y) 09 G|-5)] SSOY O[9pow 0 ,,Jean)-0ipAH anbioy ojje ap salojow soq """ :ZIIJoW BpanJ e| 9p SaI0l0|\
QSJEOSGD ap SBINAJBA UOD) "A8J/99 9| w1 JESJD-OJDAH SBQUIOQ SO( " SEoNBISO.pIY Sequiog
anbJo} ojje A opipuny oualy ap saiojow sop A
9|geleA ojuaiweze|dsap ap SBqUIO] SOP UOD BOINBIPIY UQISILUSURI | *-wwrrwrrrrrrsrsssssssses e uoISIWSURI] 8P BWIOISIS

VION310d 30d 1vZ38gvo €€

VIS P




SOIJGdl.LIV OZ ap (Z) SOG ....................................................................................................................................... SGlQlSn:l
(14@) Jo1ow |op ugioeqoldwoo ap Jopedipul ‘(vY) einjeladwal ap JopeoIpul

"op Jopeaipu| ‘pepunbas ap anbueie ap oNpoy A sajqisn4

‘(youms Hgg) padsaoenod |op ojuaiwe|dode ap Joydnuiaiul

‘lenuew Jopeboye ‘lopeisjeoe ap eouejed ‘ane|| ap Jordnuisiul ‘onpwaduy soluawinisul ap oia|ge
ojuUBIWBUOIORISS 8p oual) ‘(Dgg) pedseoelod ap 0JUBILIBUOIOJE ‘[eJiNau ap |0J1U0D ‘OluaIsy " 0anbojq ap saiopeinwuo)
e/\ueﬁeu B T BWA)SIS |9p pEpLIE|Od
SO!JGdlU'e 02 ‘SO!“O/\ A R e C L e uonens » Sﬁﬁug
SO!JedUJE 0e ‘SO!].]O/\ FA T Iyyesemey|
SO!JGdUJE Gl ‘SO!"O/\ Pl TR A 18|yoy
:ebued ap eples
P10 0 1= L) T A L L ELE ebien ap ewsalsIS
O[O g L elioreg
021410313 VINTLSIS ¢°€
op91e‘lde_01ne ‘OpE].Sﬂ[E-O].nV JEV\GM ep ESJJOO .................................................................................................. SESJJOO
eplouelos eoue'ed uoo OOIJ].OIG|9 JOpEOUEJJV .................................................................................................... JODEOUEJJV
OI.n”. Olle ep OJ].IIJ. uoo |.8101 UQISSJd GG ..................................................................................................... GIIGOE Gp .eun()8
L8 ep ow!u!w el'eu.21oo un uoo owo'd u!s EU”OSBQ ....................................................................................... 9|C|!1$|"|C|LUOO
BOU| US S[QIISNGLIOD P OJIJ LIOD BOILBOGI\| * #5814 es st uonens x sbbug
eau” ue G|C|!13nC|lUOO ap OJ“”. uoo UQ!SGJd -e“-e ap -eo“lolela .......................................................................... !XESEMQ){
BOUJ| US S|GIISNIGLIOD 8P DI} LIOD BOILBOSI\| 1 rrss st e
:9|q1ISNqWI0d ap equiog
SG|'€1UOZIJOL| 6|QI13HQUJOO ep OJJOLIO A GJIE ep O[n”. ep JOpEan.IQO .................................................... uolle'lls )8 Sﬁﬁug
Iellﬁlp alquanwoo ap UQIOOGAU| .................................................................................................. (G L6LG:I) |)1€SBMBM
|BO|]J9/\ ue SOﬂUIlUOO OJJOHO A a“e ep o[n” ap JOpEan.IBO ........................................................... (GOQLG:’) IXESEMB){
91g1ISNqWod 8p uoIddn.IBUI 8P BPIOUB|0S A y,8X0YD-UEWS UOI Ofl} 01I0YD 8P JOPBINGUBY *=wwwwrrrrrrsreesses 19|yoy|
:uoioeIngien
WdH OQLL ......................................................................................................................................... uollejls ? Sﬁﬁlla
PG OO | esemes|
PG OO | 191Uy
:0JOBA US PEpPIOOIOA
INdY 008E U® opell} S|GELIBA PEPIOO|SA O [OJJUOD LD OOIUBIU Q|| 1+ = s re e sesesssssssssssssssesessn sy JOPE|0AIUOD
OPIPUN OLIBIY B SBIBSILLBD L0 g e e soIpull
(AHO) Ble|Nd Ud SeNAJBA ‘[einjeu UQIoBIIdSE ‘alie J0d OPBLIJUD ‘SOOI fy=wm s uone.ns x sbbug
(AHO) ©1Eno us Sse|NAeA ‘9|gisnNquIod ap 001UQJI0818 UIDdaAUI ap Bwalsis ‘enbe Jod opeljus ‘sooio &~ (Q 162A4d) Mesemey|
(AHO) ereno ua senAeA ‘euljoseb e [einjeu ugioelidse ‘alie J0d OPBeLIUD ‘SO[OID f7 ** "= "= (aos2a4) Mesemeyy
(AHO) eleno ua seinAeA ‘euljoseb e [einjeu ugioelidse ‘il J0d OPBLUD ‘SO[OID fy *rwwwrrrrrrrrrrrrssrsrmssreeeeee 19|yoy|
:odig
00866 ................................................................................................................................................. UO].lEJlS )8 Sﬁﬁl]a
OOSVL ............................................................................................................................. GL6£G:I AGOQLG:I IXESEMEM
GG g L SOPZHD 191Uy
:ojusiweze|dsag
(13-2810-2L¥E19# "09dS UoneAS B SOBBUG) dHGE ™ SS-OVAESE-LLS ‘SS-OVAESE-ALILLS BBOS 0j8po
(¥0SO-A16.Q4# "00dS Desemey|) dHeg ™ SS-14062-11S ‘SS-14a62-A1911S Beog ojopoy
(BOSO'GOQLG:I# .Oeds IXBSBMEM) dHLZ ........................................................................ VMLZ'ALQJ_J_S 6908 o|apow
(vLLS-OVLHO-Sd# .Oads JSILIOM) dHLZ ................................................ HOLZ'ALQLLS ‘HOLZ'AZQL_LS 6908 0|9p0|/\|
‘INdd 008€ @ ®ezian} 8p sojleqe)
pJBnSUE/\ uou..eJlS )8 366”8 ................................................... SS'OVAHQS'l_LS ‘SS'OVAHQS'/\ Lgl_]_S 6808 0|9p0|/\|
G L6LG:I |XQSQMBM ......................................................................... SS'IﬂG6Z'J_J_S ‘SS'I:IG6Z'AL9J_J_S 6908 0|9p0|/\|
GOQLG:’ I){QSQMBM .......................................................................................................... V){LZ'ALQJ_J_S 6eos 0|9p0|/\|
SOVLHO puewwoo Jell.{o)i .................................................................... HOLZ'/\LQJ_J_S ‘HOLZ'AZQJ_J_S 6208 0|3p0|/\|
:0J9poIN
QUI|0896 .e ‘Opesed OIOIAJSS ap |€|OJSUJOO/|€IJ].S”DU| ...................................................................................... |BJ9U66 OdIJ_
HO1ON L°€

S3NOIOVII4ID3dSH

PR VIS




9051+0S06€

86€E8Y

BBEEBY  sopeussjus sadopedado 0)0S,
e]11yand e) Jod sopefoude J3s
uedaipnd anb sojalqo so) adl}ay,
opueuolduny £

Jebny ns ua (343 ‘sasojdnaaaju
‘sopnisa ‘sepusenb) pepiunbas
3p soAlyisodsip so| ebuajuel,
BSJ3A3J U3 eydJew e) ajuednp A
sajue sedje e1dey A ofege erdey adij,
SBPE}I3U0ISIP S| |1Ydnd Se| uod
eJainbis 1u 'soulu 33| sewer,
s94u3saud Uzysa seuosdad
seJjo o/ soulu opUend 3440) oN,
souljuadads souib 3}1A3,

3juswejua) epadoJd}al

A e111yand e) ebusjap ‘eysand eun
Jigns |e ausal4ap 3s euinbew ey 1g,
J9pa204}34 epand
anb se) us sejsand us ojos aJadg,
beas Jopingiysip
un e jouedss ua sejanbija 3}1210S,
Jopeuado |3p |enuey |3 e37,

JLH3INN V1 O SIAVHD SINOISTT JLIAT

x N7
VIIONTL SN UV

031]NeJPIY ]0J4U0D 3P Sefiuew sej uod sedje
ef2ey o 3juejape IRY BYIIRW B) 3UOIDIF)3S ,
0JUBIWBUOIIBYST 3P OUBJSJ |3 3J3QIT ,
Jojow 13 3nbuedJy ,
03nbo)q 3p 1eJnal
uoiIsod ] B 10JJU0) 3P SESE SB| BA3N|
padsadefdod 13p
ewJojejeld ) 3p UOISIWSURLY B] 343300353 ,
0JU3IWRUO0IIR]}S3 3P OUBJJ |3 3UOIIY ,

°

'JeJ1b ap afap ziJjow epany e} anb eysey aysnly "foyas 13p selnbe se) ap

\VH4VW / 3NONVYYY 30 0INIWIOII0Nd)

0l/e8y

/7 oiizey

‘RWR4SIS |3 ud sebny usesned
eJpod ajuej|nsas ugisuedxs e
0 34U31B OpINy} |3p UQlsuedxa

e) eJed oldedss asJ|flwiad

9Q3(Q 'OpEISPWIp 3us|] ON

JLINVLIHOdW I J

"0SM0Z 3VS Jojow eded 341338 U0d
3juUswe)os 3ua|] ‘Jopeuaj)ad
13p 0])3n) 13p JolJadns 3jJed
e] 3p ofegap £ Jejsa agsp
Opinyy 8p 9AlU 13 "0lJy BYSd
opInyy 13 seJdjusiw odfneJply
OpIN|y 3p 13AIU |3 3SiA3Y

0317INYY¥dIH 0dINTd 30 T3AIN
‘q1-sald o - ¢ ejsey a4aludy ‘padsgrejsod |3 Jedsado eused
jeutbrdo uoidisod e) e ebieasap ap sejnajea se) asadbay ,3juswadql)
Jepod, sauoldisod sey e [o)3J |ap sefnbe se) ap opljuas |3 eJjuod
eJ]3NA eIpaw sequoq se) 3p opJainbzi ope) |3 us sepedlign ebuedsap
3p sejnajea seque 3416 ‘Jojow )3 Jedado uls euinbew ) J3Aow eueq
Jyg1 7 vad3nyg 30 NOI3Ivd3do
- "01JeS3I3U IsS3ANy IS
Jedjnau ugldisod e 3jsnfesy "eylatap epand e) 3p PeplI0]3A B] JINUIWSIP
esed (o)3J 13p ogg;uas 13 BJJUOD 0YI3J3p 0J}jU0D |3p ojualwejdode
12 3jsnfe 'epuainbzi e) ejdey ediy euinbew e) IS epdainbzi epans e
9p pepilo)ar e) Jinulwsip eded [o)aJ |ap opljuas |3 eJjuod opuainbz
1044u03 13p ojuajwe)dode |3 ajsnfe ‘eydasap e) eldey eJi} euinbew B] IS

NOIJVAINIIV 30 J1SNrv

‘ojuaiwipadosd |3 ejiday selruanjeajuod se] 3431Jddy

seJoy (g epe)
sepeaquoq (-8 SB1.J4s3 Jesedbug

seJoy (07 epe)
sepeaquoq %-¢ sej)inbioy Jeseubu3

ZI4L10W 3r3 30 OLNFIWINILINVW

JINVLYOdWI

06M08 3VS
:solqued ap efey ap ajuedligny

opl}juas 13 U3 Josuay 13 aysnle

"sedje eldey eJib epans e) IS "f0]3J |3p
sefnbe se) ap opljuas 13p eJjU0I U3 JOSUI4 |3 3jsnfe 'ajueiape e|ley
eJ16 epans e] IS sedsanjesjuod se| 3fo]jy ]0J4U0D 3P OoWS|uBIAW |3
9ysnfe - ope}Iau0ISIP 0UB[WRUO|IBYS3 3P 0UIJS |3 A 0J4NdU U3 |0J}UOD
ap eduejed e) 'opueuoiduny Jojow |3 '04uldISse |3 u3 Jopesado un uo)
Josuaj} 1@ 3JIn

%
sedJanjedjuod
se) afolyvy
IVHIN3N JISNry

(1sd Gz- sepeur|dul seyuey| ‘1sd g|-S9d1Jj0 SBUR|T) - SByUR| SB) 3P Uoisaud B) 3SIA3Y

S371v130 SYW Y4Vd 400vd3Id0 130 TVNNVIW 13 V3T

\_ 31SNry 30 SOINIIWI03II0dd SIINVILOAWI )

00€e€8Y

00S£0£982
Jebin) ns us ojuaise sp ewJoyejeld
e ap ud 13 uis eunbew e) asado oy
‘0judise
3p ewdojeserd uod opedinba gysa IS
0pEpINY OYINW 0D EIZNPUO)
pepunbas 3p ugJnjun asn oy
‘0INIIWVNOIDNNA
N3 3153 ON Sd0Y T3 0ONVND
OpIpPUR}X3 3judwey3)dwod
SdoY 1@ ebusuew sudwais
a)qebaid 5o Sdoy 1 IS
©34]0A 35 eunbew e) Is 3jjes oy
pepunbas ap ugunjun asn aJdwals
Sd0y 18p eunbew e) 3p
osad |3p UQPEIJISE)D B] BPIIX3 ON
S0UlUdaJ 0 S03SNJG SOB 34iA3
S3|eIBA
sajuaipuad 3p €233 0 sepeuidws
sajuaipuad U3 eunbew e) assdo oy
3jJ3nw ) 0 saresd
S3U0IS3) Jesned apand sauoINLysul
seysa Jnbas ap ojusiwndwnoul 13

EIRENAR AN
SIAVYEI SIN0ISIT VSNV 303nd
VNINOYW V1 30 ViNAVII0A V1

VIONF LS QVW

621€8Y
(o ‘2JNPRIJOA 3P OSE) LyE8Y
U3 34Janw ] o saAedb sauo|sa) Jeuojselo (o 3)
apand ugalns ap ajJodos ns ap ofleqap ‘BJNPEI)OA BUN 3P 0SB U3 34JanW B) 0 S3UOIS3)
3 “ugpal d
°*”n1!s§p‘i_réﬁiﬁ ?Siewwltf)!!);ggsu aoﬁjég?e fg GZresh Jesne) apand sauopINJ4sul seysa 3p ojusjwndwnaul |3
- N ‘beas Jod opeqoude pepinbas ap ugdnjun | A
WH@NELE SN SCTE8T 0Juaise 13p alejuow 3p sauoisinoad se) aAn)pul anb Beag
OPEUED 0 3jUBjR Jod opeqoude ojusise 13 U0Y 0j0s ojualse |3 3dejduasy
2JS3 S0))3 3p eJaibjend Is 4
JOpINGILYSIp NS U0D 34)NSU0)
Loseey T o | YIONZLEIAQY
=7 un £ 033nA BJJU0) BJJRG
'9]g1ysnquol ap eun aknpur anb 03j3nA 90vE8Y
anbue; 19p BdE’4 e] JedljaJ £JJu03 uo3340.d 3p onyisodsip >
3p s3jue Jojou 12 anbedy Ln uo) epednb 2juauEuBo ¥00Y7373W 041003 13 1034937 30 H00390738
'seJnpewsanb se) 841A] aualh eunbew e}s3 73 S0OVIVLISNI N3LS3 3nD SONIW v 34340, ON
'ESOJﬁllad s apand e)] 3p S3jUB UQIIINJ4SUI 3p ]enuel |3 ea7 x
‘ NO/JWVJ;&/d ’ sajusipuad Ua ugneJado e ebuedsap e) Ji6iyip je uoidnerasd ebua| x
01J1AJ3S 3)JEP 3P S34UBR B]]IYINd B) 3P
_ gin{l@@dwu anbeaquws 13 3j23uo0dsap A Jojow |3 anbedy x
uoldisod ns ua sepJenb se| sepoy EﬁUBJEEN *
8951 8% ns A said sns ‘souew sns seidul) EBuajuglj x
v3IYY0I A SYIYOLVYID SYITIHINI
H 3INV13av covesy )
G Zovesy )
SONVa VSNV N2@=ind
(4014214 SOQVZNY1 SOLMrE0 SOT A
— VTUHIND V1 NOS OLIVINOD T2

H0avH3dOo 13d VANV 13 Va1
VNINOVYIN V1 HVH3dO 3A S3LNV
V3HHO0D V1 3a vid31gnd V1 ATVLSNI

O _

A

VION3LH3IAaQY ¢

OQVrETY SSYONSLNYI
ViECLVEI® VTHIMD

s
s

QERNE

avaidnd®3s 3d A SYAILONHLSNI SVINVINODTVI 8¢

g uolo2ag



‘'sojuaiwlienbal ep odi a)se e
S9JUBIUIBOU0D OpPBISd O PEPI[BI0| NS 8p SaAd| Se| asinay
‘saJe|lwis sahs| Jous} uspand sajelapa) Seale O SOpe}sa
S0J}Q "Ssoleje}se 0 sa|eod0| seAg| se| uoo eldwno anb edsiyo
ap Josaidns un uoo opedinbs aJjjuanous as adeoss ap
BWAISIS |@ anb uis opeid o ezejew ‘enbsoq un ap ©I8D
0 U@ Jojow a)se Jetado n Jezijnn |8 gy UQI008s eluioyije)
ap opejsa |op so2lignd sosIndal so| 8p 0BIPO e UQIoB|OIA
eun s3 "edsiyo op Josaidns un ebusl anb adeoss un uod
opedinba eJjjuanoua as ou euinbew B}SS US JOJOW |3

SVdSIHO 3d H0S3HdNS NN 3D1711LN L¢

‘sepe|sie
sejusiwellay A ugloosloid ep edol asn “elisleq |
ap 0}4B]08UO0OSap O O}4B}OBUOD 8p sajue Jopebied
|8 ainyoussa( ‘sewe|| A sedsiyo ap sols| ‘epejiuan
ualq A eusige eale un us selsleq se| anbie) /|

‘oyoa) oleq seleualp
IU Sewe|| 8p B2J92 9|qIISNquod auadewle ON 91

‘auodsuely
e| 0 euinbew €| 9pJenb opuend 8|qiIsnquiod |8 8uo) ‘G|

‘ousIge oben) un ap BoJ8D euinbew B| epienb ON v1

‘euinbew
e| Jepsenb ap salue aJ4jus as Jojow |8 anb enwlad ‘€1

‘euasbueb eun asiionpoad apand o ooipaw un
Jod seioy seosod seun ap osjpuap ajuawesibiniinb
opeunal Jas agap ‘|aid e| ua eoaAul as odijnelpiy
opiny} |9 IS "Beog opeziiolne JopingLiisip NS UOD
210B1U09 ‘O2ljneiply Bwalsis ns eled oloIAIaS
BlISaoau IS "uoisaid ejje e odlneipiy opinj}
ues|ndxa anb se|jinboq o soialnbe souanbad
so| ap sola] souew se| A odiand |2 ebBuajuepy
‘uoisaid ejje e ejjuanouad as ovljneipiy opiny |3

VIONILH3IAQY

‘epeuadsew|e eibiaua uebus) anb seyusuodwoo
S0l ap ugisaid e| ajusawesopepind aiaqi] ‘Zi

"0l/BS908U BOS OpUBND
sajuauodwod Jehode eied ojeb ap sapodos asn "L}

"sepeuep o sepejsebsep sejuewooed
se| sepo) aoe|dwasy ‘ojusiWeuoIouUN) 8p
S8UOI0IPU0D seuanq us seped se| sepo} eBusjuepy 0L

‘SB||IYyono se|
ap|ans 1u @2alapua YONNN "Se||Iyono se| aoejdwaal
0[9S "SEJIIYdoNd Ssk| B OI0IAIBS Jep [e OdVvAIND
VONIL A sejuenb asn o se|Iyono se| a0} ‘Appng

ape|g un asM "Se||Iyono se| Jesinal [e opepind ebua] ‘g

‘euinbew e| & 010INI8S
9p ojusiweuallud uIs [euosiad anb eywied YONNN '8

"OJUSIWEBUOIOB]SS 8P 0UdI}
[@ suoiooe A oueld oualla) us euinbew | auoloelsy ‘4

‘pepalons A a)eoe ‘eselb ap 0saoxa ‘seloy ‘padsod
9p SaIq]| Jojow |9 A JopeIoua|IS |9 ‘9109 ap SapepIun
se| ebuaiuew ‘olpuadul ap oibijad [ J1onpal eled ‘9

"Jojow |ap saisnle so| 81gos ugloBWLIOUI
Jaus1qo eJed Jojow |op Jopelado [ap [enuew [
BO/\ ‘|eUILIOU B] 8p pepIoo|aA JoAew e a1ado 1u

Jojow |ap Jope|oJiuod [9p salsnle so| 8Iquied ON 'S

‘sopejaide ugise anb ap oinbas Je)se eied
Sse||lyono se| ap aleluow ap sousad soO| BIOUBNIB)
uod asinay ‘oleqel] ap selnbas sauUOIdIPUOD Ud
91se euinbew e| anb Jeinbase eied so|iulo} A
seolan) ‘soulad so| sopo) sopejaide ebusjuely  §

‘'sgndsep onnebau [euiwis}

@ A onlisod euiwial o olawid 8108u0d8y “sendsep
oAllsod [eulwJay |8 A oaebau [euiwisl [@ osawiid
8109U09s9( "ugioeledal Jainbjeno Jadey ap sejue
ellng e| 9p 9|ged |© 241184 O BlISlR( B| 9}09U00S8q 'S

‘ugioesedal o ezaidwi| ‘eisnle

Jainbjend Jezijeal ap Salue 9S82 0JUSIWIAOW OPO}

anb aiads3 ‘euinbew g| e saisnle o oloIAI8S opuep

91S8 OpuUEBN) JoJoW |ap [elUSPIOOE anbuelle un Jelns

eled eilng ap 8|qed |8 9108U03S8p O dAE|| B| 8)inb A

Jojow |8 ebualep ‘ojusiweuoloeise ap oualy |@ ebuod
‘sojuswe|dwi so| aleq ‘ugisiwisuel] gl 8100U03s9q ‘g

's9|InoW sezald se| ap solo)
edol e| A said so| ‘souew se| ebusjuew ‘opueuolOUN}
B]SO JoJoW |9 IS °JSe ooy aluawedlyjoadss
anbipul 8] 8s anb sousw e ugioeIado us Jojow

[® UOD BUINbBW €| B Sajsnle aoleal eoUNN |

OLNIINVNIOVINTY A OLNIININILNVIN
3d SANOIDVHIAAISNOD 9°¢

g Uo1209g



pepLinbas
ap uoinuId jap uoldsadsuj "g-g einbi4

V3HdOod v13a
0diIr3L 73 ANOIDJIdSNI —y,

0oHNOAS T3 A
SV1TIE93H SV
3NOIOJAdSNI

‘g-z einbi4 e| eOA "epelaube o0 epeuep eise e|jigay e

IS 0 BpEW.IOOp ‘epelseb alusWeAIS9IXS BISS 911810

ap eoe(d g| Is aulwislep A ojusiweuoldun) 01081109
ns Jeollian eied oinbas |9 A e|iIgay €] asiney g

‘pepunbas ap uoinuId

[9p ewajsis |o aoe|dwaal ‘SaUOIdIPUOD SBISO UBISIXD

IS "opeloLIBlap aslagey apand BoIs)) BIOUS)SISaI NS

‘pepaIons ap oud|| 0/A OPEBIO0DBP SlUSWEBPRWSIIXD

©1So Skale Seise Ua Seallod se| ap [eulblio 10joo

|9 1S "ewalixe pepalons 0 oAjod B 0 |0S [9p BI9[0IA

eJ}n soAel sO| e sejsandxa seale se| ud peplnbos
8p UQ.INJUID |op SBa.I00 Sse| ap opllal | 8siney ‘g

‘e-z einbi4 e| eOy "zopibu
A pepaions ‘seinjol ‘elsefsap ‘selod Aey Is Jejosiap
eled seallod se| ap e}a|dwod pnybuo| el asiney |

‘aplanw e| 0 saAeIb sauois9| Jeuoiseso
apand peprinbas ap uoinjuid @ sajuswepeidoide
Jauajuew A seuolddadsul ap ousiwidwnoul |3

VION3ld3nav V¥V

"slusWelRIpawWUl opeze|dwaal 18s agep OIAQO ewa|qold
0410 Jainbjend o elig||Iulol ‘e.i810 ap eor|d ‘B|lIgey B e
souep 0 ‘pepunbas ap uoiniuId |ap oplile] |e uoiseige

‘zopiBl 0 pepalons ‘AN UoIdISodxa e| e opigap eAleolubls
uoQlIo®BIO|028p ‘|ensnul O owalixa aisebsap ‘seiniol
‘s811090 aJisanw anb pepunbas ap uQINUID Bp BWAISIS
Jainbjeny -ouep ap sajeuss Jejoalap eied peplinbas
8p UOQINIUID |& BlUBWEBLIBIP JBUIWEXS BPUSIWOD3I 8S

"aluawie|nfal ugINiuId [9p BWAISIS |8
Jeulwexa |elonio aoey SBISASS SO|ejUaIqUE SBUOIDIPUOD
e pepunbas ap uoiniuld |ap uoldisodxe ajqisod e

SdOY |9p eibesig "g-g einbiq

03noo18
NOISNZL # N Sa g
3a :
v1lidad
JHYYINY
3aNid

09]9NA BIJUOD
uo1299jo4d ap ajqebajd ewajlsis "L-g einbi4

vavanooig A
AVIILHIA NOIDISOd

‘ugioalns ap apodos |ap peplnbas

ap UoINUID |@ 81IND “g-g einbi4 | B/ "UOISUS)}

op se|iad se| ajalide A sejinbioy se| ap el1oABYD

ap salopesed (g) sop so| uod sojainbase ‘oialnbe
[9p saAel] e 0anbojq ap sauid (g) sop so| ajeisu] ‘G

‘|leoiuaA ugioisod e| eisey
vlieq B| BgNS ‘00|9NA BJIUOD BLIR( B| JRIUBAS| Bled ‘{

"eleq uoloisod | us 09j8NA BAUO0D BlIRq Bl BBUOd 'E

"2-2 einbi4 e| eo "0anbojq ap sauld (g) sop soj
A se||inbloy se| ap eloAeyo op salopesed so| allldy g

g uolo2ag



"|-g einbi4 e| eop
‘oyoalep A opisinbzi ope| [op seileq Se| us uoIsus]
ap e||uad e alojje ‘00janA BUOD BIIEq Bl Jeleq eied

*09]aNA BIJUOD
Blleq B| UOD 0}OBIUOD UD dJJUd BZaged NS 9170S
alluanoua as anb o3alqo unbuju anb epwiad ON

"UQI023IP Bp |043U02 |8 A uglooel]
B| 8onpal opelow padsgd |3 ‘opelow padsad us au0d ON
‘opelow eise padsao |8 opuend ajuaw|elioadsa ‘sejsand
us asJieze|dsap |e opepind Jaud} agap ‘obieqwa ulg
"800 8P SBJBWIOU SBUOIDIPUOD ofeq pepljigelss A uglooel}
Buanq Jaus} eied opeussip ey as padsooeloo 91s]

‘(010 ‘sepesjua ‘sewel
owo9) ezaged ns ap ewidud Jod aiqi| oloedsas
ajualoyns eAey anb teqoisdwod eied padsao |9
1BLI0D 9p Sdjue dUdWESOpPEPIND BaIR |d 9SINSY

‘sepeJted o sanbuelie ju ‘sounuadal
soJib uis ‘@juawanens euinbew e| aiadQ

"e}je uoloisod ua 9}Sd@ 0I|aNA BJJUOD BLIe(
e| opuend peprnBas ap uonuld |8 asn 344NTIS

‘eleq uoloisod ua 9)Sa 09[aNA BIJUOD
elleq e] opuend peprinbas ap uoinjuid |8 asn ON

‘eylwiad o] s oloedsa |9
owo9 ojuo.d uej 09]anNA BIUOD Selleq S| ajueAaT]

‘olIES999U 9jusweInjosqe
B9S Opuend 0[|0S 0J[aNA BJlUOD euieq e| aleg

"eleq uoioisod ua g}Sa 09JaNA BJJUOD Blie]
B] opuend 09]aNA BJJUOD UoI099)0id 31SIX@ ON

VION3LH3IAQY

"0l/BS808U 8jusweIN|osqe
BOS OpuBNO 0|0S 0D|8NA BIIUOO klie(q B| 8leg

‘auianuw gj
0 sanelb sauoisa| Jeuoiseso elpod jse ojiaoey
ON °uoldeisado e| ajueinp sjyusawawuly opelalns
pepLinbas ap uoinjuid |9 A epeanbojq A epejuens)
uoloisod ua 09JanA eJjUOD eue(] B] BBUdluEp

VIONILH3IAQY

(0a@vdin®3 aN3IA IS) 0973NA VHINOD
NOID93104d 3a 319v9H31d VINILSIS

"‘aleNwW B| 0 sauolss| Jesned apand eined eise ap
ojuaiwidwnoul |3 ‘00]8NA BJIUOD UQID08104d 8p BWSISIS
|[op selusuodwod so| ep ounbBulu asielnel 8gep ON

‘ajuejape
eloey opuelauew aleq A edwel e] uaiq ainbasy

*sopeub G| ap
Sew e Je)sa agap ou edwels g| ap uojoeuljoul e

"eyoue ualq edwels eun asn 0j0S

‘sauojwed o
sJajiel] ua Jebieoasap o Jebied |e opepind ebua]

"euinbeuw ej
aJado ojuaiweuasjua uis jeuostad anb ejjuad ON

"|0J1u09 3p epipiad ej
A uoiooeay ap epipJad ej sesned apand opeojowal
odinba |ap osad |3 "sejsand ua anbjowal YONNN

aquaipuad eun ua sepeled o sanbuelle U
‘sounpuadal soaib uis ‘@quawanens euinbew ejasadQ

"BquWINLIBP 3S apJoq |9 IS 0 apJoq
un ap ewioua esed epanJ eun Is ajuaweuiuadal
asJied|oA elpod euinbew e sausjdeasal 1u
seluez ‘sajeoijan sajualpuad ap B2192 91109 ON

‘sopeub G| e saioAew sesand ua epetado
1as agap euinbew e| eloueisunalld eunbuiu ofeg
-aquaipuad eyoip ua aiado e| ou ‘usjeqgsai sepand
se| anb uis aquaipuad eun us Japadojal apand ou
euinbew ey IS “(eleq 91109 ap euuojeie|d e] uod)
J19pao041al 9p aje} ‘e}sand eun ud Jefeqes} apand Is
Jeqoud eied “einbas ugioesado eun eied sepeurdwa
opejsewap sajuaipuad ap opelsje asebugjuepy

"asJauajap eled
[euoldipe BlOUBISIP BUn BlIWIdd "Sezipe|eqsal
o0 sepawny saloltadns ua o ‘sajuaipuad ua
Jeisado |e o Jelsib |e pepldojdA e| BIZnpay

VION3LH3IAQY

09713NA VHLNOD NOIDJ3104d 3d VINALSIS §°¢

g Uo1209g




"uolousale UIs opueuoioun] euinbew e| slep YONNN

"PEPIIIGISIA B| JINUILISIP
uepand anb so18lgo soJ10 n s8jogie ‘solsngie
‘seBelo seuinbse e asiewixoide [e opepino ebus |

‘euinbew

€| 9p eianje A ofeqe eloey Jejunde ueiagep olosel)
A oJsluelop ‘sejuell} soquiy ‘sebos o sa|qed
‘seusped ‘soyoduld uod padsooeuod |9 Udig alewy

‘sepeqel) opis sey sepani se| A aag|| g| uis A opebede
B1S9 JOJ0W |9 ‘[eJiNau uoIoIsod U UBIse UQIooalIp ap
seoueed se| ‘OpLUOIoOR BISe OJUSILIBUOIOR]SS 8P
oualj [9 anb 881010190 ‘pPadseoelod |8 Jepe|sell |y

‘ajuejope
eloey opueleuew afeq A edwel e| uaiq ainbasy ‘sopelb
G| op Sew e Jejse agep ou edwel B| op UQIOBRUIOUI

©7 "BYoUe Ualq edwel BUN asn 0J0S "SaUOIWed 0
sJa|iel; us Jebieasap o Jebied e opepind ebus |

‘pepLnBas ap BUBPED BUN UOD J8jiel] @ ainbasy Ag|
lod sepibixe sauoloezijeuss A seon| se| sepo] ausl]
Jajlel] o uolwed |8 anb asaloiole)) "epesad ebied

ap Ja|lel) 0 UoIWED Un us PadsgoeLIoD o ape|sel |

"Souep Jesned apand 0}0BjU0D |3 "sajIAQW Saued se| A
81100 ap seyIyono se| ap sole| said A souew se| eBusiueyy

K44

e

0¢

61

8l

A

9ol

‘apianuwi | A jeaqalad
ouep Jesned uapand anb ouoqied ap opixouow
uauanuod A sosoibijad uos adeosa ap saseb
s01 "epeidoide uQioB|IJUBA UIS BpPELISOUD BaJR
un ua U OI2JIPa UN ap oJjuap Jojow |d atado ON

"aAe|| | Jeynb A 1ojow |9 Jauslep ‘0JUSILIBUOIORISS
ap oual} |8 Jauod ‘solioseooe so| Jeleq ‘padseoenod
|© JB108U0OSBpP OWOD ‘UgIouUse Uls euinbew

e| alop opueno a|qisod ugionessid Bpol 8wo |

"SBPERI0SUO0D
se||Iyonod se| uod ewiojeleld el slueas| YONNN

‘[eloyIle Zn| BUSNQ O BJP 8P ZN| UOD 0[0S L0

"BARID 8P SOUIWEBD O SOUIWED ‘SkI8)alled Jeznio ap
Sejue 81100 ap ewiojele|d B| e Biouslod B| 8)08u09saq

LI ERINEY
[e opepind ebus] -ejusweunuadal Anw anb QN

"8]UBWEBIUS| 810D A BuInbeWw

e| op Jousisod aued e| BioeY 8)USWSIURISUOD
eISIA ] eBUBlUBW ‘BSIaA8I U JBUO0D 8gep IS
‘padseoeLI00 [op Sel1ep Bale |8 Bpol JeAlasqo ap
sendsep 0]0s A olessosu sjuswelnjosge ees anb
SOUBW B BSIaA8I U 81100 O "19Ppad0i1al ap sejue
81100 ap ewiolereld e e eiouslod B| 8108U00s8(

's0}|noo soJbijad sajgisod e uglousle alsalid ‘eAanu
BaJe un e uoloneosald uod asalbul *(-o1e ‘sejoqie ap
saolel ‘soqn) ‘selosladse) soauellalgns sojNoBISqo
‘(010 ‘seleq sewel) Bzageo NS 81gos SO|NJLISqo
S0| U0D opepind ebua| ‘sepeleq 0 SOSUSISAP SO|
ap osalg|y "oualia) |9 ud so}noo solbijad o0

A soojel ‘seipald ‘sosalnbe e ugiousie ajsald

€l

<l
H

0l

ouvINad v

“JeJ1b ap uaied se|jiyona sej anb A tojow
|o Jebede ap sandsap opeoseje |eLdjeW |3 JRAI}DI
eled oanisodsip 0410 n ejjLIeA BUN 3S) "ebieosap
9p eAjo}] k| Jeasejesap eled ouew e] asn QN

VIONILH3IAQY

‘einpewanb
BUN Jesned eied owoo sajualjed ajuawajualoyns oj
Jeysa uapand seuoz sejs3 -ojioualap ap sandsap
9juaweleIpawul |u ‘opueuolouny B1Sa Jojow |9
seJjuajw Jopejoua|is |@ 1u Jojow |2 anboy oN

NOIONVO3Hd VW

‘euinbew e| Jeiado A Jeioluial ap sejue asieledal
agap ouep |o ‘oueuxa o1alqo un Jead|ob ap sendsep
souep opuyns uey Is JaA esed asleuolodadsul 8
9SJ8UB}ap UBQep SOLI0S822e SO| A eUlinbew €T

"sojopuesn 91S8 Ou opuend 0 auodsuel]
SO| OpUBND SOLI0S80E SO| B Blouslod | 8108U00s8(

Gl

Vi

"UQIoONJISUO B| Jelinb ap sajue ojusIWIAOW OPO} 8S89
anb e aladsa A opipusdua ap aAeg|| g] aunb ‘Jojow @
anbede ‘euode) as padsaoenoo |ap ebleosap el IS

"0]USIWIBUOIOR]SS 8P OUBIJ |8 BUOIDOE A [esinau uoloisod
| US UQID08.Ip 8p [0J1U0D 8p seoue|ed se| enbojod ‘81100
ap ewJojere|d e| e elousiod B| 8108U00S8P ‘OlUBISE |9

ue Jopelado |8 UOD “I0J0W |8 JBOURLIE Bp JBjel] 8p Seluy

"ojuslweuoIduUN) US BISO
seJjuaiw euinbew e| ® 282 alpeu eAey anb eywiad
IU ‘seuosiad seljo eloey |elsrew |op ebieosep

e| ellip BouNnu ‘ol10S829e Jainbjend asn opuen)

‘pepIoojaA eleq e asaor|dsap
A solresaosuul sollb 8)iAe ‘ejuswanens asebugiep
A anbueue ‘|04u09 | Jepiad 0 8SIBD|OA JelINS Bled

g uolo2ag



"sejualpuad Se| us UQIoo8IIp 8p JeIquIed [e 0SO[8INEDd

8luswieI0adse Bag *|041U0d ap epipiad A seinpesjon

Jenne ered soosniq solib ep o sejusipuad us aledo
opuens opepino oyonw ebus) A pepioojeA | eoznpay g

"'VHSO HOd Svavaoddv S3aNOIOvd3dOo

SV1 NOD V1dINNO IHdNITIS "sopeib G| e
salofew sejsand ua epesado Jas agap euinbew ej

BIoURISUN2IO eUNBUIU oleg "opepind owa1xa uod
a1ado A peploojan e| eaznpal ‘usjeqsal as sepand
se] anb uis ajyuaipuad e| Jod Japasosial apand
euinbew ej 1S *(eleq 809 ap ewuojeleld e] uod)
Japaooulal ap ajed] ‘e}sand eun ud Jefeqeu) apand
1s Jeqoud eied "sepeuidwa sajuaipuad ua asado ON

"JOJ0W |9 Jeduelie ap Sajue awellap Jainbjend aidwi

‘Sewie.Iap JejiAe eied opnquis un asn ‘oyos) ofeq aug)|

0] BOUNN "81q| 8JIE [e 8]gIsnquwiod ap anbue) |8 aus|
"0pepINo Uod oje|ndiuew ‘e|gewe)jul S8 8|gisngquiod |3

"9]UBWE}O8.1100 UsBUOIoUN)

HE

0anbo|q ap saiopeinwuod so| anb asainbasy 01

VIONILH3IAQY

‘ajuswepides odinbas |8 Jouaiap owoo
edas A $8|0J3U0D SO| SOPO} 8P UQIOUN} B] BOZOUOD |

NOIOVH3dO 3A SINOIDVHIAAISNOD ¥'¢

“euinbew | Jeouelie ap

Sejue Ope]sSe uang us uglse seaul| se| A sealneiply

selenBuew se| sepo) anb A sepejaide ugise
seol|nelply SeuoIXauod se| sepol anb ep esainbesy /|

'sopelsnle ajuswe}0aI00 UgIsa B||Iyond e| ap alejuow
ap soulad so| enb sajusnoaly sojealaiul e anblusA ‘9|

‘sope|elsul sjuswels|dwod sejeuoiodo eiopeznuswsap
eoe|d 0 padsao ap Jopabiooal un uod o eleq ugloisod e|
ua A epejeisul [esaie| ebieosap ap BAj0] g| uls 819do ON ‘G|

‘odinbae jap sojisinba. soj A sewiou
Se| 81qos esJewojul eled S8|eo0] Sepepliojne
sns uoo 8jorI0Y ‘6/2S JYSV/ISNY o/ LeLr
3JvS soysinbai soj ugiquie] owoo Ise Seeoo| A
sojejplse sojuswelbai soj 4ijdwno aqep ‘sooyqnd
souwed Us oplonpuod se padsgoeliod |9 IS

“ VLON -

'sool|gqnd soujwed us opelouew eas opuend

6.2S AVSV/ISNY 0/A €1 VS U0d opiande ap
soysinbal sowyn so| uod Jiidwnd agep odinba |3 1|

‘'sopeqoide sajuaidioal 0|0s 9s "8|gIISNQqWI0D

ap aualdival |ap A anbue) |ap solg| ‘sedsiyo
A seusige sewe|| se| ‘("019 ‘SO||118D O S0J0JSO}
‘so|urebio) sejgewe)jul solalqo so| ebusiuely g1

"opellad anbjowsal

un ap 0J1u8p U 0yoa) ofeq 8|qIISNGWIOD 8Ud|| BOUNN

"a|gqnsnquiod |o Jjebalbe ap sejue solnuIw SoleA Jod

alljua s Jolow |8 anb elwlad ‘81uUSILD JOJ0W un B
Iu uoioelado us Jojow un e 8|qIsSNqwod anbaibe ON ‘2|

"3]JUBWIBSON}I3)9P OPUEBUOIIUNY U OPB}IBUOISAP
oanbojq ap ewdlsis |2 uod odinba |9 a1ado eounpN
*OpEUOIdJE OU OjudlWweuolde}sd ap oualy |9 A
|edinau e] ap ajuaiayp uoldisod eun ua ugldAIP
ap |0411u09 ap esuejed e| o/A epeuoidooe ewniojeieid
9p uoIsIWSUe.} B] U0 OJudISE |9 elap Jopesado |9 IS
Jolouw |9 ebede ewa)sis |3 "ojuaise |@ ud Jopelado
19 A jesinau uglodisod e] us uQIDdAIIP BP |0JUOD
ap seouejed se| ‘OpeuOlIdOE OJUBIWERUOIOR]}SD
9p oual} |@ ‘epeloauodsap 91sd ewdojeie|d ap
uoisiwsued} e| anb souaw e anbue.ue Jojow |2 anb
opuelind eibo] 3s 01S3 "S0439219) B A Jopelado |e
s9jeuosJiad sauoisa| Jeyna eired opeuasip oanbojq
ap ewid)sIS un uod epedinba e)so euinbew ejs3

VION3ld3nav V¥V

"‘euinbew e| Jeiado ap sejue sojpoe|dwasal 0
solasedal ‘sopeuep 0 SOSON}O8 8P URISe ‘BJUBWIOD|ED
eun o pepunbas ap oalsodsip un ‘epienb eun IS
1ebn| ns ua pepunbas ap soAnisodsip A sepienb

se| sepo} ebusjue|y "ugloeiado ap SBUOIDIPUOD
seuanq ua sol0sadoe so| A euinbew e| ebusiueyp

‘uoldipne e| ap epip4ad sesned apand
odwan ap sopebuojosd sopouad iod euinbew
e}sa Jesado |3 “soanipne sa10}99104d asn aidwiaig

VIONILH3IAQY

‘0inbBas |op sewlou A sajeoo| sojuswe|bal

sounbje Jod oplenbal sa sand ‘0osed un A
pepunbas ap sojedez ‘pepunbas ap sejeb Jeng)|
a|gepuawodal s3 ‘sobie| sauojejued opuainjoul
‘epenospe uolooajoid ap edol aAs|| aidwals ‘S0U0D
sauojejued opueAs|| euinbew e| alado oN "sajiAQW
soped us asiepalus uelpod oble| ojj@ged |8 0 seAol
se| ‘epebjoy edos e "epebjoy Anw edol 8sn ON

‘|leusyew ase sajieol|dxe
ouelaidoid |op pepljigesuodsal sa ‘jouedss 0
sg|bul Jea] uspand ou odiuBoaW O Jopelado |9 IS

g Uo1209g



‘sefoup o |oyooe ap elouanjul el ofeq odinba |9 alado ON "9
‘'sosolesed ans|| ON 'S

"se|Iyona se| Jod sopelore A sopibodal Jas uessipnd anb
s0}elgo so| SOpo} BpeLO0D J8s agap anb eaie [ap ey

‘a1enbn[ un sa ou ‘euinbew
e| us uanban( o uegns s soulu so| enb eywiad ON '€

"eaJe e esaBul oulu un IS euinbew

e| enbede A ojusie g1s3 "iopelado e owunsip

8|gesuodsal 0}npe un ap ojusle opepInd e A 8L0d

ap Bale |9p eJON] Soulu SO| e eBusjue)y ‘selussaid
ug1se seuosiad seijo N/A soulu Opuend 8lod ON 2

‘sepeidoide sauol1oonsul
uis euinbew ejse ualado sojnpe anb euwliad oN
‘padsooel09 91se ualado souiu anb eywiad YONNN 1

NOIOVH3dO
V1V SVIAZHd SINOIOVHIAISNOD €2

"BUINbeW B}S8 9p B}08.1100 Uugloeiado ap seonoeld se| A
sojuaiwipadoid so| sopoy epualdwod A eozouod pajsn anb
ap aued ueib us uspuadep sewsap so| ap e| A pepunbas ng

‘sojeuosiad sauoiso| Jeuoiseoo uspand as
‘@siinbBas ou ap anb A euinbew e| ap ©I80 0 us seinbas
seoloeld Jinbas uagep as anb ap oli01EPIOIBL UN SO

(NOIDNYO3YHd) .NOILNVYD, Ugloezijeuss ap eiqefed €7

NOIONVO3Hd Y

‘sepigep sauolonesaid
Se| UBWO] 8S OU IS 8U8NW B| O SBUOIS8| Jeuoiseoo spand
anb euinbew e| ep ©2180 0 Us 0Bsall un 81sixe anb eolpul

(VIONILHIAAY) LHONINHVM, Uoioezijeuss op eiqefed e

VION3I1d3AAVY ¢

‘sepeidoide sauoloneoa.d se| uewol
89S OU IS 9|qeJedalll UQIS8| BUN O dl8NW B| JRUOISBI0
ap sepepljigeqoid sejje uod ‘euinbew e| 8p ©II8I 0 US
esolbijad ajuswepewallxa ugloen}s Bun alsixa anb
eoIpul (OYHDI73d) HIADNVA, Ugloezijeuss ap eigefed e

oUvINad VW

-04B1j8d ap ugIoIpuUOD
'uUn ap opelb |8 A elouasIXe e 8470s Jeusje eled [lenuew
91s8 ap saAel) e A odinba |ap pepunbas ap sejuewoo|ed
Se| ue eJluanoud as anb eanuilsip eigejed eun s3

:NOIOVZITVNIS 3a vdavivd

"‘alienwW B| 0 S8UoIS8| JeuoISeo0 uspand
anb sesneo se| sjuswela|dw o9 Japuslud Bp 858101018
jelesusw |o sluswepe||eIop BY| ‘8148NW B| O SBUOISI|
se|qisod Jeline eied! ‘pepunbes aiqos ajueuodwl
uoIoBWIOJUI BUBIIUOD ojoquis |e anbis anb slesusw |3
‘lenuew 8)se ap saAel] e A odinba [ap sejuewooed se| us
sopeoign peplnbes ep selesusw so| e 0)oadsal ugious)e
ns Jewe|| ejed uoloezijeuss ap seiqejed sejuainbis se
uoo esn as ojoquis |3 ..jpep1nbas ns esed obsal un
Aey! jeuale 91s3! juoloualy!, eoilubis ojoquis a1s3

NOIJDVZITVNAS 30 Svdav1vd ¢'¢

‘oze|dwaal ap sajenuew a}i01j0s
opuend Beog 0jonpoud ns ap soje|dwod sues ap olawnu
[@ A ojgpow |8 anbipuj ‘opipad ns Jeoey eled 010eIU0D Bp
OLIB|NWL.IO} |© 8luBIpaW O 81I8S 8P oJawnu [@ A ojgpow |8
opuezijiin euinbew ejse eied [enuew |8 Jebieosap apand
‘Wwoo'Beds MMM Ud gaM Ol}IS NS OpUBYISIA O ‘0G0ES IM
‘QlInleN ‘2G1 Xog "O’d |e luswpedaq 9o1neS ‘Juswdinbg
lamod B6eog uod asopueloejuod o Heog opezlolne
Jopinguisip ns us oze|dwaal ap [enuew un ajqiuodsip AeH

‘d3ddSZAIVLHOD NS HYONVHHVY 30 HV.ivdl
3d S3LNV HOAvd3dO 13d TVANVIN 31S3 v3aT

"pepaldoid e[ e 0 SeuosJad Seljo e ‘SOWSIW SO|[@ & UeliNdo0
S| onb Seplay O SoJUSPIOJE SO| Op o|qesuodsal SO A TeliAd
apand onensn/one}aldold |3 "padS90elo00 [@ Jejado ap
SOjUB S9|0JIU0D SO| SOPO} U0D Opezuelilie} ajuse}s[dwod
A ejuawepeldoide opeuaud 9]se Jopelado eped anb ap
35210101979 "odinba |ap ojusiweusdeW(E A OJUuBIWIUBIUBW
‘ayodsuel ‘uoloelado | UOD opeuoloe|al [euosiad [ap
opeldoide ojusiweualius |8 A elouspnid e| ‘saiaul |9
‘OlUBIWIO0U0D |9p Udpuadap sajusplooe ap uglouanaid
e| A sobsall ap |0J1u00 |3 "dudNW €] 0 SoAeIb soeuosiad
SoUOIS9| JeuoISed0 apand Jopelado [op OpINdsSap O JoJIS
|3 Jopeiado [@ owod 0JNbasS Ue} So padsSooel0d Ng

NOIOONAOHLNI ¢

avaidnd®3asS 3d NOIDVYINHOANI

g uolo2ag



JlopeJado |ap [enuey |o ee

S0S01IND SO| & sopels|e ebusiue|
sopezue| sojalqo ap oibljed

30 e| 8p eoIRY

"BINPEOJOA 8P 0SBD Ud auanw e| 0 sanelb
$8U0IS9| Jeuoiseoo apand uoioalns ap
apodos ns ap ofegep ojuaise |8 Jeinbase oN
‘uoloalns ap auodos ns ap ofegap asieelsul
a(op OJUBISE |8 UQIOB[B)SUI B| 8juein(

11S SOT3AON

18)08U00S8(] — S]UBLI0D OJUBWS|T

sepuInosues]
uoioeiado ep SBIOH/0J18WQI0H

JB108U0YD) — 8JUBLI0D OJUBWS|T

0]0BJU0D 8p OjuNg

00ISB( 0j0qWIS - SJUBLIOD OJUBWS|]

[eaul] — 9|qeleA sjuswenuiuo)

ojue

opidey

sopezue| so1alqo ap oibijad

epjeo ap obsaly

S

epelred/opebedy

es|od e| UB 81I0Sal |9p UOISUB |

anbue.y/opipuaou]

euojelib ejjiyony

0JUBIWBUOIOR]SS 8P OUB.IH

ONFORE A A €

uoIsiwsuel | Jopeboyy
NOIOdIHOS3a OT1049NIS NOIOdIHOS3a O1049NIS
SO109IIS ¥'L

| UQI909g



“e[reinue spand
eniueseb ap opoJiad [@ ajuBINp SajuUauOdWOod SO1So Ud
opezi[eal opeziolne ou oleqely Jainbjeny "ajusuodwod
|[op @1uBOLIgR) |9P OPEZIIOINE OIDIAIBS 8p |B00| dluabe
un e Jesuodous o 6edg JOpPINQUISIP NS UOD 0}0BIUOD US
asJauod ajuenodwl se epeliwi| ejueleb ap opoliad |9
ajueinp sajuauodwod SOISe B OIDINISS Jep eied ‘[eiauab
010IAIBS Bp A BUIINI P OJUBIWIUBIUBW 8P SBUOIDONIISUI
ueuololodoud a8s 0|0S {|enueW B81S8 UB SO}IBIQND
ue1Se ou ‘solqued ap seled A seolneiply sequioq se|
‘Jolow |ap uogioeledal A 010IAI8S ©1Q0S SB||BIOP SO

NOISINSNVYHL 3d N34d.1 73d S3LNINOdINOD
SOV A HOLON 1TV OIDIAHAS €'}

‘@lue|epe eloey ojusiweze|dsap
Bp U0IDD3IIP B| B BIRD 8p A [ewlou ugioeiado ap uoioisod
ud OpelUSS BlS® 89S opuend Jopelado [ap eplainbzi
9 BYO9JOp B| 9pSOp sopliajal uelse euinbew e| ap
Jousisod, A ewouy, ‘ .opiainbzi, & ,oydeiep, sope| SO

S3ANOIDONYLSNI 3d VION3IH3d3H C°L

‘uoloebljgo eunbulu Jaeljuod uis A osine
olAaud uls ojuswow Jalnbjend us solqwed Jezijeal ap
oyoaiap |8 eAlasal as Juawdinbg Jjemod 6eog "uoisaidu
B| 8sieqolde ap ouswow |e o}onpoid |ap ajqiuodsip
UQIOBWIOJUI B| 8100S BPESE( BIS® UQIOBWIOLUI B BPO |

*1eBn| NS ua Sopes0|0d SOLI0S3IIL
s01s9 uls asJelado eiagop pads9oeliod ns
BloueISunalId eunbuiu oleg "sepeuijal o sepaiqe
‘seoe|d o sepienb se| ‘sauold9aloid se| Jesjsow
uapand jenuew a1sa ud seunbi} se| A sauoloensnjl
seunbB|e ‘uoloezijensiA Jofaw eun eled

VIONILHIAAVY V¥

"1-8 U0I009S B| B9 “euinbew e)se us sojesn esed
sopeqoide uejse ou Juswdinb3 Jemod Heog eidoid e| uess ou
anb sejuedwos Jod sopeolqe} sojuswelipe A soLosadde SO

"OVIS H0d SOAva0oddV SOAILLISOdSIA SN OT10S

padsaoe1109 [9p d9119S 9p
oJownu ap eaejd e] ap uoideaiqn *L-} einbi4

A

A% WE i

132 H] GHAENH )
WA B NGRGEEAR

"L-1 einbl4 B| US BJ}SONW 8S OWOD SB|0JJU0D
so| A ojuaise |9 8Jjud BPEDO|0D BIJUBNIUS 8S BlI8S ap
oJawnu |op eoe|d e 'padsooelod NS ap al8s ap olawnu
[@ A ojopow [ anbipul aidwsals ‘sezald auspio opuen)

‘enpueJeb e| esejnue sajeuiblrio
beoagueasouanbojsandaiapsezaidaposn|g

*ojonpoid aj3sd ap peprinbas
O pepijiqeinp ‘ojuaiwipuad |9 Jedipnliad
apand ajueariqey |9 10d epezrioine 9)1Sd ou
anb ojsandau ap ezaid e4jo Jod ojonpoid
9]s9 ap ayied sa1nbjens ap ozejdwaadl |3

= JLNVLHOdWNI -

‘Beog ojsaendal
ap sezaid ap e}o|dwod Bau)| B| UOD UBUSND SO||F "OIOINIBS
ap J9||el |o ua o oleqe.; ap oS |8 us aualole A ounuodo
010IAJI8S un Jeuoldlodoid ered A odinbe a1se e ol10IAI8S
Jep eied sopoldwW sowiln SO| 8p Sopew.ojul uelsa Heog
saJlopinqguisip so| sopo | ‘sauoloeledal 8)1se28u Oopuend
JopiNquisIp Ns Uod 01oeuod ud ebuod as anb sowabns a7

‘Juswdinbg Jamod HeoS ap JopINguIsIp NS UOD
9]0BJU0D ‘SB[BUOIDIPE OIDIAIBS O UQIoBWIOUI 8lainbal IS

‘lenuew
91S8 Ud sepeolpul a1snfe A ojusiwiuajuew ‘ugioeiado ap
sauoroonaisul se| uebis as anb ap uapuadep padsgoelod
NS ap BIOUBIOIS BWIXBW €| 9p 0460] |9 A 11N BPIA B 8p
uoloelnp e| ‘obieqwe uiS "euSNpul B| ap saluabixa
sew sewJou se| unbas oolqe} s padsgorliod ng

NOIODONAOHLNI L'}

TVHINIO NOIOVINHOALNI

| UoI909g



8 UOIDDAG SNB|G “rrerrersrererersssasssmsssasasasasens IVIOHINOID OdINDI - VAV.LINIT VILNVHYSD
g s (NOLLVHLS ® SOOIME OVALSE) JLLVINIHOS TVOIHL03 T3 LIS
g T DIVSVMVY 14062 - OILYINIHOS 1VoI4Lo31T
g (DIVSYMVY dHZZ) SILYINIHOS TVOIYLOT1T LLS
g s (H3THOX) JILVINIHOS TVOIHLOT 1T LIS
G " s S31V1d NOLLYIWHOA4NI ANV STv23d LNIWIOV1d3H
s DIVSVMVY 14062 - WILSAS TVOIHLO3 13
G s DIVSVMVY dHZZ - N3LSAS TVOI4.L0313

avas OpIuUalU0I 9p ejgqe L



SL ...................................................................... (NO]_J_VH]_S ? SQQIHE ? HH-IHOM) WH]_SAS -IVOIHJ_OH-IE
pLrrmm e m— ((OvAgse 2 14a62)NVH DNITOOD HLIM AT9INISSY dINNd J1ITNVHAAH V9L-dag
g7 ATEINISSY dNNd SIINVHAAH VOL-dag
Qs DIVSYMVY 14062 - WALSAS SIMNVHAAH ANV 13n4
G " IWZLSAS SIMNVYHAAH ANV 13n4
g " SININOJINOD ONIYIILS ANV IMVHS
[ e IVAGSE B INYSYMVY 14062 ‘dH.Z - SLHVd ONIHOV.LLY 2 INIONI
GG e HITHOM - SLHVd DNIHOVLLY ANV INIONI
G SININOJINOD IAIYA ¥O3a
GG " 1V3S NOISNIASNS HLIM - WILSAS NOILOILOYd HINO-T10Y LIS
gG T ———— 1Vv3S NOISNadSNS LNOHLIM - NILSAS NOILO3LOHd HIAO-T1104 L1S
[ G SININOJINOD TV.LIN LITHS
T e OO OO MR ER O STOHLNOD ¥93d H3LLND
T O O OO ¥93Q Y3LLND VZL
G " S)93d HIALLND SAZL % ALY
" ¥93a Y3LLND AZS
gy S3IHOSSIOOV ANV SLNIWHOVLLY AIAOHddY HYIS 1'8
g 1SI1 S1HVd a3LVHISNTI - 8 NOIDD3S
e VIHIOIAVL A YINHOAVLVd ‘Od¥aND €1°2
Qs NOIOVHIDIHATH 3a VINILSIS Z1°2
G 31409 30 YIWHO4VLY1d V1 3d SOISINYD 3d VIYD LL°Z
G SVYINVTT0L'Z
G 31409 3d SYTIIHOND 6°2
G NOISINSNVHL 30 SY3HHO0D 8'Z
L viHaLye 2L
Qs HOLOW 13d JYHIV 3a OYLTId 9°2
G T HOLOW 13d I19ILSNEINOD 3d VINILSIS S°2
G HOLOW 13a ILIFOV +'2
OO RO ORERTER R ODINYHAIH VINILSIS €2
g NOIOVOIHENT 2'2
Qg SOAVAN3IINOJ3d OIDIAHAS 3d SOTVAHILNI - OLNIININILNVIN 3a v1avl 'L
T R R R T e R R R R R R R R OLNIININILNVIN - Z NOIDO3S
g s 0aVvZITYNOSHId 31409 3d HOL93143d 13d LSNPV 2°9
g 31409 3d VINHO4VLY1d V1 3d SILSNFY 9°9
g VIHHOD V1 3d NOIOVANIY 59
Qg " VIYHOD V1 3d ILSNFY +°'9
Qg ——— NOIDVINONVHLSE A NOIOVYHITADV 3d SITOHLNOD SO 3A SALSNrY €9
G OLNIINYZY1dS3d 3a SILSNIY 2'9
g OLNIINYNOIOVLST 3d ONIY4 13d ILSNFY L'9
g S3LSNFY - 9 NOIDO3S
T ARRE R R R R SNOILIANOD DNILLND DNILOOHSI1ENO0YL - § NOIDO3S

OopIualuo9 ap ejqel avas



Qg s (1IVNOIOdO FHONVYONST 3d OIHOSIDOV) INOTONTH 9Ly
g VHNLTVY 3a 3LSNFY 3d 1va3d 13d 3LSNPY SLP
G s NOIDO3HIA 3a SYONVIVd SV13d 3LSNPY bL'b
G s 31409 3a VHNLIY V1 3d 3LSAFY €L
G T @3dS30 TIHVLHOD VHYd SINOIOVANIINODIH ZL'Y
-7 OdIN3L13d HOL1ON T3 NOD d3dS3IVLHOD 13d OLNIINVZVIdS3A 1Y
G T 0QVISVYLY TVIHILYIN 130 OHIHLIY OL'Y
L NOIOVH3dO v13d SINdS3d 67
s @3dSIOVLHOD 13a OLNIINYNOIOVLSE 8'F
L v1S3NO VNN NI NOIOVHIJO L't
] S (31409 3A SYTTIHOND) VINHOAV.LV1d 3d NQISINSNVHL V1 3d NQIXANOD 9°F
G NOIDO3HIA A ONIHYIL 13 NI OLNIINYZY1dS3a Sb
G T HOLOW 713d INONVHYY t'¥
G s 1VIOINI 3NONVHYY 3d SOLNIINIAID0Hd €1
G T INTLSAS MOOTHILNI ALIHVS 2
T SOLNIWNYLSNI I STTOHLINOD 3a NOIOVOIHILNIAI LY
o NOIOVH3dO 3a SANOIDINHLSNI - ¥ NOIDO3S
g ALIALLONAOYd 2°€
g SNOISNINIA ANV SLHOIAM 9'€
g s IWZLSAS JITNVHAAH S'€
L P ¥93a HALLND '€
L T aQV3IH 43IMOd €€
s IVOIHLOT1T Z°E
7 JINIONI L'E
1Y R R RO SNOILYDIHIDAdS - € NOIDD3S
(57 s avaiiNvas 3a A SYAILONYLSNI SYINVINOOTVD 82
g SYdSIHO 3d HOS3HdNS NN 3OIILN 22
g s OLNIINVNIOVINTY A OLNIININILNYIN 3d SINOIOVHIAISNOD 972
s 0273NA VHINOD NOID93L0Hd 3a VINILSIS §°2
O OO RO O ER OO NOIOVH3dO 3d SANOIOVHIAISNOD +'Z
s NOIOVHIdO V1 V SYIATHd SINOIOVHIAISNOD £2
s NOIOVZITVNIS 3 SVHEV1Vd 22
L NOIOONAOHLNI L'Z
O avaignNo3s 3a NOIDVINHOANI - 2 NOIDO3S
g SO10aNIS ¥’
J oo —— NOISINSNVY1 3d N3d1 13d S3LNINOdINOD SOV A HOLON TV OIJIAHIAS €°L
R SINOIDONYLSNI 3d VIONIHI4TH Z'L
NOIDONAOHLNI L'
T T R s TVHINIO NOIDOVINHOANI - L NOIDO3S

OpIUdlUO0D Bp ejqel

avas OpIuUalU0I 9p ejgqe L



‘9119s 9p oJawinu ap ej}anbne

e| ua adsalede anb o}a|dwod alas ap oJawnu |9 esn aidwals ojonpoud a)sa e eialyal 8s opuen)

66666003 & L0000003 |op @119s ap oJawinu un uod v2.-1SINS
6666673 e L0000 E3 |op @119s ap oJawinu un uod SAZZ-LINS
66666560 © 100005604 |op @119s ap oJawinu un uod AL9-LINS
66666176d © 1000064 |op @119s ap oJawinu un uod AZS-LINS
66666553 € L0000SS3 |op @119s ap oJawinu un uod SS-OVALSE-11S
66666013 1 L00000Y3 |op @119s ap oJawinu un uod SS-14a62-11S

66666153 Ie L0000VS3

|[op 8118s ap oJawnu un uod

SS-OVALSE-ALILLS

666666€3 1€ L00006€3

|[op 8118s ap oJawnu un uod

SS-14Ad62-A19L11S

66666¢¥3 Ie 1L0000¢3

|op 8118s ap oJawnu un uod

VNL2C-ALOLLS

66666520 Ie 10000520

|[op 8118s ap oJawnu un uod

HOL2-AL9L1S

66666%.4 Ie Loooov.d

|[op 8118s ap oJawnu un uod

HO.l¢-AeSL1S

:esed epeuisnji saped ap ejsi| e] A ugioeiado ap sauold9nJIsuUl S| 3iqNd [enuew 3}sJ

"0dIND3 73Ad OLNIINVNIOVINTY A OLNIININILNVIN ‘JLHOISNVHL ‘NOIOVHIdO V1 NOD
OAVNOIOV 134 TYNOSH3d 13a 0aVvidOHdV OLNIINVYNIHLNI 13 A VIONIANH V1 ‘SIHILNI 13
‘OLN3IINIDOONOD 13d NIANIdIA SILNIAIOOV 3d NOIONIAIHd V1 A SODSTIH 3d TOHLNOD 13

iHOAvH3dO 13 OWOD OHNDIS NV.L S3 d3dSIIVLIHOD NS! - 3a4anodad

(zon | & ojeSN 8gap euosiad euUN 0|0S) padsaoenod |ap sepeloje seuosiad seljo e ebuajuely e
‘'s9|InoW saued se| ap sola| edou e| A said so| ‘souew se| ebusjuely e
"Jeidwi) ep sejue Jojow |8 ebualep ‘edsele 8s OwsSIuBdaW UN IS o

"opIpuaous ap aAe|| g| A eilng
el op 9|qe2 |8 alnb A euinbew e| e6uslep ‘0I0IAIBS O OlUBIWIUSIUBW JBIND[END Jezijeal ap Saluy

‘padsad
ap ebiedsep ap A0} B| 9p B| sjuswieloadss ‘uoioisod ns us seplenb se| sepo} eBusiuBl e

"UOIDDB.IP 8P |041U0D |8 A UOIDoEI) B| 80Nnpas opelow padseo |3 ‘opelow padseo us 8100 ON

'YHSO HOd SvavdoddV SaNOIOVYHIdO SV1 NOD V1dINND IHdNTIS
‘sopelb G| e selokew seisend us epelado Jas 8qep euinbew | elouelsunolo eunbuiu ofeg

"OpEepPIND OwalXe uod alado A peploojaA e| Boznpal ‘us|eqsal as sepanl se| anb uis
ajuaipuad e| Jod Japadoiial epand euinbew e| 1S *(eleq 800 ap ewiojeie|d B U0D) J1opavoUial
ap ajeJ] ‘B1sand eun us Jeleqel) spand Is Jeqold eied ‘sepeuldwae sajuaipuad us alado ON o

‘padsaoenoo
ns uod opeuoloiodoid [enuew 0410 Jainbjend owod jse ajuawe}s|dwod [enuewl 81Se Ba

‘13NN V1 O SIAVHD SINOIS3T N3 HV.L1NS3H 3d3Nd
NOIOVH3dO 3d SVHNOD3IS SVYIILOYHd SV 3Ad OLNIINITdNNDNI 13

VIONILHIANQVY Y




"N'N'3'3 NI OSTAWI "OU| ‘9[INADW JO HDID|OIOW 9P UQISIAI]
6002/6 OSTAdWI juswdinbg Jemod B60IS
8720 oN 3134V d 600C ©®

"DPINOUI UOIDDWIOUI D] PO} P ‘DUINbDW NS J0J8dO

BP SOJUY "JOUBIUI DHBIGND O] US SOPDDIPUI UDISS [IDNUDW 8458 JOd SOaIgND
sODN|0adsa SOjPPOW SOT "PIDUSIDRS PWIXDW D] B opupogpl} PEdSEID0D
NS JOUBLUDW 9P Ul D 8JsN[0 BP SOUBIWIPSD0.d SO| A OJUBILIUSIUDW |© UD
IDPNAD spand | IPNUDW 8458 8P PINLDS| DT "BPIS PadsedPIOD NS PIOd
pPOPUNBaS 8P UQIDDUIIOLULI D] A UOIDDISAO 9P SBUOIDDNILSUI SD| SUBIHUOD
|[oNUDW 8453 BDS PadseonIod un ap oupiaidoid |8 J1as Jod seuoopyiole4!

SS-JUNGGE-LIS
SS-11062-11S
SS-OUNGCE-AIOLLS F PR
YALZ-M9LLS
HOLZ-N19LLS
HOLZ-RZGLLS -SOI3NON

19011 Jinl

4004140

170 TYANVIW
ININGIND3 HIA0d




	STT Operators Manual 03248 Rev 3
	GENERAL INFORMATION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Direction Reference
	1.3 Servicing The Engine And Drive Train Components
	1.4 Symbols

	SAFETY INFORMATION
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Signal Words
	2.3 Before Operation Considerations
	2.4 Operation Considerations
	2.5 Roll-Over Protection System
	2.6 Maintenance Considerations & Storage
	2.7 Using a spark arrestor
	2.8 Safety And Instructional Decals

	SPECIFICATIONS
	3.1 Engine
	3.2 Electrical
	3.3 Power Head
	3.4 Cutter Deck
	3.5 Hydraulic System
	3.6 Weights And Dimensions		        52V		        61V	        72A / 72VS
	3.7 Productivity				        52V		        61V	        72A / 72VS

	OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
	4.1 Controls And Instrument Identification 
	4.2 Safety Interlock System
	4.3 Initial Run-In Procedures
	4.4 Starting The Engine
	4.5 Ground Travel And Steering
	4.6 Engaging The Deck Drive (Cutter Blades)
	4.7 Hillside Operation
	4.8 Parking The Mower
	4.9 After Operation
	4.10 Removing Clogged Material
	4.11 Moving Mower With Engine Stopped
	4.12 Recommendations For Mowing
	4.13 Adjusting Cutting Height
	4.14 Adjusting The Steering Levers
	4.15 Adjusting The Height Adjust Pedal
	4.16 Towing (Optional Hitch Accessory)

	TROUBLESHOOTING CUTTING CONDITIONS
	ADJUSTMENTS
	6.1 Parking Brake Adjustment
	6.2 Travel Adjustments
	6.3 Throttle Control And Choke Adjustments
	6.4 Belt Adjustment
	6.5 Belt Alignment
	6.6 Cutter Deck Adjustments
	6.7 Custom-Cut Baffle Adjustment
	6.8 electric clutch adjustment

	MAINTENANCE
	7.1 Maintenance Chart - Recommended Service Intervals
	7.2 Lubrication
	7.3 Hydraulic System
	7.4 Engine Oil
	7.5 Engine Fuel System
	7.6 Engine Air Cleaner
	7.7 Battery
	7.8 Drive Belts
	7.9 Cutter Blades
	7.10 Tires
	7.11 Cutter Deck Gearbox
	7.12 Cooling System
	7.13 Body, Deck, And Upholstery

	ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
	8.1 Scag Approved Attachments And Accessories
	52V CUTTER DECK
	61V & 72VS CUTTER DECKS
	72A CUTTER DECK
	CUTTER DECK CONTROLS
	SHEET METAL COMPONENTS
	STT ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM - without SUSPENSION SEAT
	STT ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM - with SUSPENSION SEAT
	DECK DRIVE COMPONENTS
	ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS - KOHLER
	ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS - 27HP, 29DFI KAWASAKI & 35BVAC
	BRAKE AND STEERING COMPONENTS
	WHEEL MOTOR PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
	NOTES
	FUEL AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
	FUEL AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - 29DFI KAWASAKI
	BDP-16A HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY
	BDP-16A HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY with COOLING FAN(29DFI & 35BVAC))
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (KOHLER & Briggs & Stratton)
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 27HP KAWASAKI
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 29DFI KAWASAKI
	REPLACEMENT DECALS AND INFORMATION PLATES
	STT ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (KOHLER)
	STT ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (27HP KAWASAKI)
	ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - 29DFI KAWASAKI
	STT ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (35BVAC Briggs & Stratton)

	LIMITED WARRANTY - COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT

	STT_2009_Book 03248 Rev 3 Spanish.pdf
	STT Operators Manual 03248
	GENERAL INFORMATION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Direction Reference
	1.3 Servicing The Engine And Drive Train Components
	1.4 Symbols

	SAFETY INFORMATION
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Signal Words
	2.3 Before Operation Considerations
	2.4 Operation Considerations
	2.5 Roll-Over Protection System
	2.6 Maintenance Considerations & Storage
	2.7 Using a spark arrestor
	2.8 Safety And Instructional Decals

	SPECIFICATIONS
	3.1 Engine
	3.2 Electrical
	3.3 Power Head
	3.4 Cutter Deck
	3.5 Hydraulic System
	3.6 Weights And Dimensions
	3.7 Productivity

	OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
	4.1 Controls And Instrument Identification 
	4.2 Safety Interlock System
	4.3 Initial Run-In Procedures
	4.4 Starting The Engine
	4.5 Ground Travel And Steering
	4.6 Engaging The Deck Drive (Cutter Blades)
	4.7 Hillside Operation
	4.8 Parking The Mower
	4.9 After Operation
	4.10 Removing Clogged Material
	4.11 Moving Mower With Engine Stopped
	4.12 Recommendations For Mowing
	4.13 Adjusting Cutting Height
	4.14 Adjusting The Steering Levers
	4.15 Adjusting The Height Adjust Pedal
	4.16 Towing (Optional Hitch Accessory)

	TROUBLESHOOTING CUTTING CONDITIONS
	ADJUSTMENTS
	6.1 Parking Brake Adjustment
	6.2 Travel Adjustments
	6.3 Throttle Control And Choke Adjustments
	6.4 Belt Adjustment
	6.5 Belt Alignment
	6.6 Cutter Deck Adjustments
	6.7 Custom-Cut Baffle Adjustment
	6.8 electric clutch adjustment

	MAINTENANCE
	7.1 Maintenance Chart - Recommended Service Intervals
	7.2 Lubrication
	7.3 Hydraulic System
	7.4 Engine Oil
	7.5 Engine Fuel System
	7.6 Engine Air Cleaner
	7.7 Battery
	7.8 Drive Belts
	7.9 Cutter Blades
	7.10 Tires
	7.11 Cutter Deck Gearbox
	7.12 Cooling System
	7.13 Body, Deck, And Upholstery

	ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
	8.1 Scag Approved Attachments And Accessories
	52V CUTTER DECK
	61V & 72VS CUTTER DECKS
	72A CUTTER DECK
	CUTTER DECK CONTROLS
	SHEET METAL COMPONENTS
	STT ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM - without SUSPENSION SEAT
	STT ROLL-OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM - with SUSPENSION SEAT
	DECK DRIVE COMPONENTS
	ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS - KOHLER
	ENGINE & ATTACHING PARTS - 27HP, 29DFI KAWASAKI & 35BVAC
	BRAKE AND STEERING COMPONENTS
	FUEL AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
	FUEL AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - 29DFI KAWASAKI
	BDP-16A HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY
	BDP-16A HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY with COOLING FAN(29DFI & 35BVAC))
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (KOHLER & Briggs & Stratton)
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 27HP KAWASAKI
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 29DFI KAWASAKI
	REPLACEMENT DECALS AND INFORMATION PLATES
	STT ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (KOHLER)
	ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - 29DFI KAWASAKI
	STT ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (35BVAC Briggs & Stratton)

	LIMITED WARRANTY - COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT





